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List of Sporting Books : Supplement to Catalogue 118.

Terms of sale:
All items, as usual, are guaranteed as described and are returnable within ten 
days for any reason. Within the United States, all books are shipped UPS unless 
otherwise requested (please provide a street address). Overseas orders should 
specify shipping preference. All postage is extra. 
New clients are requested to send remittance with your orders. Libraries may 
apply for deferred billing. All New York and New Jersey residents must add the 
appropriate sales tax. 
We accept American Express, Master Card, and Visa. 
All items are subject to prior sale; prices are subject to change.

259868.  ABBOTT, Henry.  Anthony Ponds.  43pp. 4 tipped in photos.  16mo, New 
York:  [Privately Printed], 1924.  First Edition.  Pictorial birchbark boards. Fine 
copy.  Bruns A12.   ¶¶ Inscribed on the flyleaf by Abbott.  About a hunting and 
fishing trip “on a series of ponds called Anthony.” ― Bruns The whole series of 
Abbot’s little privately printed sporting books are “rare and expensive”, 
according to Bruns. $150

243751.  ABBOTT, Charles C.  Days out of Doors.  323, [1], [12, ads] pp.  8vo, New 
York:  D. Appleton, 1889.  First edition.  Original brown cloth. Almost fine.  Bruns 
A1.  $75

243794.  AFLALO, F.G.  The Salt of My Life.  Illus.  8vo, London:  Sir Isaac Pitman 
and Sons, 1905.  First edition.  Original pictorial blue cloth. Brilliant copy of a 
beautiful book.  $150

243792.  AFLALO, Frederick G.  A Sketch of the Natural History of Australia, 
With Some Notes on Sport.  Illus. 307 pp.  8vo, London:  Macmillan & Co, 1896.  
First edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  $100

240672.  AFLALO, F.G., editor.  The Sportsman's Book for India.  Folding color 
map as frontispiece, 34 plates, 4 other maps. xvi, 567 pp.  Thick 8vo, London:  
Horace Marshall & Son, 1904.  First edition, with errata.  Original maroon cloth, 
stamped in gilt, tiger on upper cover. Fine.  $225
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240816.  AFLALO, F.G.  Sunset Playgrounds. Fishing Days and Others in 
California and Canada.  Illustrated. xii, 251 pp.  8vo, London:  Witherby & Co, 
1909.  First edition.  Blue buckram. Spine slightly faded, light foxing to first few 
leaves, else fine.  $100

240409.  AKERMAN, John Yonge.  Spring-Tide; or, The Angler and His Friends.  
Frontispiece. Illustrated. xv, [i], 192 pp.  12mo, London:  Richard Bentley, 1850.  
First edition.  Three quarter brown morocco and marbled boards, by Pawsons & 
Nicholson.  Westwood & Satchell p.3 .   ¶¶ "Never in our recollection, says a 
writer in the Gentleman's Magazine, "has the contemplative man's recreation 
been rendered more attractive, nor the delight of a country life set forth with a 
truer or more discriminating zest than in these pleasant pages." (Westwood & 
Satchell)

Inscribed "To Mr. W.L. Brown with the Compliments of W. Irving Way 
(Chicago publisher and bookman). June 1900. From George B. Grinnell's library" 
$150

240471.  AKERMAN, John Yonge.  Spring-Tide; or, The Angler and His Friends.  
Frontispiece. Illustrated. 192 pp.  12mo, London:  Richard Bentley, New 
Burlington Street, 1852.  Second edition.  Bound in three quarter green morocco, 
t.e.g. Bookplate of Dean Sage.  Westwood & Satchell p.3 .   ¶¶ "Never in our 
recollection, says a writer in the Gentleman's Magazine, "has the contemplative 
man's recreation been rendered more attractive, nor the delight of a country life 
set forth with a truer or more discriminating zest than in these pleasant pages." 
(Westwood & Satchell) $200

240624.  (ALASKA) Schwatka, Frederick.  Nimrod in the North, or, Hunting and 
Fishing Adventures in the Arctic Regions.  Frontispiece portrait of the author and 
illustrations throughout. 198 pp.  4to, New York:  Cassell and Co, 1885.  First 
edition.  Original pictorial brown cloth, stamped in silver and gold. Very good.  
$225

254972.  ALVORD, Thomas G.  Paul Bunyan and Resinous Rhymes of The North 
Woods. [Introduction by H.G. Pickerring.].  Nine plates of line drawings, plus 
numerous text sketches, by the author. xviii, [ii], 137 pp.  8vo, New York:  The 
Derrydale Press, 1934.  First Edition, second state, No. 106 of 166 copies [first 
state, signed by author on title, consisted of 332 copies].  Original blue cloth, gilt. 
Spine slightly faded, else almost fine. Laid in half blue morocco slipcase and 
chemise.  Siegel 81; Frazier A-1-a.   ¶¶ The mythic lumberjack (and Babe, his blue 
ox) in picture and poetry; very scarce. $350
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254675.  [ANDERDON, John Lavicount].  The River Dove. With some Quiet 
Thoughts on the Happy Practice of Angling.  iv, [iv], 296 pp.  12mo, London:  
William Pickering, 1847.  First Pickering edition, reprinted from the 1845 
privately printed edition.  Bound in full green contemporary morocco, gilt spine, 
a.e.g., by Riviere. Almost fine. Bookplate of John Stewart Kennedy.  Keynes, p. 49; 
William Pickering and his successors 38 & 39; Westwood & Satchell, p. 1.   ¶¶ 
Colloquy on angling after the fashion of Izaac Walton and Charles Cotton, by a 
noted collector of Walton and Johnsoniana  With 2-page ad for Pickering's "Books 
on Angling" at the front. $350

254863.  (ANDREWS, William Loring) Berners, Dame Juliana.  Treatyse of 
Fysshynge with an Angle. From the Book of St. Albans … With an Introductory 
Essay on the Contemplative Man's favorite recreation by William Loring 
Andrews.  [xii], lxxxvi, [x1 pp. Printed at the Gilliss Press from type cast specially 
for this book, patterned after the traditional old character first used by Wynkyn 
de Worde in his original 1496 edition.  8vo, New York:  Scribners, 1903.  Limited 
to 160 copies on hand-made paper.  Bound in limp vellum, gilt stamped, t.e.g. 
Two of four ties missing, else fine.  $1,500

240481.  (ANGLER'S CLUB) Well Dressed Lines, Stripped from the Reels of Five 
New Englanders.  With decorative initials by John Atherton. x,82, [4] pp.  8vo, 
New York:  Privately Printed by The Angler's Club of New York, 1962.  First, 
limited edition, one of 500 copies.  Original tan cloth, printed labels on upper 
cover and spine, fine copy.  Bruns A111 ("Scarce").   ¶¶ A collection of angling 
prose and verse by David McCord, Francis W. Hatch, Edward Weeks, Leslie P. 
Thompson, and Edmund Ware Smith. ("The cod / Is odd. / The Cape Codder / 
Is Odder." --McCord) $150

258857.  The Anglers' Club Story: Our First Fifty Years 1906-1956.  Illustrated. 153, 
[3] pp. Set in Granjon Types and priunted on paper made specially  by the Curtis 
Paper Company, made at the Peter Pauper Press.  8vo, New York:  The Anglers' 
Club of New York, 1956.  First edition, one of 750 copies.  Gray cloth with red 
paper label. Fine, in slipcase.  Bruns A 110.  $200

240347.  (ANGLERS' CLUB) Jones, A. Ross (Ed.).  The Best of the Anglers' Club 
Bulletin 1920-1972. With an Introduction by Sparse Grey Hackle (Alfred W. 
Miller).  8vo, New York:  Privately printed by the Anglers' Club of New York, 
1972.  Original green cloth, gilt Club emblem on upper cover. Fine, in fine 
original pictorial slipcase.   ¶¶ A lively compilation of prose and poetry by 18 
contributors to the distinguished club's Bulletin, including "Sparse", Eugene V. 
Connett, III, Richard C. Hunt, Dana S. Lamb, H.G. Pickering, et al, their work 
chosen for variety and lasting interest. $125
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239947.  (ANGLING) Gray, James T., Jr.  Handbook for the Margaree. A Guide to 
the Salmon Pools of the Margaree River System.  Illustrations and photographs 
by the author. 199 pp.  8vo, Yardley, Pa.:  1976.  First edition.  Original tan cloth. 
Fine in fine dust jacket.   ¶¶ With an ALS from Gray to Bill Wigton laid in 
sending this book and thanking him for lunch at the Angler's Club. $150

240532.  ARMISTEAD, J. J.  An Angler's Paradise and How to Obtain It.  
Illustrated with 8 plates and 46 illustrations. 304 pp.  8vo, London:  The Angler 
Limited, 1895.  Original rose cloth, spine faded, slight shelf wear, internally fine.   
¶¶ An expert's treatise on all aspects of fish ponds and fish culture, primarily 
trout. $100

258388.  ARMSTRONG, A. Joseph.  Trout Unlimited's Guide to Pennsylvania 
Limestone Streams.  Illus. xi, 241 pp.  8vo, [Harrisburg, Pa.]:  Stackpole, [1992].  
First Edition, Deluxe Issue #59 of 203 copies, sgned on the title-page.  Turquoise 
bonded leather, a.e.g. Very fine in slipcase.  $85

259177.  ARMSTRONG, A. Joseph.  Trout Unlimited's Guide to Pennsylvania 
Limestone Streams.  Illus. xi, 241 pp.  8vo, [Harrisburg, Pa.]:  Stackpole Books, 
[1992].  First edition, Deluxe Issue , #47 of 203 copies, signed by the author.  
Turquoise bonded leather, a.e.g. Very fine in slipcase.  $85

255017.  AUSTIN, A.B.  An Angler's Anthology. Collected by  ....  Illustrated from 
Drypoints by Norman Wilkinson. xix, [168] pp.  4to, London:  Country Life 
Limited, [1930].  First edition.  Bound in three quarter red morocco and matching 
cloth, t.e.g. Fine.  $750

240781.  AUSTIN, A.B.  An Angler's Anthology. Collected by  ...  .  Illustrated 
from Drypoints by Norman Wilkinson. xix, [168] pp.  4to, London:  Country Life 
Limited, [1931].  First edition.  Green cloth. Spine and edges slightly faded, else 
Fine> Bookplate of Walter Le Roy Heiberg.  $125

240625.  BABCOCK, Havilah.  My Health Is Better In November. Thirty-Five 
Stories of Hunting and Fishing in the South.  Drawings by Augusta Rembert 
Wittkowsky. 284 pp.  8vo, Columbia, N.C.:  University of South Carolina Press, 
1947.  First edition.  Original maroon cloth. Fine.  Bruns B3.   ¶¶ "The scene of all 
stories in My Health Is Better In November is the South; most of the incidents 
recorded took place in South Carolina. They constitute a delightful expression of 
one of the major aspects of life in the South, and therefore represent a genuine 
contribution to regional literature" (Blurb) $150
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243635.  BABSON, Stanley M.  Bonefishing. [ Foreword by Lee Wulff].  Drawings 
by G. Don Ray and Mathew Kalmenoff. 144 pp.  8vo, New York:  Harper & Row, 
[1965].  First edition.  Blue cloth. Fine in fine dust jacket.  $75

254847.  BADHAM, Rev. C. David.  Prose Halieutics or Ancient and Modern Fish 
Tattle.  552 pp.  8vo, London:  John W. Parker and Son, West End, 1854.  
Contemporary brown polished calf, gilt spine, edges marbled. Presentation to 
William Otto N. Shaw on leaving Eton Xmas 1864. Very Good.  Westwood & 
Satchell p.20.   ¶¶ The writer’s purpose is “to treat of fish ichthyophagously, not 
ichthyologically, and to give, not fish-science, but fish-tattle.” (Prefatory notice) 
$175

243726.  BAILEY, Robert G.  River of No Return (The Great Salmon River of 
Idaho).  Illus. 754 pp.  Thik 8vo, Lewiston, Idaho:  R.G. Bailey Printing Company, 
1947.  Revised Edition. Number 939 of 2000 copies.  Cloth. Fine in very good dust 
jacket.   ¶¶ Inscribed on half-title. $100

255284.  BALFOUR-KINNEAR, G.P.R.  Flying Salmon.  A Practical  Book of 
Instruction dealing with all methods of Spinning for Salmon.  Illustrated. xii, [ii], 
194 pp.  8vo, London:  Longamns, Green and Co, [1938].  First Edition.  Modern 
half crimson calf and cloth, green leather title labels. Fine.   ¶¶ The publisher’s 
stock of the first edition (1938) was  destroyed during the bombing of London. 
$250

255464.  BARICH, Billl.  Crazy for Rivers.  8vo, New York:  The Lyons Press, 1999.  
Limited First Edition, one of 100 copies specially bound and slipcased, signed by 
author and publisher.  Original blue cloth, printed ornament on upper cover, 
printed spine label, as new in publisher's board slipcase.   ¶¶ A new collection of 
essays by the author of Laughing in the Hills, and Traveling Light, dealing with 
fly-fishing, trout, and the rivers of California and the Pacific Northwest, full of 
incident and gentle wisdom. $150

240981.  BARROWS, Samuel J. and Isabel C.  The Shaybacks In Camp Ten 
Summers Under Canvas.  305 pp.  8vo, Boston:  Houghton Mifflin, 1887.  First 
edition.  Tan canvas. Fine.  Phillips p. 34.   ¶¶ Camping on Lake Memphremagog 
on the Vermont-Quebec border. $100

240985.  BATES, Frank A.  Stories of Lake Field and Forest. rambles of a 
Sportsman-Naturalist.  With 10 half-tones. 165, [7, ads] pp.  8vo, South Braintree, 
Mass:  Frank A Bates, Scientific and Historical Books, 1899.  First edition.  Yellow 
cloth. Spine faded, else about fine.  Bruns B67.   ｶｶ Chapters on Grouse 
Shooting Extraordinary; Fly-fishing for White Perch; Goose Shooting; Perch 
Fishing; Lake Trout Fishing, etc. $200
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255038.  BATES, Joseph D., Jr.  Streamer Fly Tying and Fishing.  With tipped in 
color acetate transparency frontispiece and other plates. xv, 368 pp.  8vo, 
Harrisburg, PA:  The Stackpole Company, [1966].  First edition, one of Six 
Hundred Numbered and Autographed Copies, number 23.  Blue cloth and 
boards, t.e.g. Fine in slipcase.  Bruns B80.  $350

243753.  BEECHER, Henry Ward.  Star Papers; or, Experience of Art and Nature.  
8vo, New York:  J.C. Derby, 1855.  First edition.  Original cloth, spine slightly 
sunned, else fine.   ¶¶  There are two letters on fishing starting at Chapter VII 
"Trouting" p. 144-151, Chapter XIX "Morals of Fishing" and at p. 277 paragraph 
on trout. $100

259859.  (BENSON, Frank W.) Ordeman, John T.  Frank W. Benson. Master of the 
Sporting Print.  Illustrated. 96 pages.  4to, [Brooklandville, Maryland:  Privately 
published by John T. Ordeman, 1983].  Number 9 of 50 copies numbered, signed 
by Ordeman, Ernest Hickok and specially bound in a limited edition of 1000, 
privately printed.  Half brown morocco over brown cloth, brown cloth case with 
illustrated paper label on sides, the whole by the Riverside Book Bindery. 
Bookplate of Colonel Henry Siegel. Further inscribed to Rolf on ffep Fine.  $200

239942.  (BERGMAN, Ray) Ray Bergman Angling Specialities  ...  Home of R.B. 
Products.  16 pp. Learn-Printer. Berwick, Pa.  12mo, Nyack, New York:  Ray 
Bergman, [1941].  Green wrappers. Some fading at edges, else fine.  $75

254669.  BERNERS, Dame Juliana.  An American edition of The Treatyse of 
Fysshynge wyth An Angle, from The Boke of St. Albans by Dame Juliana 
Berners, A.D. 1496  ...  Edited by Geo. W. Van Siclen.  118 pp.  8vo, New York:  
[Jas. L. Black], 1875.  First American Edition.  Rust colored cloth, upper cover 
lettered in gilt. Very Good copy, with staining on upper boards. Black cloth drop 
box.  Bruns B-137 & V27450.   ¶¶ This is actually only the third separate edition 
of "Fysshynge with an Angle" (which first appeared in The BOOK OF ST. 
ALBANS in 1496), preceded only by the Wynken de Worde edition of 1496 and 
the Pickering edition of 1827. This edition is dedicated to the Willewemoc Club It 
includes a preface by van Siclen, the preface of the Pickering edition, and a 
glossary. $500

255451.  BERNERS, Dame Juliana.  The Boke of Saint Albans Containing Treatises 
on Hawking, Hunting, and Cote Armour. With an introduction by William 
Blades.  Reproduced in facsimile from the original printed at Saint Albans by the 
Schoolmaster-Printer in 1486.  4to, London:  Elliot Stock, n.d.  [1905].  Original 
printed wrappers, uncut,  spine with some wear, wrappers chipped with loss. 
With the engraved armorial bookplate of noted American Collector Boies 
Penrose.   ｶｶ A fine reprint of the first English sporting book. $200
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254843.  BERNERS, Dame Juliana.  The Treatyse of Fysshynge with an Angle.  
Illustrated. 41 pp.  8vo, London:  Printed with the Types of John Baskerville, for 
William Pickering, 1827.  First Pickering Edition.  Bound in half contemporary 
brown calf and marbled boards. Bookplate of Samuel Webb and James Benkard.  
Westwood & Satchell, p. 28-9; Keynes, p. 53.   ¶¶ A fine copy of the celebrated 
Pickering edition, printed with the types of John Baskerville. $350

257512.  BERNERS, Dame Juliana.  The Twelve Flies to which is affixed the 
discourse on how fishing brings man to a merry spirit, which makes a flowering 
age & a long one from The Treatise of Fishing with an Angle which may be by 
Juliana Berners.  With woodcuts by Susan Mead Matthews.  8vo, New York:  
Timken Editions, 1996.  Copy R of 26 copies.  Quarter brown leather and 
patterned paper boards. As new.  $450

240508.  [BERTRAM, James Glass].  The Border Angler: A Guide Book to the 
Tweed and its Tributaries and the Other Streams Commanded by the North 
British Railway.  208 pp.  12mo, Edinburgh:  John Menzies, n.d.  Shilling edition.  
3/4 morocco, faded. Bookplates of Dean Sage and Edgar Wandless.  $150

240470.  BEST, Thomas.  The Art of Angling [together with] The Complete Troller, 
by Robert Nobbs.  Engraved frontispiece of artificial flies, woodcut title page 
vignette. [viii], 255, [5] pp.  12mo, London:  Printed forBaldwin, Cradock and Joy, 
1822.  Eleventh edition.  Original printed boards, new red cloth spine, uncut. 
Some foxing, else very good.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 31.  $200

259408.  BEST, Thomas.  A Concise Treatise on the Art of Angling.  with etchings 
by Nicholas Parry.  12mo, [Market Drayton]:  The Tern Press, 1992.  61 of 175 
copies signed by Nicholas and Mary Perry.  Cloth and boards, fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 31.   ¶¶ With seven pages of publisher’s ads. $200

240132.  BICKERDYKE, John.  The Book of the All-Round Angler, 
Comprehensive Treatise on Angling in Both Fresh and Salt Water.  With 150 
engravings. pp. [16, ads], [i]-xvii, [1]-128, [2], [1]-92, [2], [1]-127, [2], [1]-108, [i]-
xxiv; 16 pp ads.  Thick 8vo, London:  L. Upcott Gill, n.d.  Original green cloth. 
Fine.  $75

240510.  BICKERDYKE, John.  Days In Thule With Rod And Gun.  Illustrated. 
xvi, 180 pp.  12mo, Westminster:  Constable, 1894.  First edition.  Half calf and 
marbled boards. Fine.  $125

243611.  BICKERDYKE, John (Pseud. of Charles H. Cook).  Days of My Life on 
Water Fresh and Salt and other Papers.  Illus.227 pp.  8vo, Westminster:  
Longmans, Green and Co, 1895.  First edition.  Green pictorial cloth. Fine.  $75
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243615.  BICKERDYKE, John (Pseud. of Charles H. Cook).  Practical Letters to 
Young Sea Fishers.  Illus. 340, [4, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  Horace Cox, 1898.  First 
edition.  Original green pictorial cloth. Fine.  $100

255322.  BISCOTTI, M. L.  The Borzoi Books for Sportsmen.  Illustrated. xii, 201, 
[1, limitation statement]  pp.  8vo, Madison, Ohio:  Sunrise Publishing, 1992.  
First Edition, no. 16 of 81 copies. With extra colored plate laid in and 2 errata 
leaves.  Full brown leather. Fine in fine open-faced slipcase. Inscribed to fellow 
publisher Bill Trego.   ¶¶ One of 81 copies only. $225

257514.  BISCOTTI, M. L.  Paul Brown Master of Equine Art … with a chapter 
“Paul Brown as a Book Illustrator” by Robin Bledsoe.  With 8 color plates and 
numerous illustrations in text. Pp. [1, limitation leaf (verso blank)], [i, portrait of 
Paul Brown], [ii, frontispiece of Brown before his house], [iii, title page], [iv, 
copyright page], v-x, 1-149.  Tall 8vo, Lanham [Maryland] and New York:  The 
Derrydale Press, [2001].  No. 50 of 50 copies, signed by the author on the title 
page.  Original green cloth, dark green cloth spine, titled in gilt. As new in 
matching cloth folding box.   ¶¶ Short biography and detailed bibliography of 
the great equine artist Paul Brown (1893-1958) by noted sporting dealer and 
bibliographer Duke Biscotti.

Warmly inscribed on the title page by the author to sporting publisher William D. 
Trego. $200

243758.  BLAKE, W.H.  Brown Waters and Other Sketches.  264 pp.  8vo, Toronto:  
The Macmillan Company of Canada, Ltd, 1915.  First edition.  Original tan cloth. 
Fine.  Bruns p. 55; Watters p. 604.  $75

243759.  BLAKE, W[illiam] H.  In a Fishing Country.  263 pp.  8vo, Toronto:  
Macmillan, 1922.  First edition.  Original reddish-brown cloth. Fine.  Bruns B177.   
¶¶ Canadian angling, with some interesting accounts of catches a century ago. 
$100

259178.  BLAKEY, Robert.  Angling.  Frontispiece and other plates. 187 pp.  12mo, 
London:  Routledge & Co, 1857.  A New Edition.  Bound in half brown morocco, 
gilt emblematic tooled spine, marbled sides. Alfred Denison's  copy with his 
leather booklabel.  $100

240426.  BLAKEY, Robert, compiler.  The Angler's Song Book.  Pp. xvi, 276, [2, 
ads].  8vo, London:  George Cox, 1855.  First edition.  Original red cloth, gilt-
lettered spine. Small snag on spine, slightly faded, else fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 34.  $150
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259219.  [BLAKEY, Robert].  Hints On Angling, With Suggestions For Angling 
Excursions In France And Belgium, To Which Are Appended Some Brief Notices 
Of The English, Scottish, And Irish Waters by Palmer Hackle.  xvi, 339 pp.  8vo, 
London:  W.W. Robinson, 1846.  First Edition.  Half contemporary calf and 
marbled boards, all edges marbled. Fine.  $150

243745.  BLAKEY, Robert.  Historical Sketches of the Angling Literature of All 
Nations ... to which is added A Bibliography of English Writers on Angling.  vi, 
335 pp.  12mo, London:  John Russell Smith, 36, Soho Square, 1856.  First edition.  
Original green cloth, a little worn at extremities, inner hinges strengthened, else 
fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 34.   ¶¶ Westwood & Satchell spend the greater 
part of an entire page disparaging Blakey's work, but add that it is redeemed 
from utter worthlessness by the excellent bibliography added by the publisher. 
Scarce. $200

259222.  BLAKEY, Robert.  Historical Sketches of the Angling Literature of All 
Nations ... to which is added A Bibliography of English Writers on Angling.  vi, 
335 pp.  12mo, London:  John Russell Smith, 36, Soho Square, 1856.  First edition.  
Original green cloth, fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 34.   ¶¶ Westwood & Satchell 
spend the greater part of an entire page disparaging Blakey's work, but add that 
it is redeemed from utter worthlessness by the excellent bibliography added by 
the publisher. Scarce. $150

259223.  BLAKEY, Robert.  Shooting: A manual of practical information on this 
branch of British Field Sports.  Wood-engraved frontispiece and two plates.  
12mo, London:  George Routledge & Co, 1854.  First Edition.  Bound in 
contemporary half green calf and marbled boards. Fine.  Riling 646.   ¶¶ A nice 
copy of this work, once enormously popular. $150

257515.  BODIO, Stephen, and DeCourcy TAYLOR, eds.  The Art of Shooting 
Flying. Volume I: The Writing. Volume II: The Images.  2 vols. 4to, South 
Hamilton, Mass.; Lyme, N.H.:  GSJ Press, 1988-1990.  Red cloth titled in gilt, 
pictorial endsheets. Fine in natural linen slipcase.  $300

240524.  The Book of the Flyfishers' Club 1884-1934.  12 Illustrated. 93 pp.  4to, 
[London:  [Privately printed for the Fly-Fisher’s Club, Croydon Advertiser 
Printing Works, 36 High Street, Croydon], 1934].  First edition.  Blue cloth and 
boards. Spotting on upper cover, else fine.   ¶¶ History of the club and some of its 
notable members, with a description of the premises in Piccadilly and lists of 
books by member authors and of significant gifts. $150
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259176.  BOOSEY, Thomas.  Anecdotes of Fish and Fishing.  251 pp.  8vo, 
London:  Hamilton, Adams, & Co. Glasgow: Thomas D. Morison, 1887.  First 
edition thus.  Half contemporary morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. Bookplate 
of Arthur Wood. VG.  Westwood and Satchell, p. 19-20; supplement p. 241.   ¶¶ 
An anthology of angling tidbits, this is a reprint of Piscatorial Reminiscences 
(1835) without the latter's "Catalogue of Books on Angling" $150

255473.  [BOOSEY, Thomas].  Piscatorial Reminiscences and Gleanings by An Old 
Angler and Bibliopolist. To which is added A Catalogue of Books on Angling.  
Illustrated. vii, 255, [40] pp.  12mo, London:  William Pickering, 1835.  First 
edition.  Full modern morocco.  Westwood & Satchell, P. 19-20; Keynes, William 
Pickering, p. 54.   ¶¶ More "the result of paste and scissors" (Westwood & 
Satchell) than a coherent text, but redeemed by a bibliography of angling books 
contributed by Pickering. $300

240054.  [BOWLKER, Richard and Charles].  Bowlker's Art of Angling, containing 
directions for Fly-Fishing, Trolling, Making Artificial Flies, Etc.  Hand-colored 
frontispiece of flies, and other illustrations. 160, 12, ads pp.  12mo, Ludlow:  R. 
Jones, 1854.  A New edition.  Original pebbled green cloth, gilt angling device on 
upper cover, fine.  Westwood & Satchell, pp. 39-40 (earlier edns); Heckscher 262.  
$150

255478.  [BOWLKER, Richard and Charles].  Bowlker's Art of Angling, containing 
directions for Fly-Fishing, Trolling, Making Artificial Flies, Etc.  Hand-colored 
frontispiece of flies, and other illustrations. 160 pp. R. Jones, Printer, Broad Street, 
Ludlow.  12mo, Ludlow:  R. Jones, 1854.  A New Edition, Revised, with half-title.  
Half tan later calf and marbled boards. uncut, fine.  Westwood & Satchell, pp. 39-
40 (earlier edns); Heckscher 262.   ¶¶ Attractive edition. $250

241047.  BRADFORD, Charles.  The Angler's Secret.  Half-tone frontispiece, text 
illustrations. vi, 206, [2], [4, ads] pp.  12mo, New York:  Putnam's, 1904.  First 
edition.  Original tan pictorial cloth. Fine.  $75

240745.  BRADFORD, Charles B.  The Brook Trout and the Determined Angler.  
Illustrated. 71 pp.  12mo, New York:  E.P. Grow, [1900].  First edition.  Green 
pictorial cloth stamped in red and gold. Fine.  Bruns B200.  $100

240130.  BRADLEY, A.G.  Rivers and Streams of England.  Painted by Sutton 
Palmer. xii, 297 pp.  8vo, London:  Adam and Charles Black, 1909.  First edition.  
Original blue cloth. Fine. Bookplate of Walter Leroy Heiberg.  $125
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259187.  BRAITHWAITE, Cecil.  Fishing Vignettes being extracts from a Diary 
and other fragments 1875 to 1922.  Illustrated. 240 pp.  London:  Home Words, 11 
Ludgate Square, E.C. 4, [1923].  First edition, No. 4 of a limited edition , with 
portrait of author signed.  Bound in half black morocco, t.e.g, rest uncut, by Best 
& Co. VG.  $300

240623.  BRECK, Edward.  The Way of the Woods. A Manual for Sportsmen in 
Northeastern United States and Canada.  Illustrated. xvii, [i], 436, [6, ads] pp.  
8vo, New York:  G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1908.  First edition.  Green pictorial cloth. 
Fine.  Bruns B213.  $125

240139.  BRIDGETT, R.C.  Sea-Trout Fishing.  Illustrated with 3 color plates and 
with 16 half-tones. 316, [4, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  Herbert Jenkins, [1929].  First 
edition.  Green cloth. Fine in fine yellow dust jacket, with some fading to spine.  
$125

241003.  BRIGGS, Ernest.  Angling & Art in Scotland. Some Fishing Experiences 
Related and Illustrated.  32 colored plates. xii, 216 pp.  Small 4to, London:  
Longmans, Green, and Co, 1908.  First edition.  Pictorial tan cloth, blocked in 
black and gold. Fine.  $175

254867.  BROMLEY-DAVENPORT, William.  Sport.  Illustrated by Lt. Gen. H. 
Hope Crealocke. C.E., C.M.C. 215, [1] pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 
1885.  First edition, no. 42 of 250 copies.  Contemporary half crimson calf and 
cloth. Very good copy. Almost fine.  Marston, Supplement to Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 243.   ¶¶ Chapters on Fox-Hunting, Salmon-Fishing, Covert-Shooting, 
and Deer-Stalking. $375

240600.  BROMLEY-DAVENPORT, W.  Sport.  Illustrated by Lt. Gen. H. Hope 
Crealocke.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 1888.  New edition.  Half 
contemporary tan calf and boards. Very good copy. Bookplates (3) of John Gerard 
Heckscher.   ¶¶ Chapters on Fox-Hunting, Salmon-Fishing, Covert-Shooting, and 
Deer-Stalking. $225

255348.  BROOKES, R[ichard].  The Art of Angling.  Frontispiece. Illustrated with 
numerous woodcuts in text. viii, 303, [1, ad] pp.  Large 12mo, London:  T. 
Lowndes, No. 77, Fleet-Street, 1775.  The Sixth Edition, with great Improvements.  
Modern blue buckram, leather label.  Signed J. Warhurst 1940. Handsome copy.  
Westwood & Satchell, p.42.   ¶¶ An expanded edition, “with great 
Improvements,” including 135 woodcuts and an alphabetical arrangement of 
text. $225
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240246.  [BROOKES, Richard].  The Art of Angling, Rock and Sea Fishing: with 
the Natural History of River, Pond & Sea Fish.  133 illustrations in text. 249 pp.  
12mo, London:  Printed by and for John Watts at the Printing-Office in Wild-
Court, near Lincoln's-Inn Fields, 1740.  First edition.  Bound in contemporary full 
tan polished calf, upper cord gone on front joint.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 42.   
¶¶ The true first edition of this popular work, arranged alphabetically, which 
went into numerous regular and pirated editions in the eighteenth and 
nineteenth centuries. $500

259873.  BROWN, William F.  Retriever Gun Dogs. History, Breed Standards and 
Training. Upland Game and Waterfowl Specialists.  Illustrated by Edwin 
Megargee. 143 pp.  8vo, West Hartford, Vermont:  The Countryman Press, 1945.  
First Edition, no. 41 of 350 signed by artist and author.  Original cloth over 
boards. Fine. In Very good green boards slipcase.  $150

258562.  BROWN, Jim.  A Treasury of Reels. The Fishing Reel Collection of the 
American Museum of Fly Fishing.  Color illustration of a fisherman tipped-in, 
signed and numbered by the artist, John Swan, photographs of reels by Bob 
Shaughnessy, and numerous text illustrations. 199 pp.  11 x 9 inches, Manchester, 
Vermont:  The American Museum of Fly Fishing, 1990.  First edition, number 68 
of 100 copies signed and numbered by the author.  Quarter brown morocco and 
natural dutch linen. Very fine in the original matching brown morocco and 
natural linen clamshell box.   ¶¶ A beautiful and authoritative work, here in the 
deluxe edition. $450

241239.  BUIES, Arthur.  Le Saguenay et Le Bassin du Lac Saint-Jean. Étude 
Historique, Géographique, Industrielle et Agricole.  Illustrated. 342 pp.  8vo, 
Québec:  Imprimerie de A. Coté, 1880.  Original red cloth, spine slightly faded, 
else fine.  $150

240503.  BURROUGHS, John.  Winter Sunshine.  12mo, New York:  Hurd & 
Houghton, 1876.  First edition.  Orange cloth. Fine. Author's Third Book.  BAL 
2138.  $125

243606.  CAINE, William.  An Angler at Large.  Color frontispiece after drawing 
by George Sheringham. xii, 306 pp.  8vo, London:  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & 
Co, 1911.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  $75

240411.  CAIRNCROSS, David.  The Origin of the Silver Eel.  96 pp.  12mo, 
London:  G. Shield, 1862.  First edition.  Original green cloth, paper label on 
upper cover. Minor wear, else fine.  $200
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255040.  CALDERWOOD, W.L.  Salmon Rivers and Lochs of Scotland.  Colored 
frontispiece, 4 color plates 18 maps and numerous black and white illustrations. 
x, 442, 16, ads. pp.  Royal 8vo, London:  Edward Arnold, 1909.  First edition.  
Later half crimson morocco. Fine.  $175

240460.  CAMPBELL,  Lady Colin.  A Book of the Running Brook: and of Still 
Waters.  129 pp.  12mo, London:  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, 
1886.  First edition.  Cream beveled cloth. Fine.  $125

243755.  CAMP, Samuel G.  Fishing Kits and Equipment.  Ill with 12 plates. 145 
pp.  12mo, New York:  Outing Publishing Company, 1910.  First edition.  Original 
green cloth. very good.   ¶¶ Scarce. $125

240813.  (CANADA) Adams, A. Leith.  Field and Forest Rambles, with Notes and 
Observations on the Natural History of Eastern Canada.  Engravings in text, 
maps, including one folding. xvi, 333, 32 pp. [ads, dated April, 1873].  8vo, 
London:  Henry S. King & Co, 1873.  Original green cloth. Very good.  $175

240133.  CARACTACUS, Editor.  The Autobiography of a Poacher.  255, [1] pp.  
8vo, [London]:  John Macqueen 49 Rupert Street, 1901.  First edition.  Green 
pictorial stamped in black, red and white cloth. Fine.  $200

254750.  CARLETON, John William, Esq., editor.  The Sporting Sketch Book: a 
Series of Characteristic Papers, By the Most Distinguished Sporting Writers of the 
Day.  Frontis and 10 steel engraved plates afterv J.F. Herring, Henry Alken, R.B. 
Davis, etc. vi, [ii], 200 pp.  8vo, London:  How and Parsons, Fleet Street, 1842.  
Bound in three quarter green morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g., Spine repaired. 
Two bookplates.   ¶¶ Chapters on:  "Sporting Recollections of the Canadas." By 
Lord William Lennox;  "The Last Bear: a Scrap from the Sketch-Book of a Rhode 
Islander.";  "The Sport of Otter Hunting"  by the Editor; "Hints to Anglers."  
Probably by the late Jonathon Swift, D.D.; "Jemmy Ducks, The Fowler." By John 
Mills;   "His Royal Highness Prince Albert and His Beagles." By the editor.,   etc. 
$250

255469.  CARPENTER, William.  The Angler's Assistant: comprising Practical 
Directions for Bottom-Fishing, Trolling, &c.  Black and whilte woodcut 
illustrations in text. viii, 153 pp.  16mo (6-3/4 x 4-1/2 inches), London:  David 
Bogue, 86, Fleet Street, 1848.  First edition.  Half contemporary purple morocco 
and marbled boards, almost fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 50; Albee p. 34; 
Heckscher Sale Catalogue #357.   ¶¶ Nice copy. $350
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239950.  CARTER, Robert.  A Summer Cruise on the Coast of New England.  viii, 
261 pp.  12mo, Boston:  Crosby and Nichols. New York: Oliver Felt, 1864.  First 
edition.  Original ribbed purple cloth; some light fading, otherwise fine.  Bruns 
C66.   ¶¶ A great deal on fishing these waters. $150

240699.  CARTER, Robert.  A Summer Cruise on the Coast of New England.  viii, 
261 pp.  12mo, Boston:  Crosby and Nichols. New York: Oliver Felt, 1864.  First 
edition.  Original green pebbled cloth; some light fading, otherwise fine.  Bruns 
C66.   ¶¶ A great deal on fishing these waters. $150

240548.  [CARTWRIGHT, Rev. W].  Rambles and Recollections of a Fly-Fisher  ...  
by Clericus.  Frontispiece and 7 plates. 155 pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 
1854.  First edition.  Original blue cloth, gilt, a.e.g., slightly worn at extremities, 
otherwise a very good copy, with manuscript arms on front pastedown.  
Westwood & Satchell, p. 5l.   ¶¶  Reminiscences and practical advice, with a 
section on fly-tying. $200

254806.  [CARTWRIGHT, Rev. W.].  Rambles and Recollections of a Fly-Fisher  ...  
by Clericus.  Frontispiece and 7 plates. 155 pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 
1854.  Contemporary half red morocco and marbled boards. The Alfred Denison 
copy, with his leather booklabel. Fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 51.   ¶¶  
Reminiscences and practical advice, with a section on fly-tying. $275

241234.  CHAMBERS, E.T.D.  The Ouananiche and Its Canadian Environment.  
Illustrated.  8vo, New York:  Harper & Brothers, 1896.  First edition.  Original 
green decorated cloth, t.e.g. Spine very slightly faded, else fine.  Bruns C85.   ¶¶  
One of only a very few books which deal with the Ouananiche. Includes a section 
on other fish and game of northern Canada, as well as a great deal on the local 
Indian tribes and their folklore. $100

258314.  CHAMBERS, E.T.D.  The Ouananiche and Its Canadian Environment.  
Illustrated. xxii, [ii], 357, [3] pp.  8vo, New York:  Harper & Brothers, 1896.  First 
Edition.  Bound in three quarter green morocco and green cloth, t.e.g., gilt spine, 
original green pictorial cover tipped onto front pastedown. Fine.  Bruns C85.   ¶¶  
One of only a very few books which deal with the Ouananiche. Includes a section 
on other fish and game of northern Canada, as well as a great deal on the local 
Indian tribes and their folklore. $200

255278.  CHATHAM, Russell.  Dark Waters. Essays, Stories and Articles.  With 
New Illustrations by the Author. xv, [i], 207 pp.  Livingston, Montana]:  Clark 
City Press, [1994].  Number 10of the Limited Edition of 200 copies. Signed by the 
author in year of publication on half-title. Includes a matching numbered print 
also signed by the artist/author laid in.  Crimson cloth, in slipcase.  $450
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243706.  [CHATTO, William Andrew (P. Fisher).  The Angler's Souvenir.  With 
illustrations by Beckwith & Topham, engraved title & half-title pages, 31 
engraved plates. [iii]-1x, 192 pp.  8vo, London:  Charles Tilt, August 1, 1835.  
Green cloth, spine loose, some foxing.  Westwood & Satchell p. 93.   ¶¶ "The 
work is clever and caustic, and contains a critique of several of the angling books 
of the day" Westwood & Satchell p. 93. $300

254880.  [CHATTO, William Andrew].  The Angler's Souvenir. By P. Fisher.  With 
illustrations by Beckwith & Topham, engraved title & half-title pages, 
Frontispiece and title-page & 31 engraved plates TIPPED IN ON INDIA PAPER. 
[iii]-x, 192 pp.  8vo, London:  Charles Tilt, August 1, 1835.  First Edition.  
Contemporary half purple morocco and purple cloth, VG.  Westwood & Satchell 
p. 93.   ¶¶ "The work is clever and caustic, and contains a critique of several of 
the angling books of the day" Westwood & Satchell p. 93. $400

255456.  [CHATTO, William Andrew].  The Angler's Souvenir. By P. Fisher.  With 
illustrations by Beckwith & Topham, engraved title & half-title pages, 31 
engraved plates. [iii]-ix, 192 pp.  8vo, London:  Charles Tilt, August 1, 1835.  First 
edition.  Contemporary full pebbled black morocco, a.e.g. Fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell p. 93.   ¶¶ "The work is clever and caustic, and contains a critique of 
several of the angling books of the day" Westwood & Satchell p. 93. $450

255012.  [CHATTO, William Andrew].  The Angler's Souvenir. By P. Fisher. 
Edited by G. Christopher Davies.  With Illustrations by Beckwith and Topham on 
printed on India paper and tipped in,  with tissue guards. 311 pp. Printed by 
Richard Clay.  4to (8-1/4 x 7 inches), London and New York:  Frederick Warne 
and Co, 1886.  New Edition.  Full blue morocco, hinges neatly repaired, t.e.g. 
Fine.  Westwood & Satchell p. 93.   ¶¶ "The work is clever and caustic, and 
contains a critique of several of the angling books of the day" Westwood & 
Satchell p. 93. $300

240512.  [CHATTO, William Andrew].  Scenes and Recollections of Fly-fishing in 
Northumberland, Cumberland and Westmorland. By Stephen Oliver, The 
Younger.  Vignette on title page and wood-engraved illustrations in the text. [iv], 
212 pp.  12mo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 1834.  First edition.  Original green 
cloth. Fine, spine lightly sunned.  $225

255472.  ― Another copy.  Vignette on title page and wood-engraved illustrations 
in the text. [iv], 212 pp.  12mo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 1834.  First edition.  
Half morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. VG.  $250
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241244.  CHAYTOR, A[lfred] H[enry].  Letters to a Salmon Fisher's Sons.  
Illustrated, 288 pp.  8vo, London:  John Murray, 1910.  First edition.  Original red 
cloth, gilt lettering, a fine copy.   ¶¶ A fine book on salmon fishing; Chaytor was a 
King's Counsel; he fished the Dilston water on the River Tyne. $100

259870.  CHOLMONDELEY-PENNELL, H.[enry] (1837-1915).  Fishing Gossip.  
Illustrated.  8vo, Edinburgh:  Adam & Charles Black, 1866.  First edition.  Half tan 
contemporary calf and marbled boards.  $75

255479.  CHOLMONDELEY-PENNELL, H.  The Modern Practical Angler.  
Chromolithograph frontispiece, and 50 engravings of fish and tackle. xvi, 288 pp.  
8vo, London:  George Routledge, 1870.  First edition.  Bound in half green calf, 
gilt spine. Minor rubbing to front joints, else fine.  $250

260288.  CHOLMONDELEY-PENNELL, Henry.  The Sporting Fish of Great 
Britain with Notes on Ichthyology.  16 chromolithographic plates, and 2 
illustrations in black and white . [viii], 185, [1, imprint] pp.  8vo, London:  
Samspson Low, 1886.  First edition.  Half red morocco and marbled boards, a.e.g., 
by Bickers & Sons. Bookplates. Fine.   ¶¶ Detailed reference work on the fresh-
water fishes of the British Isles by the prolific Henry Cholmondeley-Pennell 
(1837-1915), whose works include The Angler Naturalist (1863), The Book of the 
Pike (1865), and many others. $350

259861.  (CLARK, Roland) Ordeman, John T.  To Keep a Tryst with the Dawn: An 
Appreciation of Roland Clark.  Illustrated throughout. 117, [1] pp.  4to, 
[Henderson, North Carolina:  Privately published by John T. Ordeman, 1989].  
One of the 100 copies reserved for special bindings and box, this being copy 
number 26 signed by the author.  In the original special binding of half maroon 
morocco, maroon cloth gilt box. Fine. $225

254872.  CLARK, Roland.  Pot Luck.  With color and black and white illustrations 
by the author. 101 pp.  8vo, West Hartford, VT:  The Countryman Press, 1945.  
Limited Edition, No. 351 of 460 copies, large paper, signed by the author, of 
which 450 are for sale.  Original tan cloth, flat spine, gilt, with duck device on 
upper cover, fine in original, slightly worn, publisher's pictorial slipcase. 
Bookplate.   ¶¶ A very nice copy of the famed artist's shooting tales. $175

254785.  [CLEMENT, Lewis].  Shooting, Yachting and Sea-Fishing Trips, at Home 
and on the Continent. Second Series. By "Wildfowler," "Snapshot.".  viii, 307; vii, 
313 pp.  2 vols. 8vo, London:  Chapman & Hall, 193, Piccadilly, 1877.  First 
edition.  Bound in three quarter crimson morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g., by 
Bickers & Son, Leicester Sq. Fine.  Chute 113.  $300
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240505.  CLEVELAND, Grover.  Fishing and Shooting Sketches.  Frontispiece, 
text illustrations by Henry S. Watson. 207, [1] pp.  12mo, New York:  The Outing 
Publishing Co, 1906.  First edition.  Original green cloth, gilt. Very good.  Bruns 
C122; Phillips, p. 81.   ¶¶ A collection of the former President's articles on aspects 
of sport. $75

254854.  CLEVELAND, Grover.  Fishing and Shooting Sketches.  Frontispiece, 
text illustrations by Henry S. Watson. vii, 209, [1] pp. Printed by The Outing 
Press. Deposit, NY.  12mo, New York:  The Outing Publishing Co, 1907.  Later 
Issue of 1906 First Edition.  Original green cloth, gilt. Fine, spine faded. In full 
green cloth drop box.  Bruns C122; Phillips, p. 81.   ¶¶ A collection of the former 
President's articles on aspects of sport. $100

240644.  COLQUHOUN, John.  The Moor and the Loch: Containing Practical 
Hints on Most of the Highland Sports.  Frontispiece. Photo Portrait and 14 plates. 
496 pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  William Blackwood and Sons, 1888.  New edition.  Half 
brown morocco and marbled boards, minor rubbing, else fine.  $150

240495.  COLQUHOUN, John.  The Moor and the Loch: Containing Practical 
Hints on Most of the Highland Sports, and Notices of the Habits of the Different 
Creatures of Game and Prey in the Mountainous Districts of Scotland; with An 
Essay on Loch-Fishing.  Illustrated with full page woodcuts.  8vo, Edinburgh:  
William Blackwell & Sons, 1840.  First edition.  Half blue calf. Bookplates of 
Robert Clarke and Field Museum, title page with library blind and perforated 
stamps, else very good.  $200

240653.  COLQUHOUN, John.  Rocks and Rivers; or, Highland Wanderings.  185, 
[16, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  John Murray, 1849.  First edition.  Original green 
blind-stamped cloth. Some spotting to front board, else fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell p. 63.   ¶¶ Interesting experiences of Scottish sport, particularly angling 
for salmon; "His chapters on salmon and trout fishing teem with useful hints"--
Westwood & Satchell. $200

240812.  COLQUHOUN, John.  Sporting Days.  viii, 255, [20, ads] pp.  8vo, 
Edinburgh:  William Blackwood and Sons, 1866.  First edition.  Original green 
cloth, fine. Two bookplates.  Westwood & Satchell p. 63.   ¶¶ Interesting 
experiences of Scottish sport, "Loch Salmon-Fishing", "Deer Driving" $75

241231.  COMEAU, Napoleon A.  Life and Sport on the North Shore of the Lower 
St. Lawrence and Gulf.  Frontispiece portrait. Illustrated. 440 pp.  8vo, London:  
T. Werner Laurie Clifford's Inn, [1909].  First English edition.  Original blue 
ribbed cloth, some minor wear, else very good. Two bookplates.  Phillips, p. 84.  
$100
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241232.  COMEAU, Napoleon A.  Life and Sport on the North Shore of the Lower 
St. Lawrence and Gulf.  Frontispiece portrait. Illustrated. 440 pp.  8vo, Quebec:  
Daily Telegraph Printing House, 1909.  Original green cloth blocked in red, all 
edges red, spine faded as usual, else about fine.  $200

254998.  CONNETT, Eugene V.  Feathered Game From A Sporting Journal.  Title 
page vignette and ten color plates by Edgar Burke.  8vo, New York:  The 
Derrydale Press, 1929.  First Edition, Number 253 of 500 copies.  Original 
simulated mottled calf boards, black cloth spine. Some minor fading, almost fine.  
Siegel 24; Frazier C-10-a.  $475

240183.  CONNETT, Eugene V.  Random Casts.  Illustrated by Ralph L. Boyer & 
Milton C. Weiler. xviii, 195 pp.  8vo, New York:  Derrydale Press, [1939].  First 
edition, no. 9 of 1075 copies.  Original blue and green marbled cloth. Head of 
spine a bit rubbed. Fine.  Siegel 153; Frazier C-14-a.   ¶¶ Inscribed on the flyleaf, 
"To my friend Charlie Rethoret who is a perfect host but a rotten fisherman. With 
kind regards and compliments of Eugene Connett June 1, '39." $350

243640.  COOPER, John Ashley.  A Salmon Fisher's Odyssey.  With 7 color plates 
and 65 text photographs. 345 pp.  4to, [London]:  H.F. & G. Witherby Ltd, [1982].  
First edition.  Blue boards. Fine in fine dust jacket.  $90

261046.  CORY, Charles B.  Hunting and Fishing in Florida.  Profusely illustrated 
with drawings and photographs.  8vo, Boston:  Estes & Lauriat, 1896.  Second 
edition.  Original pictorial brown cloth, showing a silver-embossed tarpon being 
hooked. Cover slightly soiled, else fine. Bookplate.  Bruns C-168. Not in 
Callahan's Tarpon Bibliography.   ¶¶ An interesting account of the sport and 
ornithology of the state, with some wonderful historic photographs. Included is a 
chapter on Tarpon Fishing, with four photographs of the contest. $375

240766.  COX, Nicholas.  The Gentlemans Recreation, With a Preface by E.D. 
Cuming.  Folding frontispiece, vignette title page. xxiv, 136 pp.  8vo, London:  
The Cresset Press Limited, 1928.  No. 201 of 650 copies.  Half vellum, beige 
boards. Light foxing to endpapers, else near fine.  Schwerdt I, pp. 122-23 (First 
edition); Westwood & Satchell p. 68-9 (First edition).  $75

240187.  COX, Charles E. Jr.  John Tobias, Sportsman.  Illustrated with 5 plates 
after drawings by Aiden L. Ripley.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1937.  
First edition, Number 766 of 950 copies.  Original blue cloth. Very good copy in 
slipcase.  Siegel 119; Frazier C-15-a.   ¶¶ Shooting and angling stories, elegantly 
illustrated. $100
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240497.  CROSS, D[avid] W[allace].  Fifty Years with the Gun and Rod, including 
tables showing the velocity, distance, penetration or effect of shot, by Leonard 
Case, Esq.  Illustrated with tables and charts. 138 pp.  8vo, Cleveland:  Short & 
Forman, 1880.  First edition.  Original brown cloth, gilt, fine. Bookplate of Eugene 
Connett.  Phillips, p. 93; Bruns C192; Riling 1064.   ¶¶ In addition to technical 
material, contains instructions on shooting, trapping, and fishing. $200

254852.  (CRUIKSHANK, George) Hood, Thomas.  The Epping Hunt.  Illustrated 
with 6 illustrations on wood by Branston and Wright, Bonner, Slader, and T. 
Williams; After the Designs of George Cruikshank. 29, 1, [2, ads] pp.  8vo, 
London:  Charles Tilt, 86, Fleet Street, 1829.  First edition, with unnumbered leaf 
of ads at end.  Full polished brown calf, gilt spine, t.e.g.,  with front and back 
wrappers, bound in, by Riviere.  Fine.  Cohn 406.   ¶¶ Nice copy of 'The Epping 
Hunt' in a beautiful binding and with the original wrappers preserved. $500

240044.  CURTIS, Paul A.  Sportsmen All.  With 12 illustrations by Marguerite 
Kirmse.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1938.  First edition, 529 of 950 
copies.  Original black cloth. Fine.  Siegel 140; Frazier C-16-a.   ¶¶ A fine 
collection of sporting dog stories, sensitively illustrated. $150

254783.  CZECH, Dr. Kenneth.  An Annotated Bibliography of African Big Game 
Hunting Books, 1785-1950.  Illustrated. [xviii], 181 pp.  8vo, St. Cloud, Minn:  
Lands End Press, 1999.  First edition, deluxe issue, number 9 of 50 copies.  
Quarter brown morocco and patterned boards, with red leather spine label. 
Slipcase. Fine.  $300

259188.  DAVIS, Robert H.  Man Makes His Own Mask. Text and Portraits by … 
Foreword by Benjamin DeCasseres.  118 photographic portraits by the author. 
236pp. French folds. Printed at Meriden Gravure. Designed by Paul Johnston.  
4to, New York:  Huntington Press, 1932.  First Edition, no. 91 of 160 numbered 
copies, signed by the photographer on p. 2.  Full brown morocco, by Stikeman & 
Co. In green cloth slipcase.   ¶¶ Portraits include  Admiral Richard E. Byrd, 
Theodore Dreiser, Rockwell Kent, Ring Lardner, Sinclair Lewis, D.H. Lawrence, 
H.L. Mencken, Paul Robeson, George Russell (A.E.), David Sarnoff, Gene Tunney, 
Carl van Vechten, Ben Ames Williams, and W.B. Yeats. $550

259865.  DAVIS, Col. Marcellus L, Henry P. Davis and C. T. Davis.  The Stranger.  
Signed etching by Fred F. McCaleb as frontispiece. 59 pp.  Small 4to, 
Philadelphia:  J. B. Lippincott, 1938.  First edition, , number 98 of 265 copies, 
signed by artist and author.  Original brown cloth, fine in broken slipcase.   ¶¶ 
With an original signed etching by McCaleb as frontispiece, and signed by Henry 
P. Davis and C.T. Davis on the limitation page. $100
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254842.  DAVY, John.  The Angler and His Friend; or, Piscatory Colloquies and 
Fishing Excursions.  Illustrated. With half-title. vi, 306, [2, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  
Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1855.  First edition.  Modern three 
quarter green morocco. Fine.  Westwood & Satchell p.77.  $150

254743.  DAVY, John.  The Angler in the Lake District; or, Piscatory Colloquies 
and Fishing Excursions in Westmoreland and Cumberland.  352 pp. 24pp. 
publisher’s catalogue bound in at rear.  8vo, London:  Longman, Brown, Green, 
Longmans, & Roberts, 1857.  First Edition.  Later half green morocco and 
marbled boards.  Westwood & Satchell p.77.  $200

254744.  DAVY, Humphrey, Sir].  Salmonia: or Days of Fly Fishing. In a series of 
conversations. With some account of the habits of fishes belonging to the genus 
Salmo. By an Angler.  Illustrated with 6 wood engravings. xi, [iii], 335 pp.  12mo, 
London:  John Murray, 1832.  Third Edition.  Bound in later polished brown calf, 
red leather lettering piece. Very good.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 77; Heckscher 
594.   ¶¶ The Third edition of a book which, Westwood & Satchell state, “ranks 
high in the scale of angling literature” $250

255477.  DAVY, Sir Humphrey.  Salmonia; of, Days of Fly Fishing.  Illustrated. 305 
pp.  8vo, Boston:  Roberts Brothers, 1870.  Later edition, containing the contents 
of the fourth edition of 1851.  Half modern green morocco and marbled boards. 
Fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 77, citing earlier editions.  $200

240375.  D[ENNYS, J[ohn].  The Secrets of Angling by J.D. Esquire. 1613. A 
Reprint, with Introduction by Thomas Westwood.  62 pp. Printed by R. Clay.  
Small 4to, London:  W. Satchell & Co, 1883.  Original quarter brown morocco and 
brown cloth. Some rubbing to spine, else fine.  Not in Marston's 1901 Supplement 
to Westwood & Satchell (cf. however, p. 284, for the Privately Printed edition).   
¶¶ "The English poets of the Art of Angling  ...  To some three or four of them 
may be assigned a place  ...  on the ledges of Parnassus  ...  Foremost among the 
select few, by right of seniority, and perhaps by poetic right as well, we have 
'I.D.,' who in the cool dawn of the seventeenth century  ...  'sang to the echo'  ...  
these 'Secrets of Angling.'" $125

254845. ― Another copy .  62 pp. Printed by R. Clay.  Small 4to, London:  W. 
Satchell & Co., 19 Tavistock Street, Covent Garden, 1883.  Modern full blue calf, 
marbled endpapers. Fine.   ¶¶ "The English poets of the Art of Angling  ...  To 
some three or four of them may be assigned a place  ...  on the ledges of 
Parnassus  ...  Foremost among the select few, by right of seniority, and perhaps 
by poetic right as well, we have 'I.D.,' who in the cool dawn of the seventeenth 
century  ...  'sang to the echo'  ...  these 'Secrets of Angling.'" $200
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240967.  (DERRYDALE PRESS) Foote, John Taintor.  Jing.  6 Plates by Aiden L. 
Ripley. 37 pp.  Thin 8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1936.  First edition, 
Number 574 of 950 copies.  Original three quarter green leatherette, lettered in 
gilt. Gilt slightly faded on front cover, else a fine copy.  Siegel 100; Frazier F-2-a.   
¶¶ A short story, being the account of Jing, a talented bird dog. $200

240018.  (DERRYDALE PRESS) Grand, Gordon.  Old Man and Other Colonel 
Weatherford Stories.  Color frontispiece and 4 black and white plates by William 
J. Hays. 239, [1] pp.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1934.  First edition, 
one of 1150 copies.  Original red boards, gilt. Fine.  Siegel 74; Frazier B-14-a.   ¶¶ 
Another Colonel Weatherford classic. $100

254789.  DICK, Captain St. John.  Flies and Fly Fishing for White and Brown 
Trout, Grayling and Coarse Fish: with Hints on Using the Minnow and 
Grasshopper Bait.  Text illustrations.  8vo, London:  Robert Hardwicke, 192 
Piccadilly, W, 1873.  First edition.  Modern three quarter brown morocco and 
marbled boards. About fine.  Westwood & Satchell  p. 79; Heckscher 625.  $250

241228.  DOCKERY, A.V.  Black Bass and Other Fishing in North Carolina.  [iv], 
176 pp.  12mo, Raleigh:  Commercial Printing Company, 1909.  First edition.  
Crimson cloth. Fine.  $150

255036.  DOWNS-BAIRD, Donald.  Weavings Round the Creel.  Illustrated by the 
author. 128, [1]  pp.  Tonbridge, Kent:  The Creel Press, 1991].  First edition , 
Number 112 of 150 copies.  Bound in full linen in slipcase. Very Fine.  $250

240984.  DUBÉ, Jean-Paul.  Let's Save Our Salmon.  Illustrations heading chapters 
by Milton C. Weiler, other sketches by the author. With photographs and maps.  
8vo, [Ottawa:  Privately printed, 1972].  First edition, 416 of 850 copies, inscribed 
to Bill Wigton.  Brown cloth, slipcase. Fine.  Bruns D98.  $150

240755.  DUBÉ, Jean-Paul.  Salmon Talk.  Illustrated with photographs from the 
author's personal collection and original art by Thomas Hennessey.  8vo, Clinton, 
New Jersey:  Amwell Press, (1983).  First edition. No. AMFF #1 of 1000 copies 
signed by Author, Artist, and Publisher.  Burgundy rexine stamped in gilt. Fine in 
slipcase.  $150

240630.  DUFRESNE, Frank.  Alaska's Animals and Fishes.  14 full-color plates 
and 92 drawings, endpaper maps, by Bob Hines. xvi, [2]., 297 pp.  4to, West 
Hartford VT:  The Countryman Press, 1946.  No. 265 of 475 copies, signed by the 
author and artist.  Original green cloth, illustration mounted on upper cover, 
very slight fading to spine, else fine in slipcase with damage at back.  Bruns 
D102.  $200
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255043.  (DULLES, William C.) Sporting and colored plate books, the library of 
the late William C. Dulles of Philadelphia, Pa. and Goshen, N.Y. : the largest and 
choicest collection ever offered for sale by auction : to be sold on the evenings of 
Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday, December 10, 11, and 12, 1912, Tuesday 
evening, December 10, lots 1-200, Wednesday evening, December 11, lots 201-399, 
Thursday evening, December 12, lots 400-579.  Interleaved and priced. 82 pp. 524 
lots.  8vo, New York:  Anderson Auction Company, 1912.  Half dark pebbled 
morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g., original wrappers bound in, signed by 
William West, with his code for binding and interleaving.  McKay, 7191.   ¶¶ Mr 
West's  interleaved notes on some pages refer heavily to what Mr L.C. Harper 
told him about the sale including "this sale was a perfectly good fake, that many 
of the books catalogued did not come from Dulle's (sic) collection..." $500

255010.  DUNHAM, Judith.  The Atlantic Salmon Fly. The Tyers and Their Art.  
With Photographs by John Clayton. 137 pp.  San Francisco:  Chronicle Books, 
1991.  First Edition, Number 90 of 300 Numbered Copies, signed by the author 
and photographer.  Quarter blue leather and linen sides. Very fine in slipcase.   
¶¶ Includes the work of noted tiers as Megan Boyd, Jimmy Younger, Ken 
Sawada, Poul Jorgensen, Ted Niemeyer, Ron Alcott, Albert Cohen, Steve 
Fernandez, Judy Lehmberg and others. $200

240669.  [DUNNE, Capt. John Joseph].  How and Where to Fish in Ireland by "Hi-
Regan.".  Map folding, plates in text. 174, [32, ads] pp.  12mo, London:  Sampson, 
Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1887.  Third edition.  Original green and 
orange cloth. Just about fine.  $100

240661.  (EDINBURGH ANGLING CLUB) Smith, J, editor.  Songs and Selections 
from the Album of the Edinburgh Angling Club founded 1847. With Illustrations 
drawn and engraved by members of the Club.  Engraved frontispiece & title 
page, 30 steel-engraved vignettes by William Forrest from drawings by George 
Simson, R. Caunter, W. Forrest, A. Perigal, J. Smith, and D. Simson. 216 pp. 
Printed by Neill and Co.  8vo, Edinburgh:  David Douglas, 10 Castle Street, 1900.  
New and Enlarged edition.  Original green cloth. Bookplate of The Rev. Thomas 
Emerson Crawhall and signed by Geo. Crawhall, Newcastle-on-Tyne. Fine.  
Westwood & Satchell, pp. 83-84.  $150

259572.  (EDINBURGH ANGLING CLUB) Songs of the Edinburgh Angling Club. 
With Illustrations drawn and engraved by Members of the Club.  15 steel-
engraved vignettes by William Forrest from drawings by George Simson, R. 
Caunter, W. Forrest, A. Perigal, and D. Simson. xv, 88 pp. Printed by Neill & 
Company.  4to, Edinburgh:  Privately Printed for Members of the Club, 1858.  
First edition.  Bound in full green polished calf, gilt, a.e.g., by Seton & 
MacKenzie.  Westwood & Satchell, pp. 83-84.  $275
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255280.  EDMONDS, Hartfield H, and Norman N. Lee.  Brook and River 
Trouting. [A Manual of Modern North Country methods.]...Introduction and 
Notes by J. Oliver Edwards of Wakefield.  Frontispiece and 10 hand-colored 
engraved plates of flies. 106 pp.  Small 4to, [Ilkley]:  The Orange Partridge Press, 
1980.  Reproduced in Facsimile from the Standard Edition published in 1916 by 
the Authors. Number 104 of 1000 copies.  Original facsimile tan buckram. Fine in 
slipcase.  Robb, "Notable Angling Literature", p. 216 (for first edition). $125

240053.  ELLACOMBE, Rev. H.N.  Shakespeare as an Angler.  78, [1] pp.  8vo, 
London:  Elliot Stock, 62, paternoster Row, 1883.  First edition.  Bound in full 
vellum. Bookplate of Henry Andrews Ingraham. Very good, inner hinge cracked, 
some soiling.  Marston, Westwood & Satchell Supplement p 244.  $125

258389.  ELLACOMBE, Rev. H.N.  Shakespeare as an Angler.  78, [1] pp.  8vo, 
London:  Elliot Stock, 62, Paternoster Row, 1883.  Bound in full vellum, with new 
cloth spine. Soiled. Laid into a full orange cloth box.  Marston, Westwood & 
Satchell Supplement p 244.  $150

255032.  ELLIS, Henry.  A Catalogue of Books on Angling 1811 [With a foreword 
by Jack Heddon].  Tipped in portrait.  8vo, Honey Dun Press, 1977.  No. 74 of 175 
copies.  Half chestnut morocco, spine gilt, a.e.g. by Aquarius. As new in marbled 
paper over boards box. Bookplate.   ¶¶ The finely produced Honey Dun facsimile 
of the first angling bibliography ever published, in the deluxe issue. Scarce. $400

240327.  EMERSON. The Latchstring to Main Woods and Waters.  Illustrated. 229, 
[1] pp.  8vo, Boston:  Houghton Mifflin, 1916.  First edition.  Green cloth. Very 
good.  Bruns E30.  $75

258855.  ENDERS, John O.  A Fox Hunter's Scrapbook.  Illustrated. 162 pp.  8vo, 
Hartford , Connecticut:  Privately printed [at the Sign of the Stone Book by the 
Case, Lockwood & Brainard Co, Hartford, CT], 1945.  First Edition, No. 32 of 500 
copies.  Original red cloth, titled in gilt. Near fine.  `.  $75

258856.  ENDERS, John O.  Random Notes on Hunting.  Frontispiece and 9 
plates. [xii], 67 pp.  8vo, Hartford :  Privately printed [at the Sign of the Stone 
Book], 1955.  First edition, no. 181 of 300 copies.  Original green cloth, titled in 
gilt. Near fine.  Biscotti, p. 129; not in Heller or Bruns.   ¶¶ Sporting recollections 
(duck and upland game  bird shooting, fox hunting, and angling) by the author 
of A Fox Hunter's Scrapbook, inscribed on the first blank, "Mrs. Myhill/ from/ 
John O. Enders Mary 1955."

Last few pages are devoted to Salmon and tuna fishing. $175
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243639.  FALKUS, Hugh.  Salmon Fishing. A Practical Guide.  Illustrated with 9 
color plates and over 100 photographs. 448 pp.  Large 8vo, [London]:  H.F. & G. 
Witherby Ltd, [1984].  First edition.  Maroon cloth. Fine, in fine dust jacket.  $90

240732.  FARRINGTON, S. Kip, Jr.  Tony the Tuna.  Illustrated by Alexander D. 
Read. Unpaginated: [48] pp.  8vo, Southampton, N.Y:  The Yankee Peddler Book 
Company, [1975].  First edition.  Original pictorial blue cloth, fine in fine slightly 
toned dust jacket.   ¶¶ Inscribed on the front flyleaf: "For my friend William G. 
Wigton, who knows his books, fish & fishing, hope you approve of my second 
attempt at fiction. With best wishes. S.K. Farrington June 21st, 1976." $125

240075.  FENNELLY, John F.  Steelhead Paradise.  Ilustrated. 114 pp.  8vo, 
Vancouver, Canada:  Mitchell Press, Limited, [1963].  First edition.  Cloth. Fine, in 
almost fine dust jacket.  $75

259559.  FERGUSON, Bruce, Les Johnson & Pat Trotter.  Fly Fishing for Pacific 
Salmon. Foreword by Frank How.  Illustrated. 118 pp.  4to, Portland, Oregon:  
Frank Amato Publications, [June, 1985].  First edition, one of 300 copies, signed 
by each author.  Gray rexine. Fine, in fine slipcase.  $200

240646.  FISHER, Major A.T.  Rod and River or Fly-fishing for Salmon, Trout and 
Grayling.  xvi, 375 pp.  8vo, London:  Richard Bentley, 1892.  First edition.  
Contemporary 3/4 calf, marbled boards, gilt spine,lacking label. Fine.  $75

240549.  [FITZGIBBON, Edward].  A Handbook of Angling; Teaching Fly-Fishing, 
Trolling, Bottom and Salmon Fishing. By Ephemera.  Wood-engravings in the 
text.  8vo, London:  Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans, Paternoster-Row, 
1848.  Second edition, Improved and Extended.  19th-century half morocco, gilt 
spine, spine laid down. Bookplate of Robert Clarke, Field Museum, with 
perforated stamp on title page and release. Westwood & Satchell, pp. 85-86.  $100

259239.  [FITZGIBBON, Edward].  A Handbook of Angling; Teaching Fly-Fishing, 
Trolling, Bottom and Salmon Fishing. By Ephemera.  Wood-engravings in the 
text.  8vo, London:  Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans, Paternoster-Row, 
1848.  Second edition, Improved and Extended.  19th-century half pebbled 
morocco, gilt spine,morocco boards, t.e.g. Fine. From the library of Warren 
Austin, Senator from Vermont.  Westwood & Satchell, pp. 85-86.  $175

240742.  FLICK, Art.  New Streamside Guide to Naturals and their Imitations.  
Illustrated. 175 pp.  16mo, New York:  Crown, [1969].  Deluxe edition, one of 250 
signed copies with a special color plate of nymphs by Leslie P. Thompson.  Green 
cloth, spine sunned. Fine in slipcase. With presentation inscription from the 
author on the half-title to Bill Wigton.  $150
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255349.  FLICK, Art.  New Streamside Guide to Naturals and their Imitations. 
Introduction by Raymond R. Camp.  Illustrated. xx, [ii], [23][-173, [2] pp.  16mo, 
New York:  Crown, [1969].  Deluxe Edition, Number 60 of 250 signed copies with 
a special color plate of nymphs by Leslie P. Thompson.  Green cloth.  Fine, spine 
sunned, in simulated green leather slipcase.  Bruns F79.  $125

240761.  FLICK, Art.  Streamside Guide to Naturals & Their Imitations.  110 pp.  
16mo, New York:  G.P. Putnam's Sons, [1947].  First edition.  Green cloth. About 
fine.   ¶¶ Signed by the author on the front free endpaper. $125

258850.  (FLY-FISHERS' CLUB) The Book of the Flyfishers' Club 1884-1934.  12 
Illustrated. 93 pp.  4to, [London:  Privately printed for the Fly-Fisher’s Club, 
Croydon Advertiser Printing Works, 36 High Street, Croydon, 1934].  First 
edition.  Blue cloth and boards. Fine. Signed in pencil by Colonel A. C. Wilkinson 
on flyleaf.  $175

240525.  (FLY-FISHERS' CLUB) Chance, Jack and Julian Paget, editors.  The 
Flyfishers' An Anthology to mark the Centenary of The Flyfishers' Club 1884-
1984. Written by Members.  xii, 168 pp. Illustrated from drawings by Rodger 
McPhail.  8vo, [London:  The Flyfishers' Club, 1984].  Green cloth. Fine in the 
original glassine wrapper.  $75

255408.  FORBUSH, Edward Howe, compiler.  Important American Game Birds. 
Their Ranges, Habits and the Hunting.  Illustrated in color lithographs (by the 
American Lithographic Company) by Lynn Bogue Hunt 56 pp.  Square 8vo, 
Wilmington, Delaware:  E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co, [1917].  First edition.  
Original illustrated wrappers. Very good in quarter red calf slipcase and chemise. 
Bookplate of Edward Sands Litchfield.  Phillips p. 124.  $125

243791.  FOSTER, David.  The Scientific Angler. Being a General and Instructive 
Work on Artistic Angling.  Illustrated with 6 plates. 300 pp.  8vo, London:  
Bembrose & Sons, 23, Old Bailey; and Derby. Ashbourn: D. & W.H. Foster, [1882].  
First edition.  Original yellow pictorial cloth. Fine.  Bruns H82 (American edition 
of 1883).  $150

255346.  FOTHERGILL, George A.  Twenty Sporting Designs, With Selections 
from the Poets.  Illustrated by author. 110 pp.  Folio, Edinburgh:  Printed by Neill 
& Co. Ltd. for the Author, 1891.  Edition de Luxe, No. 180 of 300 copies, signed 
by the artist.  Crimson calf and marbled boards, fine.  $400

243632.  FOX, Charles.  Rising Trout.  Illustrated. 161, [3] pp.  8vo, Carlisle, Pa.:  
Foxcrest, 1967.  First edition, privately printed, limited edition no. 1133 signed by 
the author.  Cloth. Fine in fine dust jacket.  $150
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243633.  FOX, Charles K.  This Wonderful World of Trout. [Foreword by Ernest G. 
Schwiebert, Jr.].  Artwork by Fred Everett and Ned Smith. 296 pp.  8vo, Carlisle, 
Pa.:  Foxcrest, [1963].  First Edition, Privately Printed Number 2140 of a limited 
edition, signed.  Gray cloth stamped in green. Fine in fine dust jacket.  Bruns 
F121 ("an important work on a purist subject").  $100

255407.  FOX, Charles K.  This Wonderful World of Trout. [Foreword by Ernest G. 
Schwiebert, Jr.].  Artwork by Fred Everett and Ned Smith. x, 338 pp.  8vo, 
Rockville Centre, New York:  Freshet Press, [1971].  Revised edition, Number 211 
of 500 copies, signed by author, printed on laid paper.  Full blue leather, fine in 
slipcase.  Bruns F121 (First edition, “an important work on a purist subject”).  
$175

240564.  FRANCIS, Francis.  Angling.  4 plates. viii, 132 pp.  8vo, London:  "The 
Field" Office, 346, Strand, 1877.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell p. 99.  $100

240594.  FRANCIS, Francis.  Angling Reminiscences.  248, [32, ads] pp.  8vo, 
London:  Horace Cox, "The Field" Office, 346, Strand, 1887.  Three quarter green 
calf, spine laid down, Bookplate of Robert Clarke and the Field Museum, release 
stamps on title page. Good.  $85

240572.  FRANCIS, Francis.  By Lake and River: an Angler's Rambles in the North 
of England and Scotland.  xii, 415 pp.  8vo, London:  "The Field", 1874.  First 
edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  Westwood & Satchell p. 98.   ¶¶ A fine copy 
of this classic work by the angling editor of The Field. $125

254788.  ― Another copy.  xii, 415 pp.  8vo, London:  "The Field"  Office, 346, 
Strand, 1874.  Contemporary crimson half morocco and marbled boards, spine 
some fading, else VG.  Westwood & Satchell p. 98.   ¶¶ A nice copy of this classic 
work by the angling editor of The Field. $150

240565.  FRANCIS. Fish Culture. A Practical Guide to the Modern System of 
Breeding and Rearing Fish.  xviii, 267 pp.  8vo, London:  Routledge, Warne and 
Routledge, 1863.  First edition.  Original red blind-stamped cloth. Almost fine.  
$100

254836.  FRANCIS, Francis.  Newton Dogvane. A Story of English Country Life.  
Illus. by John Leech.  3 vols. 8vo, London:  Hurst and Blackett, Publishers, 
Successors to Henry Colburn, 1859.  First Edition.  Three quarter red morocco 
and marbled boards, gilt emblematic spines t.e.g.. Bookplates of Dean Sage and 
Edward Sands Litchfield. Almost fine.  Sadlier 900;  Wolff 2335.  $375
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243793.  FRASER, Duncan.  Riverside Rambles of an Edinburgh Angler.  Illus. xiv, 
166 pp.  8vo, Selkirk:  George Lewis, 1895.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  $100

255465.  FROMM, Peter.  Blood Knot. Stories.  8vo, New York:  Lyons Press, 1998.  
First edition, one of 250 copies, signed by author and publisher.  Blue cloth. Fine 
in slipcase.  $125

240688.  (FROST, A. B.) Boyce, William D., editor.  A Strike Made by Boyce's Big 
Weeklies.  With 8 colored plates after A.B. Frost, 2 plates after S. Watson, and 
numerous figures in text. 128 pp.  8vo, Chicago, Ill:  [The Lakeside Press. R.R. 
Donnelley & Sons Co, 1894].  First edition, edition deluxe, number 708 of 1000 
copies.  Original brown cloth, upper board pictorial gilt. Some edgewear, small 
spot on upper cover, spine slightly faded, else fine.   ¶¶ Miscellany of sporting 
anecdotes with very nice Frost plates. $100

240656.  GALLICHAN, Walter T.  Angling in Wales.  Illustrated. 204, [4, ads] pp.  
8vo, London:  F.E. Robinson, 1903.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  $75

240456.  GEE, Ernest R.  The Sportsman's Library. A Descriptive List of the most 
important Books on Sport. Compiled by  ...  and edited by Alfred Maclay, Harry 
T. Peters, David Wagstaff.  Illustrated. [2], 28 pp.  Folio, [Boston:  Sportsman, 
September, 1933].  First edition, published as a supplement to The Sportsman.  
Half red morocco and cloth, spine gilt, preserving original pictorial wrappers. 
Fine.   ¶¶ An early version of Gee's selective list of notable sporting titles, 
published in expanded form by R.R. Bowker in 1940. $200

255466.  GIERACH, John.  Fishing Bamboo.  With illustrations by Glenn Wolff. 
112, [4] pp.  8vo, New York:  Lyons and Burford, 1997.  First edition, one of 1750 
copies, signed by artist and author.  Brown cloth. Very fine in slipcase and 
glassine.  $125

255463.  GIERACH, John.  Standing in a River Waving a Stick.  Illustrated by 
Glenn Wolff. 235 pp.  8vo, [New York]:  The Lyons Press, 1999.  Limited edition, 
one of 950 copies signed by the author and publisher.  Green cloth. paper labels. 
Fine, in Fine slipcase.  $100

240759.  [GILLMORE, Parker.  Accessible Field Sports. The Experiences of a 
Sportsman in North America.  Frontispiece, vignette title Illustrated with other 
plates. xii, 336 pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall 193, Piccadilly, 1869.  First 
edition.  Original red cloth. Very good, spine faded and with a little rubbing at 
top and bottom of spine.  Phillips p. 136.   ｶｶ Trout fishing, wild fowl in Illinois, 
Woodcock, Moose Deer, Black Bear Salmon fishing in Labrador. Chapter 6 is on 
buffalo hunting. $225
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240757.  [GILLMORE, Parker].  Gun, Rod, and Saddle. Personal Experiences. By 
Ubique.  275 pp.  12mo, New York:  Excelsior Publishing House, 29 and 31 
Beekman Street, nd c. 1870s.  Early edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  Phillips p. 
136; Bruns G55 (not mentioning this issue).   ¶¶ Shooting in China, salmon in 
Japan, hunting in America. "Articles originally published in Land and Water  ...  
A part devoted to hunting and game in America." - Phillips. Prefatory 
"Advertisement" by Frank Buckland. $75

240758.  GILLMORE, Parker.  Prairie and Forest: A Description of the Game of 
North America, With Personal Adventures in Their Pursuit.  Frontispiece. 
Illustrated with 35 other plates. x, 383 pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall, 
1874.  First edition.  Original orange cloth. Very good.  Phillips p. 136.   ¶¶ 
Hunting, mostly on Western big game. $200

240716.  GINGRAS, Sylvain, and Gaétan Genois.  Hunting and Fishing in 
Québec. A Century of Sport. Translated from the French by R. Clive Meredith.  
Illustrated, with numerous photographs, some in color. 351 pp.  8vo, [St.-
Raymond, Québec:  Les editions Rapides Blancs, 1994].  First edition, 420 of 500 
copies of the prestige issue.  Original gray rexine. As New in slipcase. Inscribed 
by the author on the title page, "To William G. Wigton Sylvain Gingras 09/09/96 
Good reading and good fishing!".   ¶¶ Overview of sport in Québec, with two 
chapters on the Ristigouche River and Club. $100

255282.  GINGRICH, Arnold, ed.  The Gordon Garland - A Round of Devotions 
by His Followers. [Introduction by Arnold Gingrich.].  Illustrated. xiv, 248 pp. 
Printed and bound by the Connecticut Printers.  8vo, New York:  Theodore 
Gordon Flyfishers, 1965.  Limited to 1500 copies, of which this is copy No. 106.  
Quarter blue morocco and green paper boards, endpapers etchings by John 
Groth. Fine in slipcase.   ¶¶ A festschrift on the 50th anniversary of Gordon’s 
death, with contributions by John McDonald, Haig-Brown, Ernie Schwiebert, 
Dana Lamb, Lee Wulff, and many others. Beautifully produced book. $100

255474.  [GLASS, Bertram James].  The Border Angler: A Guide Book to the 
Tweed and Its Tributaries and the Other Streams Commanded By The North 
British Railway.  208 pp.  12mo, Edinburgh:  John Menzies, 2, Hanover Street, n.d. 
[ca. 1860].  Shilling Edition.  Half green calf. Very good. Bookplate of Gerard T.F. 
Leather.  Westwood & Satchell p. 38.   ¶¶ Uncommon. $300

259179.  [GLOVER, Richard] “Cotswold Isys”.  Lyra Piscatoria: Original Lyrics on 
Fish, Flies, Fishing and Fishermen, Including Poems on All the British Freshwater 
Fish.  xvi, 173 pp.  12mo, London:  Horace Cox, Windsor House, 1895.  First 
edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  Marston, Westwood & Satchell Supplement p. 243; 
Hampton’s Angling Bibliography p. 116.  $375
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242516.  GOODE, G. Brown.  American Fishes: A Popular Treatise upon the Game 
and Food Fishes of North America, with Especial Reference to Habits and 
Methods of Capture.  Color chromolithograph frontispiece , numerous b/w 
illustrations. xv, [i], 496pp.  8vo, Boston:  Estes and Lauriat, [1887].  First edition.  
Brown cloth, back hinge split, else fine.  $125

240417.  (GORDON, Theodore) Gingrich, Arnold (editor).  The Gordon Garland - 
A Round of Devotions by His Followers.  Frontispiece, endpapers of flies by John 
Groth. xiv, 247, [1] pp.  8vo, New York:  Theodore Gordon Flyfishers, 1965.  First 
edition, Number 1291 of 1500 copies.  Quarter blue morocco and green paper 
boards. Fine in slipcase.   ¶¶ A festschrift for Gordon on the 50th anniversary of 
his death, with contributions by Haig-Brown, Schwiebert, Gingrich, Fox, Lamb, 
Wulff, Brooks, and many others. Beautifully produced book. $150

240815.  GORDON, Theodore.  The Complete Fly Fisherman. The Notes and 
Letters of Theodore Gordon. Edited and with an Introduction by John McDonald.  
Illustrated. xxix, [2], 551 pp.  Thick 8vo, New York:  Charles Scribner's Sons, 1947.  
First edition.  Cloth. Fine in very good dust jacket (spine faded).  $125

240604.  GRANBY, Marquess of.  The Trout  ...  with Chapters on Breeding by 
Colonel F.H. Custance. Cookery by Alexander Innes Shand.  Illustrated by J.E. 
Grace and from Photographs. 272 pp.  8vo, London:  Longmans, Green, and Co, 
1899.  New edition.  Bound in publisher's half pebbled morocco, gilt stamped 
trout on upper cover, t.e.g. About fine.   ¶¶ Part of the Fur, Feather & Fin Series 
edited by Alfred E.T. Watson. $75

255455.  GRAND, Gordon.  The Banshee Shadow Flies.  24 unnumbered pages.  
8vo, [Toronto:  Privately Printed by J.H. Craig], n.d.  First Separate Edition.  
Original pictorial wrappers. Fine copy in chipped glassine. Scarce.  Bruns p.187.   
¶¶ "To those of you who are familiar with Gordon Grand's delightful sporting 
stories, The Banshee Shadow Flies needs no introduction." [Publisher's preface]. 
$300

255168.  GRAY, Prentiss N.  African Game Lands: A Graphic Itinerary in Kenya 
along the Livingstone Trail in Tanganyika, Belgian Congo, and Angola 1929... 
Introduction by Anthony A. Dyer. Edited by Theodore J. Holsten Jr. and Susan C. 
Reneau.  Photographic illustrations by the author; map. 196 pp.  Thin 4to, 
Missoula, Montana:  The Bone and Crockett Club, [October, 1995].  First Edition, 
#11 of 100, signed by Sherman Gray (Son of Prentiss Gray), Paul Webster and the 
2 editors.  Bound in quarter crimson morocco and marbled boards, a.e.g., 
slipcase. Very Fine.   ｶｶ Originally issued in an excerpt only in the supplement 
to The Sportsman magazine, Vol. VIII, No. IV, October, 1930. Scarce. $250
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240544.  GRAY, Wm. C.  Camp-Fire Musings Life and Good Times in the Woods.  
Illustrated. 304, [22, ads dated October, 1893] pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  David 
Douglas, Publisher, 1894.  Second edition.  Crimson cloth. Fine. Bookplate of 
Henry Arthur Blyth.  $100

240596.  GRAY, Sir Edward.  Fly Fishing.  Color frontispiece of flies. Decorative 
endpieces and endpapers by Arthur Rackham. xvi, 276 pp.  Small 8vo, London:  
J. M. Dent & Co., Aldine House, 1899.  First edition.  Original blue pictorial cloth, 
t.e.g. Very good, some foxing.  $100

255167.  GRAY, Prentiss N.  From the Peace to the Fraser. Newly Discovered 
North American Hunting and Exploration Journals 1900 to 1930. Edited by 
Theodore J. Holsten and Susan C. Reneau.  Illustrated. xxxiii, 359, [3] pp.  4to, 
Missoula, Montana:  Boone and Crockett Club, 1994.  First Edition , Number 56 
of 100, signed by Sherman Gray, son of Prentiss Gray, the  two editors, and  
Stephen Adams.  Quarter blue morocco and marbled boards, a.e.g. Fine in blue 
slipcase.  $450

240084.  GREEN. Home Fishing and Home Waters.  A Practical Treatise on Fish 
Culture, the Utilization of Farm Streams. The Management of Fish in the 
Artificial Pond. The Transportation of Eggs and Fry, with Observations on 
Common Fish and the Methods of Capturing Them.  81, [15, ads] pp.  12mo, New 
York:  O. Judd Co., David W. Judd, Pres't. 751 Broadway, 1888.  First edition.  
Original green cloth, gilt spine. About fine.  $125

254837.  GREY, Vicount, of Fallodon.  Fly Fishing.  276 pp.  8vo, London:  J.M. 
Dent, 1928.  Reprint.  Half crimson morocco and cloth. VG.  $150

255015.  GRIMBLE, Augustus.  The Deer-Forests of Scotland.  8 photogravure 
plates after paintings by Thorburn. 324 pp.  4to, London:  Kegan Paul, Trench, 
Trübner & Co. Limited Paternoster House, Charing Cross Road, 1896.  First 
Edition, one of 500 copies. Paper boards with parchment paper spine, paper 
spine label. Spine darkened, boards rubbed and soiled, internally very good.  
$400

254782.  GRIMBLE, Augustus.  More Leaves from My Game Bag.  Illus. x, [ii], 270 
pp.  Small 4to, London:  Printed by R. Clay and Sons, [1917].  First edition, one of 
250 copies.  Original half vellum and marbled boards. Fine.  $300

243715.  GRIMBLE, Augustus.  The Salmon Rivers of England and Wales.  
Folding Map. 320 pp.  8vo, London:  Kegan, Paul, Trübner & Co., Ltd, 1913.  
Second Edition, Revised and Reset.  Green cloth. Bookplate of Henry Portong. 
Very Good, at least.  Coleby pp. 66, 77; Hampton (2008) p. 125.  $100
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240747.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  After Thoughts.  Frontispiece after etching by 
Gordon Stevenson. x, 202 pp. Printed at the Plimpton Press.  8vo, n.p:  Privately 
Printed, 1936.  First edition, one of 150 copies.  Original red cloth, gilt, spine 
faded, else fine, in blue board slipcase.  Bruns G182; Callahan, A Partial Tarpon 
Bibliography, p. xi.   ¶¶ Inscribed by the author to Mrs Ellis

Chapter VIII on fishing for Tarpon, Tuna, Marlin, Pacific and Atlantic 
salmon. $125

240762.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  After Thoughts. Recollections of.  x, 202 pp.  8vo, 
New York:  Harper & Brothers, 1936.  First trade edition.  Original red cloth, gilt, 
almost fine, spine sunned.  Bruns G182; Callahan, A Partial Tarpon Bibliography, 
p. xi.   ¶¶ Includes Salmon Fishing, Tarpon Fishing, Fox Hunting, Horse Racing 
& Cock Fighting. $75

240170.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  Big and Little Fishes.  Illustrated. 93 pp.  8vo, N.p:  
Privately printed, 1927.  First edition.  Red cloth, t.e.g. Fine. Signed on the title 
page, inscribed by Griswold to “C. R. E. Johnson, 1927” on front flyleaf, 
subsequently inscribed below by recipient “E.B.J. C.R.E.J. 1930”.   ¶¶ Chapters: 
"Bucktail Flies"; "Salmon of the River Moisie" by W. Menzies; "Salmon of the 
Grand Cascapedia River" by W.L. Calderwood; "Pacific Salmon"; and "New 
Zealand Salmonidae" by Malcolm Ross. $200

254870.  ― Another copy.  Illustrated. vii, [i], 93 pp.  8vo, N.p:  Privately printed, 
1927.  First Edition.  Red cloth, t.e.g. Fine. Signed on the title page.   ¶¶ Chapters: 
"Bucktail Flies"; "Salmon of the River Moisie" by W. Menzies; "Salmon of the 
Grand Cascapedia River" by W.L. Calderwood; "Pacific Salmon"; and "New 
Zealand Salmonidae" by Malcolm Ross. $200

240750.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  Fish Facts and Fancies.  Photographic frontispiece 
of author with 43-pound Grand Cascapedia Salmon, colored vignette of the 
Griswold Gray fly on title, and 15 other photographic plates. [xii], 242 pp.  8vo, 
New York:  Charles Scribner's Sons, 1926.  First edition, one of 1000 copies.  
Green cloth and boards. Fine.  Bruns G185 ("Rare").   ¶¶ Combines the author's 
1923 and 1925 works bearing the same title, with additional material. $200

254793.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  The Memoirs of a Salmon.  Illustrated. 44 pp.  
12mo, n.p:  Privately printed, 1931.  First edition.  Original red calf, gilt device on 
upper cover, fine.  Bruns G-186.   ¶¶ Inscribed “To Henry, Jr. / F. Gray 
Griswold / Merry Christmas” $400
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240744.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  Observations on a Salmon River.  Illustrated with 
photos and a map. vi, 159 pp. Printed at the Plimpton Press.  8vo, Mineola, Long 
Island, N.Y:  Privately Printed for Thomas Gibbons, [1923].  First edition.  Red 
Cloth. Fine.  Bruns G187.   ¶¶ Signed on front free endpaper "Compliments of F. 
Gray Griswold, 1923." $125

254792.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  Salmo Salar.  28 pp.  8vo, n.p:  Privately Printed, 
1929.  First edition.  Original full red limp morocco, gilt. Fine.  Bruns G188.  $300

260285.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  Salmon Score of F. Gray Griswold for Ten Seasons 
1920-1929.  [16] pp.  8vo, Grand Cascapedia River, Canada:  [Privately Printed], 
1929.  First edition.  Original salmon-colored wrappers with pictorial onlay. Very 
faint traces of soiling. Bookplate. Fine.  Bruns G189 (describing an undated cloth 
binding, i.e. the second edition published the following year).   ¶¶ Signed in red 
ink on title page, "F. Gray Griswold," and with author's ink corrections for the 
year 1922, which were incorporated into the 1930 edition. $400

240749.  GRISWOLD, F. Gray.  Some Fish and Some Fishing.  Illustrated. 251 pp.  
8vo, New York:  John Lane, 1921.  First edition.  Original green boards, gilt, black 
cloth. Fine.  Bruns G 191; Callahan, A Partial Tarpon Bibliography, p. x.   ¶¶ 
Tarpon, Tuna, Marlin, Bonefish, Salmon and Swordfishing. $125

254971.  HALE, Capt. J.H.  How to Tie Salmon Flies. A Treatise on the Methods of 
Tying the Various Kinds of Salmon Flies with Illustrated Directions and 
containing The Dressings of Forty Flies.  70 text illustrations from engravings. xi, 
[i], 123 , [1],  [4, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  Sampson Low, Marston, & Company, 
Limited, 1892.  First edition, with errata slip.  Half green morocco and cloth. 
Some foxing and toning of text block, else fine.  Marston, Supplement to 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 246.  $350

260694.  HALFORD, Frederick M.  Dry-Fly Fishing in Theory and Practice.  
Frontispiece and 25 plates. Frontispiece and 25 plates. xii, 289, [1, blank], [1, ad] 
pp.  8vo, London:  Sampson, Low, 1889.  First edition.  Attractively bound in 
three quarter green morocco, panelled spine with emblematic tooling, t.e.g., 
others uncut. Non-authorial presentation on half-title, a FINE COPY, with 
armorial bookplate of Vincent C. Vickers and another.  Westwood & Satchell 
Supp. p. 246.  $900

243277.  HALKETT, Andrew.  Check List of the Fishes of the Dominion of Canada 
and Newfoundland.  14 plates.  4to, Ottawa:  C.H. Parmlee, 1913.  Grey cloth. 
Spine faded, else fine.  $75
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239967.  HALLOCK, Charles.  The Salmon Fisher.  Frontispiece "Gaffing a 
Salmon." 126, [6, ads] pp.  12mo, New York:  The Harris Publishing Company 10 
Warren Street, 1890.  Original brown cloth. Fine, bookplate of Robert Wilson 
Reford.  Bruns H40.  $200

255014.  HALLOCK, Charles.  The Sportsman's Gazetteer and General Guide 
WITH: Part II. "A Sportsman"s Directory to the Principal Resorts for Game and 
Fish in North America.  2 folding maps, one a coloured "Map of Couchiching 
(Ontario) and the Lakes of Muskoka & Route via The Northern Railway of 
Canada' AND "Map of the Chicago & Northwestern Railways and its Proprietary  
Railraods 1877.", backed with linen. 688, xiii;  208 pp.  8vo, New York:  "Forest 
and Stream" Publishing Company, Orange Judd Comnpany, 245 Broadway, 1878.  
Fourth Edition.  Later half morocco and cloth, gilt spine with emblematic tooling, 
t.e.g.. Fine.  Phillips, p. 154; Bruns H-41; Rilings 1019; Wetzel p. 151; Sage p. 108.   
¶¶ Contains directions and instructions for fishing, shooting, hunting, etc.; 
complete with map in rear . "Scarce"-Bruns. $300

242828.  HALLOCK, Charles.  The Sportsman's Gazetteer and General Guide. 
The Game Animals, Birds and Fishes of North America: Their Habits and Various 
Methods of Capture, etc.  Frontispiece, 2 vignettes, 2 folding maps. 688; 208 pp.  
12mo, New York:  "Forest and Stream" Publishing Company, 1877.  Original blue 
pictorial gilt cloth, stamped in gilt and black. Spine gilt lettering faded, else fine 
copy.  Phillips p. 154; Bruns H41.   ¶¶ Includes a "Bibliography for sportsmen": 
pp. [659] - 667 and Dealers and Outfitters List: pp. 608-673. $150

240698.  HAMILTON, Edward.  Recollections of Fly-Fishing for Salmon, Trout & 
Grayling.  Frontispiece. mezzotint engraving by Francis Seymour Haden and 
other woodcuts. viii, [iv], 190 pp.  8vo, New York:  Orange Judd Company, 1885.  
First American edition.  Original beveled gilt-stamped cloth. Fine.  Bruns H47.   
¶¶ "Remarkable material beginning pp.103. We had some grand fishing about six 
miles from San Francisco. In the fresh water lakes we found salmon running 
from three-quarters of a pound, just as if they had come up fresh from the sea  ...  
these two lakes (Merced?) are divided from the ocean by a strip of sand hills  ...  
the trout of the lakes are larger.… " (Bruns). $150

255298.  HAMILTON, G.D.  Trout-Fishing and Sport in Maoriland.  2 color plates 
of flies and lures and 24 other illustrations, map at end. xix, [i],  428 pp.  8vo, 
Wellington, N.Z:  GPO, 1904.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  $300

240095.  HAMMOND, S.H.  Hunting Adventures in the Northern Wilds.  Hand-
colored frontispiece and engraved title page and at pp. 149 & 296. xii, [13]-340 pp.  
8vo, New York:  J.C. Derby, 1856.  First edition under this title.  Brown cloth, 
quite rubbed. Good copy externally. very good internally.  Bruns H52.  $100
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240009.  HAMMOND, S.H.  Wild Northern Scenes; or Sporting Adventures with 
the Rifle and the Rod.  xvii, [i], [19-341 pp.  8vo, New York:  Derby and Jackson, 
119 Nassau St, 1857.  First edition.  Maroon blind-stamped cloth, gilt lettered 
spine. Spine slightly faded, else fine.  Bruns H53.   ¶¶ Hunting in New York state 
in the area between the St. Lawrence and Lake Champlain. $200

243702.  HARDING, Col. E.W.  The Flyfisher & The Trouts' Point of View. New 
Light on Flyfishing Theory and Practice.  11 plates (6 in color), diagrams in text. 
208 pp.  Small 4to, London:  Seeley Service & Co. Ltd. 196 Shaftesbury Avenue, 
1931.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Fine copy.  Hampton, Modern Angling 
Bibliography, p. 46.   ¶¶ Most of stock destroyed during WWII. $150

240638.  HARDY, John James.  Salmon Fishing.  Illustrated; xii, 169 pp.  8vo, 
London:  "Country Life"; George Newnes, 1907.  First edition.  Green cloth, upper 
board pictorial in gilt. Fine crisp copy, one corner with small bump.  $150

240109.  HARRIS, J.R.  An Angler's Entomology.  Profusely illustrated in color 
and black & white. 268, [4, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  Collins, 1952.  First edition, 
New Naturalist Series No. 23.  Original green buckram. near fine, in lightly 
chipped dust jacket.  $75

260263.  HARRIS, William C., and Tarleton H. Bean.  The Basses Fresh Water & 
Marine. Edited by Louis Rhead.  Illustrated by Louis Rhead.  8vo, New York:  
Frederick A. Stokes, [1905].  First edition.  Original pictorial boards in speckled 
bass skin pattern. Bookplate. Minor rubbing, else fine in very scarce blue-grey 
dust jacket with pictorial onlay.  Bruns R46.  $950

240670.  HAWES, Harry B.  My Friend the Black Bass. With Strategy, Mechanics, 
and Fair Play.  Frontispiece. xiii, 288 pp.  8vo, New York:  Frederick A. Stokes 
Company, 1930.  Green cloth. Fine, in slightly chipped pictorial dust jacket.   ¶¶ 
"Compliments of Harry B. Hawes. Washington, D.C. Feb 21-1930." $100

240980.  HAWORTH, Paul Leland.  On the Head Waters of Peace River. A 
Narrative of a Thousand-Mile Canoe Trip to a Little-Known Range of the 
Canadian Rockies.  Illustrated. xvii, [i], 295 pp.  8vo, New York:  Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1917.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  $150
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259564.  HEDDON, Jack.  Scotcher Notes. Bibliographical, biographical and 
historical notes to Geroge Scotcher’s “Fly Fisher’s Legacy …” circa 1810; with 
Comments on the Fly-dressings.  With hand-tied fly “Scotcher’s Black Gnat” as 
frontispiece, six plates hand-colored by John Simpson at back. [8], 29 pp.  8vo, 
[London]:  Honey Dun Press, [1975].  First seperate edition, number 77 of 165 
copies, signed by Heddon & Simpson.  Quarter green morocco and marbled 
boards by A. F. Sismore.  Fine in original publisher’s marbled box.   ¶¶ Fly-tier 
Jack Heddon compiled these notes for the deluxe edition of the Honey Dun 
edition of Scotcher’s Fly Fisher’s Legacy (published the preceding year). $450

240603.  HENDERSON, Robert W.  Early American Sport. A check-list of books 
by American and foreign authors published in America prior to 1860 including 
Sporting Songs.  Illustrated. xxviii, 234 pp.  8vo, New York:  A.S. Barnes & Co, 
1953.  Second edition, Revised and Enlarged.  Original gray cloth. Fine.  $75

240363.  HENDERSON, Robert W.  Early American Sport. A Chronological 
Check-list of Books Published Prior to 1860 Based on an Exhibition Held at The 
Grolier Club. With an Introduction by Harry T. Peters.  12 plates. Title page by 
Betty Babcock. xvii, [1], 134, [2] pp.  8vo, New York:  The Grolier Club, 1937.  First 
edition. One of only 400 copies on Archer paper. Printed at the Harbor Press.  
Cloth, red calf title label on front cover. Fine, bright copy.  Ransom, p. 148, # 96; 
Biscotti p. 97.  $150

240751.  HEPWORTH, George H.  Starboard and Port: The "Nettie" Along Shore.  
237, [1], [2, ads] pp.  12mo, New York:  Harper & Brothers, 1876.  First edition.  
Orange beveled cloth. Very good. $125

261233.  (HERBERT, Henry William, editor) Campbell, Walter.  The Old Forest 
Ranger; or, Wild Sports of India on The Neilgherry Hills, In The Jungles, and on 
The Plains … Edited by Frank Forester.  Frontispiece. Engraved title-page and 4 
engraved plates.  12mo, New York:  Stringer & Townsend, 1853.  First American 
edition.  Original red cloth, t.e.g. Head and foot of spine chipped, front joint just 
starting, extremities frayed, some foxing throughout. Preserved in a quarter 
morocco slipcase with chemise. Inked stamp of James M. Richards. With the 
bookplate of John M. Schiff and another.  Van Winkle pp.85-6; BAL 8136.   ¶¶ 
“This work originally appeared in the pages of the London New Monthly 
Magazine. The book is reprinted from the English edition.” - Van Winkle. $200

240560.  (HERBERT, Henry William) Van Winkle, William Mitchell.  Henry 
William Herbert [Frank Forester]: A Bibliography of His Writings 1832-1858.  
Illustrated. xviii, 189 pp.  8vo, Portland ME:  The Southworth-Anthoensen Press, 
1936.  First edition.  Original green cloth, black buckram spine, gilt faded, else 
fine; with the bookplate of Edgar G. Wandless.   ¶¶ The standard reference. $125
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243509.  [HERBERT, Henry William.  American Game in Its Seasons.  Illustrated 
with wood-engraved frontispiece and 19 wood-engraved plates. xiii, [14]-343, [1], 
[4, ads] pp.  8vo, New York:  Charles Scribner, 1853.  First edition.  Original red 
cloth. Very Good copy. Bookplate of C.W. Loud.  Van Winkle, p. 47-48; BAL 8138.  
$150

243508.  [HERBERT, Henry William].  The Complete Manual for Young 
Sportsmen: With directions for handling the gun, the rifle, and the rod  ...  
prepared for the Instruction and use of the youth of America. By Frank Forester.  
Illustrated. xvi, [17]-480 pp.  8vo, New York:  W.A. Townsend and Company, 
1859.  Third edition.  Original green pebbled cloth,  with gilt sporting vignette on 
upper cover and blind on lower cover, gilt spine, a.e.g. "Extra gilt". Fine. 
Bookplates of Henry A. Sherwin and Charles Wetzel.  Van Winkle, P. 54 -55 ("b").  
$200

243510.  [HERBERT, Henry Herbert [“Frank Forester”].  Frank Forester’s Fish and 
Fishing of the United States and British Provinces of North America.  Illustrated. 
xvi, 445 pp. Bradbury and Evans, Printers.  8vo, London:  Richard Bentley, 
Publisher in Ordinary to Her Majesty, 1849.  Bound in full Contemporary 
polished brown calf, marbled edges. Fine. Bookplate of Edgar G. Wandless.  Van 
Winkle 32.  $350

243507.  HERBERT, William Henry.  Frank Forester's Fugitive Sporting Sketches. 
Edited by Will Wildwood.  147, [1], [8, ads] pp.  12mo, Westfield, Wisconsin:  
1879.  First edition.  Bound in three quarter green morocco. Inscribed "To Dr. 
Peter Hughes with compliments of Jas. F. Johnson.".  Van Winkle pp. 73-74.  $150

255051.  [HERBERT, William Henry].  Frank Forester's Fugitive Sporting 
Sketches. Edited by Will Wildwood.  147, [1], [8, ads] pp.  12mo, Westfield, 
Wisconsin:  1879.  First edition.  In original printed wrappers, wrappers chipped 
with some loss. In blue cloth slipcase and chemise by James MacDonald. 
Bookplate of John M. Schiff.  Van Winkle pp. 73-74.  $200

254866.  [HERBERT, Henry William.  Poems of “Frank Forester” (Henry William 
Herbert) Collected and Edited by Morgan Herbert.  Frontispiece and 7 plates 
( last two plates called for in the table are not present). xxv, [iii], 251 pp.  4to, New 
York:  John Wiley & Sons 15 Astor Place, 1888.  Bound in three quarter crimson 
pebbled morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g., by G. Putnam's Sons.  Van Winkle p. 
74.   ¶¶ “Morgan Herbert” is the pseudonym of Margaret Herbert Mather. Notes 
Van Winkle: “The edition of this work was limited to 250 copies, over half of 
which are reputed to have been destroyed by fire.” $300
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254869.  [HERBERT, Henry William, “Frank Forester”] [William P. Hawes].  
Sporting Scenes And Sundry Sketches; Being The Miscellaneous Writings of J. 
Cypress, Jr. Edited By Frank Forester.  With four plates (The two frontispieces 
and "Woodcock Shooting facing p. 108 in Volume I, Vol II "Trout Fishing on Long 
Island" opposite p. 132).  2 vols. 8vo, New York:  Gould, Banks & Co. No. 144 
Nassau Street, 1842.  First edition, with half-titles, later Issue of plates.  Bound in 
near contemporary three quarter blue morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. Fine.  
Van Winkle pp. 82-3.   ¶¶ Notes Van Winkle: “This is the first book appearance of 
the pseudonym 'Frank Forester'. As the Memoir is signed Henry William 
Herbert, and he speaks of editing his friend's works, the pseudonym was from 
the beginning an open secret...'Cypress' was William P. Hawes.” $250

243506.  HERBERT, Henry William] [William P. Hawes].  Sporting Scenes and 
Sundry Sketches; Being the Miscellaneous Writings of J. Cypress, Jr. Edited by 
Frank Forester.  vi, 241; vi, 231 pp.  2 vols. 12mo (5 x 8-1/4), New York:  
Published by Gould, Banks & Co. No. 144 Nassau Street, 1842.  First edition.  
Original green cloth, with "F. Forester" in gilt on spine. Bookplate of Lindley 
Eberstadt. Fine, minor foxing.  Van Winkle, pp. 82-3; BAL 8068; Wright I, 1138 
(Hawes).   ¶¶ The first book appearance of the pseudonym "Frank Forester" (a 
transparent one, as Herbert's name appears as author of the opening section, 
"Memoir of the late William P. Hawes, Esq."); "Cypress" was Herbert's friend 
William P. Hawes. $250

240147.  HEWITT, Edward R.  Hewitt's Handbook of Stream Improvement.  82 
pp.  12mo, New York:  Marchbanks Press, 1934.  First edition.  Limp pictorial 
green cloth. Fine.   ¶¶ Fine. Scarce. $75

240148.  HEWITT, Edward R.  Hewitt's Nymph Fly Fishing.  31 pp.  12mo, New 
York:  Marchbanks Press, 1934.  First edition.  Green wrappers. Fine. $100

240146.  HEWITT, Edward R.  Hewitt's Trout and Raising and Stocking.  71 pp.  
12mo, New York:  Marchbanks Press, 1935.  First edition.  Limp green cloth. Fine.   
¶¶ Scarce. $75

240149.  HEWITT, Edward Ringwood.  Ringwood Manor. The Home of the 
Hewitts.  x, 111 pp.  12mo, Trenton:  Trenton Printing Co, Inc, 1947.  Second 
Printing.  Green wrappers. Fine.   ¶¶ With original photo of Ringwood manor 
laid in. $125

254781.  HEWITT,  Edward Ringwood.  Secrets of the Salmon.  Illustrated with 
the author's photographs and drawings.  8vo, New York:  Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1922.  Limited edition, no. 377 of 780 copies.  Original green boards, green 
cloth spine. Very good, in green cloth drop box.  Bruns H 179 (“scarce”).  $350
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240157.  HEWITT, Edward R.  Telling on the Trout.  With Illustrations from 
Photographs and Drawings by the Author. viii, [4], 166 pp.  8vo, New York:  
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1926.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Some 
occasional marginal foxing to text, but overall a near fine copy, spine lettering 
slightly faded.  $100

240104.  HEWITT, Edward R.  A Trout and Salmon Fisherman For Seventy-five 
Years.  Frontispiece, illustrations and plates.  8vo, New York:  Charles Scribner's 
Sons, 1948.  First edition.  Original blue cloth, fine in slightly soiled and chipped 
dust wrapper.   ¶¶ Inscribed by Bill Wigton. $100

240654.  HILLS, The Rt. Hon. J.W. and G.H. Harrison.  The Dorado.  Illus.  8vo, 
London:  Philip Allan, 1932.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine in very good 
chipped dust jacket.  $150

240124.  HILLS, J. W., and Ianthe Dunbar.  The Golden River. Sport and Travel in 
Paraguay.  Illustrated. 187 (+4 ads) pp.  8vo, London:  Philip Allan & Co, [1922].  
First edition.  Orange cloth. Near Fine.  $100

240647.  HILLS, J. W., and Ianthe Dunbar.  The Golden River. Sport and Travel in 
Paraguay.  Illustrated. 187 (+4 ads) pp.  8vo, London:  Philip Allan & Co., Quality 
Court, [1922].  First edition.  Orange cloth. near fine.  $75

241227.  HILLS, John Waller.  A History of Fly Fishing for Trout.  [viii], 244 pp.  
8vo, New York:  Stokes, [1921].  First American edition, from English sheets.  Gilt 
stamped green cloth. Fine. Bookplate of Walter Le Roy Heiberg.  Hampton, 
Modern Angling Bibliography, p. 50.   ¶¶ "The first book to trace the history of fly 
fishing from its very beginning  .... Chapters on Early Sporting Literature, Early 
Fly Fishing in France  ...  identifying all the artificial flies mentioned by early 
writers  ..." With a bibliography. $100

259186.  HILLS, John Waller.  A Summer on the Test.  Illustrated. xiv, [1]-271 pp.  
8vo, London:  Geoffrey Bles, 1930.  Second edition.  Bound in three quarter green 
morocco, t.e.g. Fine.  $250

240819.  HODGSON, W. Earl.  Salmon Fishing.  Illustrated. xi, 314 (+1 ad) pp.  
8vo, London:  A. & C. Black, Ltd, 1906.  First edition.  Blue cloth. Some foxing, 
else fine.  $100

240820.  HODGSON, W. Earl.  Trout Fishing.  Illustrated. xx, [ii], 320 (+6 ads) pp.  
8vo, London:  Adam and Charles Black, 1904.  First edition.  Original blue gilt 
decorated cloth. Fine.  $100
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254746.  HOFLAND, Thomas C.  The British Angler's Manual, or, the Art of 
Angling in England, Scotland, Wales and Ireland: With Some Account of the 
Principal Rivers, Lakes, and Trout Streams in the United Kingdom; with 
instructions  in fly-fishing, trolling and angling at the bottom and more 
particularly for the Trout.  Frontispiece and 13 plates engraved by W. R. Smith 
after the author, woodcut illustrations engraved by Landells, Vasey, Thompson 
and others after the author and a few others. Pp. xvi, 410.  12mo, London:  
Published by Whithead and Comp. and R. Ackermann, 191., Regent Street, 1839.  
First edition.  Half green morocco and green boards, t.e.g. Foyles booklabel. Fine.  
Westwood & Satchell pp. 118-19.  $250

254853.  HOLBERTON, Wakeman.  The Art of Angling. How and Where to Catch 
Fish.  Illustrated with vignettes. 96, [4, ads] pp.  12mo, New York:  Dick & 
Fitzgerald, n.d. [1887].  First edition.  Full later brown morocco, emblematic gilt 
fish on spine and on inner dentelles, signed GAZ, title-page loose, else Fine. 
Bookplate of Geo. A. Zabriskie, with note on plate giving this book to Judge 
Kennedy.  Bruns H209; Wetzel, p. 159.   ¶¶ A scarce work, dealing with fresh and 
salt water fishing. With 4 pages of  ads at the back. $300

243711.  HOLDEN, Dr. George Parker.  The Idyl of the Split-Bamboo. A Carefully 
Detailed Description of the Rod's Building  ... .  Frontispiece,  eleven plates, and 
numerous figures in text. x, 279, [4, ads].  8vo, Cincinnati:  Stewart & Kidd 
Company, [1920].  First edition.  Original green cloth, titled in gilt, uncut. 
Extremities slightly rubbed, else Fine.  Bruns H214 ("scarce").  $175

243750.  HOLDEN, Dr. George Parker.  Streamcraft, An Angling Manual.  
Illustrated with black & white and color plates. xii, [iv], 264 pp.  12mo, 
Cincinnati:  Stewart & Kidd, 1919.  First edition.  Original green cloth, fine.  Bruns 
H216.   ¶¶ Includes selection and care of equipment, casting, trout habits, and 
fly-tying. $175

240120.  HOLDER, Charles Frederick.  The Big Game Fishes of the United States.  
Photographic illustrations. xiv, [ii], 435, [1], [2, ads] pp.  8vo, New York:  The 
Macmillan Company, [January], 1903.  First edition. In the series, American 
Sportsman's Library, edited by Caspar Whitney.  Original green pictorial gilt 
stamped cloth, fine copy.  Bruns H227.  $75

241243.  HOLDER, Charles.  Life in the Open: Sport with Rod, Gun, Horse and 
Hound in Southern California.  Illustrated. xv, 401, [1], [2, ads] pp.  Royal 8vo, 
New York:  G.P. Putnam, 1906.  First edition.  Original green gilt stamped cloth. 
Fine.   ¶¶ With ALS from Holder on Tuna Club Santa Catalina Island stationery. 
$200
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240121.  HOLDER, Charles Frederick (1851-1915).  The Log of a Sea Angler. Sport 
and Adventures in Many Seas With Spear and Rod.  x, [ii], 385, [1], [2, ads] pp.  
8vo, Boston:  Houghton Mifflin Company/ The Riverside Press Cambridge, 
[March], 1906.  First edition, second impression.  Original green pictorial cloth. 
Fine.  Bruns H229.  $125

241043.  HOLDER, Charles Frederick.  Recreations of a Sportsman on the Pacific 
Coast.  With 74 illustrations. ix, [i], 399 (+4 ads) pp.  8vo, New York:  G.P. 
Putnam's Sons, 1910.  First edition.  Green cloth decorated in gilt, t.e.g. Fine.  
Bruns H230.  $125

240637.  HOLLAND, Ray P.  Shotgunning in the Lowlands. [Foreword by John 
Taintor Foote].  Frontispiece and 7 plates in color by Lynn Bogue Hunt, plus 
chapter vignettes in black & white. xiv, 213, [1] pp.  4to, New York:  A.S. Barnes. 
A Countryman Press Book, 1945.  First edition, one of 3500 copies.  Original 
green cloth, gilt. Fine in worn, crudely repaired slipcase.  Biscotti p. 209.  $100

255281.  HOOVER, Herbert.  Hoover after Dinner. Addresses Delivered ... before 
the Gridiron Club of Washington, D.C. with informal speeches. With an 
Introduction by Theodore G. Joslin, Secretary to President Hoover.  Frontispiece. 
xii, [ii], 144 pp.  8vo, New York [&] London:  Charles Scribner's Sons, 1933.  First 
edition, Number 215 of 620 copies.  Quarter japan vellum and cloth. Fine.   ¶¶ 
Signed by James D. Bligh. $75

240496.  HOOVER, Herbert Clark.  A Remedy for Disappearing Game Fishes  ...  
Foreword by French Strother.  Woodcuts by Harry Cimino. viii, 41 pp.  8vo, New 
York:  Huntington Press, 1930.  First edition. Limited to 990 copies of which this 
is number 526.  Green cloth-backed marbled boards. Spine ends worn, else near 
fine in fine slipcase.  Bruns H249.   ¶¶ An address by Mr. Hoover, then Secretary 
of Commerce, delivered before the Izaak Walton League of America, in Chicago, 
on April 9th, 1927. $125

243634.  HORNADAY, William T.  Camp-Fires in the Canadian Rockies.  With 2 
maps and 70 half-tones after original photographs by Dr. Daniel Trembly 
MacDougal,  Mr.John M. Phillips, and the Author.  Thick 8vo, New York:  Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1925.  Later edition.  Red cloth. Fine.  Phillips, p. 183.   ¶¶ "Sheep, 
bear, goats and natural history notes" - Phillips. $75

240012.  HOSAKA, Edward Y.  Sport Fishing in Hawaii.  Illustrated by the 
Author with 148 plates. 198 pp.  8vo, Honolulu:  Published by Bond's, 1944.  First 
edition.  Gray cloth. Fine, front free endpaper missing.  $100
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243757.  HOUGH, Emerson.  Out of Doors.  8vo, New York:  D. Appleton, 1915.  
First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  $100

240538.  [HUGHES, William].  The Practical Angler. By Piscator.  Engraved 
frontispiece. 5 engraved plates. 293 pp.  8vo, London:  Simpkin, Marshall & Co., 
Stationers' Hall Court, 1842.  First edition.  Half calf. Very good.  Westwood & 
Satchell p. 171.   ¶¶ "An excellent treatise by William Hughes, a barrister, who 
also wrote "A Practical Treatise on the Choice and Cookery of Fish." (Westwood 
& Satchell). With the armorial bookplate of John Richards, signature of J.W. 
Rimington Wilson. $200

243752.  HUNTER, Martin.  Canadian Wilds, Tells About the Hudson's Bay 
Company, Northern Indians and Their Modes of Hunting, Trapping, Etc.  
Portrait. 277, [2, ads] pp.  12mo, Columbus, Ohio:  A.R. Harding Publishing Co, 
[1907].  First edition.  Red cloth, with stamped black design. Fine.   ¶¶ Chapter 
on the Anticosti Island. $100

259182.  HUNTINGTON, Dwight W.  Our Feathered Game.  A Handbook of the 
North American Game Birds.  8 full-page shooting scenes in color and 135 bird 
portraits. 396 pp.  8vo, New York:  Charles Scribner's Sons, 1904.  First edition.  
Bound in full polished tree calf, a.e.g.Fine.   ¶¶ `. $150

240418.  HUNT, Richard Carley.  Salmon in Low Water.  With hand-colored plates 
of flies after watercolors by Edgar Burke and decorative initials by John 
Atherton. 87 pp.  8vo, New York:  Privately Printed by The Anglers Club of New 
York, 1950.  First edition. No. 401 of 500 numbered copies.  Original green cloth, 
printed labels on upper cover and spine. Spine and label slightly sunned, 
bookplate, else fine, in slipcase.  Bruns H292 ("Very scarce").  $350

240573.  HUTTON, J. Arthur.  Rod-Fishing For Salmon On The Wye.  12mo, 
London:  The Fishing Gazette, 1930.  New edition.  Original cloth. Fine.  $75

240475.  ISYS, Cotswold (Pseud. Of Richard Glover).  Lyra Piscatoria: Original 
Lyrics on Fish, Flies, Fishing and Fishermen, Including Poems on All the British 
Freshwater Fish.  xvi, 173 pp.  12mo, London:  Horace Cox, 1895.  First edition.  
Green cloth. Fine.  $75

240608.  (JEANSON, Marcel 1885-1942) Bibliothèque Marcel Jeanson Première 
Partie Chasse.  Illustrated. 598 lots. 515 pp.  4to, Monaco:  Sotheby's Monaco S.A, 
Samedi 25 février 1987 à 21 heures (1-2050 Dimanche 1er mars à 15 heures (206-
421) et à 21 heures (422-598).  Original green cloth. Fine.  $75
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254975.  JENNINGS, Preston.  A Book of Trout Flies. Containing a List of the 
Most Important American Stream Insects & Their Imitations.  With a New 
Introduction by ERNEST SCHWIEBERT. Foreword by H.T. Spieth, Afterword by 
Eugene V. Connett, 3rd.  Illustrated with 7 color plates of flies and 6 regular 
plates by Alma W. Fraderstrom. xvi, [iv], 190 pp.  8vo, New York:  Crown 
Publishers Inc, [1970].  Crown Edition.  Bound in three quarter green morocco 
and marbled boards, t.e.g. Fine.  Bruns J16.   ¶¶ Signed by Schwiebert at the end 
of his Introduction with a trout fly beneath his signature. $300

254979.  JORDAN, David Starr and Barton Warren Evermann.  American Food 
and Game Fishes. A popular account of all the species found in America North of 
the Equator....  Illustrated with colored plates and text drawings, and with 
photographs by A.R. Dugmore. l, 573 pp.  8vo, Toronto:  William Briggs, 1902.  
First Canadian Edition.  Half green morocco and matching cloth sides, spine gilt, 
t.e.g. Fine.  Bruns 69.  $225

255286.  JORGENSEN, Poul.  Salmon Flies. Their Character Style and Dressing.  
Photographs by the Author, 4 in colour. 256 pp.  4to, [Harrisburg, Pa.]:  Stackpole 
Books, [1978].  First Edition, number 162 of 250 copies, signed with mounted 
"Blue Rat Hair Wing.".  Original brown top garde cowhide, a.e.g. original 
galssine and slipcase. Very Fine.  $400

240660.  JUBB, Rex A.  An Illustrated Guide to the Freshwater Fishes of the 
Zambezi River, Lake Kariba, Pungwe, Sabi, Lundi, and Limpopo Rivers.  Illus by 
Hilda M. Jubb. viii, 248 pp.  8vo, Bulawayo, South Africa:  Manning, 1961.  First 
edition.  Green cloth. Fine in fine pictorial dust jacket.  $100

261283.  JUDD, David W. (Ed.).  Life and Writings of Frank Forester (Henry 
William Herbert). Edited by David W. Judd.  Illustrated.  2 vols. 8vo, London:  
Frederick Warne, n.d. [1882]  First London edition, from the New York sheets.  
Original green cloth, spines titled in gilt, covers blind stamped. Spine ends 
bumped, else very bright and fresh.  Van Winkle p. 122 (a).  $200

255277.  KAUFMANN, Randall.  Tying Dry Flies: The Complete Dry Fly 
Instruction and Pattern Manual. Foreword by Jack Dennis.  iIllustrated by Mike 
Sidham. xi, 12-200 pp.  4to, Portland, OR:   Western Fishermans Press, 1991.  First 
Edition, Number 46 of 50 signed leatherbound signed edition printed in August 
1991.  Full black gilt stamped  leather, in a matching slipcase. Very Fine.  $375

240153.  KEENE, John Harrington.  Boys Own Guide to Fishing tackle-Making 
and Fish Breeding.  Illustrated. with 82 diagrams 200, [8, ads] pp.  8vo, Boston:  
Lea and Shepard Publishing 10 Milk Street, [1894].  Original brown cloth. Fine, 
small stain bottom of upper cover.  $75
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240143.  KENDALL, Sidney C.  Among the Laurentians. A Camping Story.  139, 
[1], [16, ads] pp.  8vo, Toronto:  William Briggs, 1885.  First edition.  Original 
green cloth. Fine.  Bruns K19. $75

260290.  [KENNEDY, Philip Pendleton].  The Blackwater Chronicle. A Narrative 
of an Expedition into The Land of Canaan, in Randolph County, Virginia...By 
“The Clerke of Oxenford.”  Frontispiece, engraved title-page. Illustrations by 
Strother. 223 pp. and 16 pp. advertisements.  12mo, New York:  Redfield, 1853.  
First edition.  Original brown cloth, gilt pictorial spine. Bookplate. A superb copy.  
Howes K90; Sabin 37405; Streeter Sale 4087; Phillips, Clark III, 338 American 
Sporting Books, p. 209.   ¶¶ A “charming tale of a hunting [and fishing] 
expedition to the crest of the Appalachians” (Streeter) $750

254859.  KENT, Edwin C.  The Isle of Long Ago.  Photogravure frontispiece, 
etching of woodcock by William Schaldach, and drawings in the text. xii, [iv], 194 
pp.  8vo, New York:  Charles Scribner's Sons, 1933.  Limited edition, copy No. 45 
of 1000 copies.  Original green and red cloth, spines faded, internally fine. Laid 
into a full green cloth drop box.  Bruns K33; Heller 541.

An account of the author's experiences wildfowling and angling (mostly 
for salmon), dedicated "In Memory of Ambrose Monell / Best of Sports / Truest 
of Friends". In the text Kent notes that Monell was "the most expert fisherman I 
have ever known  ...  The little I know I learned by watching him." Much on 
Dutchess County and Tuxedo Park. Chapters of shooting woodcock, quail and 
Ruffed grouse, salmon fishing on the Upsalquitch and the Restigouche, turkey 
hunting and fishing in Florida, goose shooting in Texas and bear hunting in 
Labrador. Kent was the grandson of the famous Chancellor James Kent. $100

241114.  KEPHART, Horace.  The Book of Camping and Woodcraft. A Guidebook 
for Those who Travel in the Wilderness.  321 pp.  8vo, New York:  The Outing 
Publishing Company, 1906.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  $150

240779.  KINGSLEY, Charles.  Prose Idylls. New and Old.  317, [2, ads] pp.  8vo, 
London:  Macmillan and Co, 1873.  First edition.  Orange cloth. Very good.   ¶¶ 
Chapter Two is "Chalk Stream Studies" $100

255025.  KNIGHT, John Alden.  Woodcock.  Frontispiece and 4 color plates from 
paintings by Dr. Edgar Burke, 10 photographic plates in black & white. 161, ii pp.  
8vo, New York:  Alfred A. Knopf, 1944.  First edition, one of 275 copies on All-
Rag paper signed by the author and illustrator, also including an extra plate. 
Marked "Publisher's Copy.".  Original green boards, gilt, tan cloth spine with 
lettering piece, almost fine in slightly worn board slipcase. Bookplate of M.L. 
Biscotti.   ¶¶ A beautiful copy of a handsome book, signed by author and 
illustrator on limitation page. $400
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240551.  KNOX, Dr. [Robert].  Fish and Fishing in the Lone Glens of Scotland.  
Illustrated with wood-engraved vignettes. [iv], 144 pp.  12mo, London:  G. 
Routledge & Co, 1854.  First edition.  Three-quarter green morocco, by Bastian, 
N.Y. Very good, spine slightly faded. Two bookplates of John Gerard Heckscher.  
$200

259181.  LA BRANCHE, George M.L.  The Salmon and the Dry Fly.  Color 
frontispiece depicting four flies. vii, [iii], 134 pp.  8vo, Boston:  Houghton, Mifflin, 
1924.  First Edition, no. 74 of 775 copies printed.  New half calf and marbled 
boards. Fine.  Bruns L-263.   ¶¶ A classic work, scarce. $375

240071.  LAFONTAINE, Gary.  Caddisflies.  Drawings by Harvey Eckert. 336 pp.  
4to, New York:  A Winchester Press Nick Lyons Book, [1981].  First Edition.  
Green boards. Fine in fine dust jacket.  $100

240559.  LAMBERT, Osmund.  Angling Literature in England; and Descriptions 
of Fishing by the Ancients: with a Notice of Some Books on Other Piscatorial 
Subjects.  87 pp.  8vo, London:  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 
1881.  First edition.  Limp vellum. Book label of J. D. Treadwell. Very good.  $150

255448.  LAMBERT, Osmund.  Angling Literature in England; and Descriptions 
of Fishing by the Ancients: with a Notice of Some Books on Other Piscatorial 
Subjects.  87 pp.  8vo, London:  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 
1881.  First edition.  Limp vellum. In  quarter red morocco drop box.  $225

240488.  LAMB, Dana S.  Green Highlanders and Pink Ladies.  Title page and 
colophon vignettes of flies. 92, [2] pp.  8vo, Barre, MA:  Barre Publishers, printed 
by The Stinehour Press, 1971.  First edition. No. 326 of an edition of 1500 
numbered copies.  Original olive cloth, gilt lettering down spine, as new in 
glassine and original pictorial slipcase.   ¶¶ Signed by the author on the front free 
endpaper. $150

240487.  LAMB, Dana.  Some Silent Places Still.  Frontispiece. [x], 99, [1] pp.  8vo, 
Barre, Mass:  Barre Publ, 1969.  First edition, Number 147 of 1500.  Blue-green 
boards and cloth. Fine in slipcase.  Bruns L15.  $200

240528.  LAMB, Dana S.  Where the Pools are Bright and Deep.  With Illustrations 
by Eldridge Hardie. 145 pp.  8vo, [New York]:  Winchester Press, [1973].  First 
edition, one of 250 copies, #60, signed by the author.  Blue half leather and blue 
cloth. Fine in slipcase.  $200
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240787.  LAMOND, Henry.  The Gentle Art. Some Sketches and Studies. 
Illustrated by the author. x, [ii], 303, [1], [4, ads] pp.  4to, London:  John Murray, 
1911.  First edition.  Original green cloth, spine titled in gilt. Fine, fresh copy.  $75

240960.  LAMOND, Henry.  The Sea-Trout. A Study in Natural History.  With 
nine illustrations in color, 62 figures, plan of Luss Hatchery. xi, 219 pp.  4to, 
London:  Sherratt & Hughes, 1916.  First edition.  Original green cloth, spine 
titled in gilt, t.e.g. Fine, fresh copy, slightly bumped at corners.  $200

243712.  LAMPMAN, Ben Hur.  A Leaf from French Eddy. A Collection of Essays 
on Fish, Anglers & Fishermen ... Edited & With an Introduction by V.S. Hidy.  
Illustrated. 109 pp.  Square 8vo, Portland:  The Touchstone Press, 1965.  First 
edition. One of 950 copies of which this is number 335.  Original cloth, dust 
jacket. Fine.   ¶¶ Of this book Gingrich has said: "a gem of purest ray ... if I can 
get you to read only Brian Curtis, Ben Hur Lampman and Odell Shepard, I will 
count myself a success and you a soul forever saved for the greater glory of 
trout." $125

240126.  LANG, Andrew.  Angling Sketches.  With three etchings and numerous 
illustrations by W.G. Burn-Murdoch. xii, 176, [4, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  
Longmans, Green, and Co, 1891.  First edition.  Original green cloth gilt, t.e.g. 
Fine.  Marston, Supplement to Westwood & Satchell, p. 248.  $75

240400.  LATHY, T. P.  The Angler; a Poem, in Ten Cantos. Comprising Proper 
Instructions in the Art, with Rules to Choose Fishing Rods, Lines, Hooks, Floats, 
Baits, and to Make Artificial Flies.  Portrait frontispiece, numerous woodcut 
head- and tail-pieces. 234 pp.  8vo, London:  Printed for J. H. Burn, Maiden Lane, 
Covent Garden, 1820.  Second edition.  Bound in half contemporary green  calf, 
slightly rubbed. Bookplate of Edwin F. Snow.   ¶¶ "One of the worst cases of 
literary appropriated on record" (Westwood & Satchel, p. 131), this is in reality 
Lathy's plagiarized version of a long angling poem attributed to Dr. Scott of 
Ipswich; nevertheless Lathy managed to sell the copyright to Gosden for ￡30. 
$100

243625.  LAWRIE, W.H.  A Reference Book of English Trout Flies.  Frontispiece 
and 12 plates, 5 in color and black & white. 392 pp.  8vo, London:  Pelham Books, 
1967.  First edition.  Original light green cloth, as new in an about fine dust 
wrapper.  $75
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259240.  LENNOX, Lord William.  Pictures of Sporting Life and Character.  
Illustrated.  2 vols. 8vo, London:  Hurst and Blackett, Publishers. Successors to 
Henry Colburn 13, Great Marlborough Street, 1860.  First edition.  Half 
contemporary calf and marbled boards.   ¶¶ Includes: remarks on the weather, 
angling, hunting, foxhunting, wrestling, quoits, racing, grouse shooting, cricket, 
coaching and much, much more. $100

243275.  LILLY, Bud and Paul Schullery.  Bud Lilly's Guide to Western Fly 
Fishing.  Illustrated by Lee Strocek.  8vo, New York:  Nick Lyons Books, [1987].  
First edition, Number 57 of 500 copies, signed by the authors.  Green rexine. Fine 
in slipcase.  $100

254745.  LOCKHART, Robert Briuce.  My Rod My Comfort.  With 5 Wood 
engravings by J. Gaastra. 75 pp. Machine set in 16-point Centaur.  4to, London:  
The Dropmore Press, 1949.  First edition, #500 of 550.  Quarter vellum, gilt spine, 
green cloth boards, gilt fish vignette on upper cover, t.e.g. Fine.  $100

241233.  LOUDON, W.J.  The Small-Mouthed Bass.  103 pp.  8vo, Toronto:  The 
Hunter-Rose Co, 1910.  First edition.  Blue cloth. Fine.  $75

259864.  LYONS, Nick, ed.  In Praise of Wild Trout.  Illustrated by Alan James 
Robinson. . xii, 93 pp.  8vo, [New York]:  The Lyons Press, [1998].  First edition, 
signed of 750 copies printed by letter press on 80-pound Mohawk Superfine 
paper and specially bound. Signed by all the contributing writers, the artist, and 
the publisher on the colophon page.  Full crimson cloth, spine and cover labels. 
Fine, in Fine slipcase.  $100

243772.  MACDOUGALL, Arthur R., Jr.  Dud Dean and The Enchanted.  [viii], 
166 pp.  8vo, Manchester, Maine:  Falmouth Publishing Company, [1954].  First 
edition.  Original green cloth. About fine in almost fine green pictorial clipped 
dust jacket.  Bruns M7.  $200

243700.  MACDOUGALL, Arthur R., Jr.  If It Returns With Scars. Dud Dean and 
Doc Blakesley Stories.  Frontispiece, chapter vignette illustrations by Stanley W. 
Greene.  xiv, 240 pp.  8vo, Bingham, Maine:  Arthur R. MacDougall, Jr, [1942].  
First edition, Number 659.  Original tan cloth. Near Fine in almost fine dust 
jacket with Number "418" on flap.  Bruns M9.   ¶¶ Inscribed by the author on the 
flyleaf: "Good fortune - and the grand old anglers' greeting: 'Tight Lines!'  Arthur 
Macdougall, Jr. Bingham, Somerset County, Maine. October 25, 1944" $250
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258312.  MACKEACHAN, John.  The Sport of Fishing. With an Introduction by 
Sir Herbert Maxwell.  Illustrated with 17 black and white photos. xvii, 302 pp.  
8vo, London:  Herbert Jenkins Limited, 1923.  First edition.  Bound in three 
quarter green morocco, t.e.g.,  for Hatchards, minor rubbing, else fine.  Hampton 
p. 62. $150

240478.  MANLEY, J. J.  Notes on Fish and Fishing.  363 pp.  8vo, London:  
Sampson Low, 1877.  First edition.  Bound in three quarter morocco. Bookplate of 
W. Keith Rollo.  $150

240539.  (MARITIME HISTORY) The Fishermen's Own Book, Comprising The 
List of Men and Vessels Lost From The Port of Gloucester, Mass., from 1874 to 
April 1, 1882, and A Table of Losses from 1830, Together with Valuable Statistics 
of the Fisheries. Also Notable Fares, Narrow Escapes, Startling Adventures, 
Fisherman's Off-Hand Sketches, Ballads, Descriptions of Fishing Trips and Other 
Interesting Facts and Incidents Connected with This Branch of Maritime 
Industry.  274, [38, ads] pp.  8vo, Gloucester:  Procter Brothers, Publishers, [1882].  
First Edition.  Three quarter green calf, spine laid down. Bookplate of Robert 
Clarke, Bookplate of Field Museum, perforated stamp and release stamp on title 
page, else very good.  $150

240789.  [MARSTON, Edward M. ].  By Meadow and Stream. Pleasant Memories 
of Pleasant Places. By The Amateur Angler.  Frontispiece. 15 engraved plates, all 
India proofs, with original tissue guards. xiii, [ii], 134 pp.  16mo, London:  
[Printed by the Chiswick Press] for Sampson, Low, Marston and Company, 1896.  
First edition#179 of 250 copies printed on Van Gelder's paper and initialed by the 
author (E.M.).  Original vellum-backed boards, uncut. Vellum a bit soiled and 
slightly faded, else fine.  Heckscher 1320.  $100

243602.  [MARSTON, Edward].  Days in Clover. By an Amateur.  120 pp.  12mo, 
London:  Sampson, Low, Marston and Company, 1892.  First edition.  Printed 
wrappers. Fine, rare thus.  $75

240964.  MARTIN, James.  The Angler's Guide  ...  with a minute description of 
Tackle, Baits, Times, Seasons, Fish, and the method of Cooking them  ...  .  
Frontispiece. 191, [8, ads] pp.  12mo, London:  G. Cox, 1854.  First edition.  
Original green cloth. Very good.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 148.   ¶¶ Appended is 
"a graphic and laughable story, entitled 'The Three Jolly Anglers' " and "Stanzas 
to the Ladies, On Angling" $100
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240793.  MARTIN, J. W. ("The Trent Otter").  My Fishing Days And Fishing Ways. 
Being A Record Of Experiences Gathered During Forty-Six Years Of An Angler'S 
Life While Fishing For So-Called Coarse Fishes In The Waters And Streams Of 
Sixteen Counties And Twenty-Five Rivers.  Illustrated. xvi, 170 pp.  8vo, London:  
Printed and Published by W. Brendon & Son, Plymouth for J.W. Martin, [1906].  
First edition.  Green pictorial cloth. Very good, spine slightly faded.  $175

255064.  MASEFIELD, John.  Poems.  8vo, New York:  Macmillan, [March], 1935.  
Full blue polished calf gilt; upper cover with large, gilt-stamped device of a 3-
master, spine with red and brown morocco labels, raised bands, panels with gilt 
sporting emblems. a.e.g. by Riviere.  Fine, minor fading to spine.  $125

259562.  MATSON, Walter J.  Salmon & Trout Fishing in Ireland: The Angler's 
Pocket-Book and Guide.  With six tipped-in color pates of trout and salmon flies, 
a folding map of Ireland at the front. . viii, [1], [1]- 199 , [1] pp. Printed by Browne 
& Nolan.  12mo, Dublin:  Browne & Nolan, Limited, 1910.  First edition.  Original 
blue pictorial cloth.  Hampton’s Angling Bibliography (2008) p. 200.  $200

243796.  MAXWELL, Sir Herbert.  Salmon and Sea Trout. How to Propagate, 
Preserve, and Catch Them in British Waters.  Illus. by Mrs. Graham-Moir, E.F.T. 
Bennett, The Author and others, 4 color plates. xii, 272, [2, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  
Lawrence and Bullen, 1898.  First edition.  Original olive cloth, stamped in black. 
Fine.   ¶¶ Number 4  of the Angler's Library. Edited by Sir Herbert Maxwell, Bart 
and F.G. Aflalo.

Chapters V & VI are on the salmon fly and a chapter on fly dressing. $100

259570.  MCCAFFERTY, W. Patrick.  Aquatic Entomology. The Fisherman's and 
Ecologists' Illustrated Guide to Insects and Their Relatives.  Illustrated by Arwin 
V. Provansha.  xv, [i] , 448, [1] pp.  4to, Boston:  Science Books International, 1982.  
First Edition, Number 60 of 300 copies, signed by the author and artist.  Brown 
primera leather. Fine in slipcase.  $350

243701.  MCDERMAND, Charles.  The Waters of the Golden Trout Country.  
Illustrated. xii, [ii], 162 pp.  8vo, New York:  G. P. Putnam's Sons, [946].  Blue 
cloth. Fine in very good dust jacket.   ¶¶ Fishing in California's High Sierra in 
Kings Canyon and Sequoia National Parks. $125

259566.  MCFARLAND, William Landram, M.D.  Salmon of the Atlantic. 
Foreword by Barton Warren Evermann.  Illustrated. [xiii], 156 pp.  8vo, New 
York:  Parke, Austin & Lipscombe, [1925].  First edition.  Original green cloth. 
Almost fine.  Bruns M123 (“scarce”); Wetzel, p.178.   ¶¶ Bibliography at pp. 141-
156. $100
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240177.  MCGRATH, P.T.  Newfoundland in 1911, Being the Coronation Year of 
King George V and The Opening of the Second Decade of the Twentieth Century.  
271, [1] pp.  8vo, London:  Printed and Published by Whitehead, Morris & Co., 
Ltd, 1911.  First edition.  Cream pictorial cloth.   ¶¶ Chapter XXIV entitled "A 
Sportsman's Paradise." $100

259858.  MCGUANE, Thomas.  Nothing but Blue Skies.  8vo, Boston:  Houghton 
Mifflin/ Seymour Lawrence, 1992.  First Edition, Number 211 of 300 copies 
signed by the author.  White cloth. In slipcase.  $90

255462.  MCGUANE, Thomas.  Some Horses.  Illus. by Buckeye Blake. 176 pp.  
New York:  Lyons Press, 1999.  First Edition. One of 250 copies signed by the 
author and the publisher.  Cloth as new in slipcase.  $150

240846.  MCLELLAN, Isaac.  Poems of the Rod and Gun. Edited  ...  by Will 
Wildwood.  Etched frontispiece. 271pp.  8vo, New York:  Henry Thorpe, 
Secretary of the L.I. Sportsmen's Association and Fountain Gun Club, 98 Nassau 
Street, 1886.  First edition.  Original brown cloth, gilt. Fine.  Bruns supplement 
Pl56.   ¶¶ Poems on an astonishing variety of angling and shooting subjects. $75

254974.  MEDWIN, Thomas.  The Angler in Wales, Or Days and Nights of 
Sportsmen.  Two Etchings as frontispieces after Thomas Landseer, and 15 text 
illus. xv, [1], 336; vii, 348 pp.  2 vols. 8vo, London:  Richard Bentley, New 
Burlington Street, 1834.  First edition.  Later half brown calf and marbled boards. 
Very Good.  Westwood & Satchell p. 150.  $300

241224.  MELNER, Samuel and Hermann Kessler.  Great Fishing Tackle Catalogs 
of the Golden Age.  Illus.  4to, New York:  Crown, [1972].  First edition.  Cloth 
and Boards. Fine in fine dust jacket.   ¶¶ Signed by Melner on front free 
endpaper. $125

240840.  [MILLARD, Edward Eames].  Days on the Nepigon by E. E. M.  
Illustrated with photographs. 104 pp.  8vo, New York:  Foster & Reynolds 
Company, 1917.  First edition.  Original green cloth, upper board titled in gilt. 
Almost fine.  Bruns M181.   ¶¶ The Nepigon or the "river that is like snow" is the 
largest tributary of Lake Superior. "Scarce" - Bruns. $200

257608.  [MILLER, Alfred].  The Anglers’ Alphabet. Merry Christmas … S. G. H. 
{Sparse Grey Hackle].  Three-fold broadside printed in red, decorative initials 
after John Atherton, verse by Sparse Grey Hackle.  17-3/8 x 7-3/8 inches, New 
York:  The Anglers’ Club of New York, n.d.  Fine.   ¶¶ “the only contemporary 
alphabet of decorative initials embodying the theme of angling”. Uncommon. 
$200
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259874.  [MILLER, Alfred W.].  Fishless Days. By Sparse Gray Hackle.  Illustrated 
by Charles De Feo. 147, [3] pp. Printed by Peter Beilenson.  8vo, New York:  
Privately Printed and Published by The Anglers' Club of New York, 1954.  First 
Edition, one of 591 copies.  Original brown cloth, printed label on upper cover 
and spine. Bookplate paste ghost on free endpaper, else fine in original slipcase.  
Bruns M-183.   ¶¶ "A collection of the small lures," notes the author on the title 
page, "on which I have taken many a full basket of friends and good companions 
from that best of pools, the Long Table of The Angler's Club." $400

240778.  MOFFAT, A.S.  The Secrets of Angling.  Engraved title page vignette, 
other illustrations. xii, 326 pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  Adam and Charles Black, 1865.  
First edition.  Original green cloth. Almost Fine.  Westwood & Satchell p. 152 .  
$85

240704.  MONEY, Captain A.W., Horace KEPHART, W.E. CARLIN, A.L.A. 
HIMMELWRIGHT and John Harrington KEENE.  Guns, Ammunition and 
Tackle. The American Sportsman's Library. Edited by Caspar Whitney.  Colored 
frontispiece of salmon flies and many other illustrations. x, 440, [2] pp.  8vo, New 
York:  The Macmillan Company, 1904.  First trade edition.  Green gilt-decorated 
cloth, t.e.g. Fine.   ¶¶ The section on "The Artificial Fly" pp. 359-426 is by John 
Harrington Keene. $75

240372.  MOORE, George H.  Washington as an Angler, with Extracts from His 
Diaries 1787-89.  15 pp. Printed by Trow's Printing and Bookbinding Company, 
N.Y.  Thin 8vo, New York:  Printed for the Author, 1887.  First edition.  Original 
limp blue cloth, fine.  Bruns M224-225.   ¶¶ Dedicated to Grover Cleveland, this 
slim 16-page work quotes the angling references in Washington's diaries and 
gives brief descriptions of his angling hosts and companions. Interesting for this, 
and for the author's conviction (expressed in his dedication to President 
Cleveland) that "No good fisherman was ever a bad man, and history will bear 
out the assertion that the best Presidents have been the best fishermen." $200

254667.  ― Another copy.  Thin 8vo, New York:  Printed for the Author, 1887.  
First Edition.  Original blue cloth, fine, inner hinge starting. Laid in full blue cloth 
dropbox, paper label.  Bruns M 224/225.  $225

240777.  MOTTRAM, J.C.  Fly-Fishing: Some New Arts and Mysteries.  
Illustrated. xii, 272 pp.  8vo, London:  The Field & Quenn (Horace Cox) Ltd, [c. 
1914].  First edition.  Blue cloth. Fine.  $85
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243267.  MOULE, Thomas.  The Heraldry of Fish. Notices of the principal 
families bearing fish in their Arms.  Illustrated. [xvi], 250, [2]pp.  8vo, London:  
John van Voorst, 1842.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Fine.  $200

254868.  MOULE, Thomas.  The Heraldry of Fish. Notices of the principal 
families bearing fish in their Arms.  Illustrated. [xvi], 250, [2]pp.  8vo, London:  
John van Voorst, 1842.  First edition.  Contemporary pebbled three quarter 
morocco, gilt spine. Bookplates of Lt. Col. Cecil Angelo, James St. Leger, and 
Eugene L. Lydecker.  $250

240256.  MUMEY, Nolie.  Wigwam. The Oldest Fishing Club in the State of 
Colorado, with some History of Douglas and Jefferson Counties.  Illustrated by 
photographs and some color plates by David Whitlock. Includes slim volume of 
poetry in rear pocket. 248 pp.  8vo, Boulder, Colorado:  Johnson Publishing 
Company, 1969.  First edition.  Cloth and boards. Fine.  $150

254840.  MUNNINGS, A. J.  The Tale of Anthony Bell. A Hunting Ballad.  16 pp.  
8vo, np (London):  Privately Published, [1921].  First Edition.  Printed green 
wrappers. Very slightly chipped, scattered foxing throughout, else very good. 
Quarter brown morocco slipcase and chemise. $250

255470.  NETTLE, Richard.  Salmon Fisheries of the St. Lawrence and its 
Tributaries.  144 pp.  12mo, Montreal:  Printed by John Lovell, St. Nicholas Street, 
1857.  Bound in three quarter blue calf. Fine, some spine sunning.  T.P.L.3748; 
Gagnon I,2510; Bruns, p.234; Westwood & Satchell, p.270; Wetzel, p.186; Sabin, 
52351.   ¶¶ With a chapter on trout and artificial fly-fishing at the end. $250

240713.  (NEWFOUNDLAND) Prowse, D.W.  A History of Newfoundland from 
the English, Colonial, and Foreign Records. With a Prefatory Note by Edmund 
Gosse.  With thirty-four collotypes, over three hundred text illustrations, and 
numerous maps (folding map present). xxiii, [i], 742, [4], 56 pp.  4to, London:  
Macmillan, 1895.  First edition.  Original blue cloth, spine slightly faded, small 
spot on upper cover. Very good, tight copy.  O'Dea 1144a; Tanner 767; Morley, 
p.55; Watters, p.725.  $450

254673.  NEWLAND, Rev. Henry.  Forest Scenes in Norway and Sweden: Being 
Extracts from the Journal of A Fisherman.  Frontispiece. Illustrated. vi, 418 pp.  
8vo, London:  G. Routledge, 1854.  First edition.  Original red gilt stamped cloth. 
About fine. Red cloth box, brown paper spine label.  Westwood & Satchell p.155.   
¶¶ This work is of a type "of the higher class of angling literature. Mr. Newland 
was Rector and Vicar of Westbourne," (Westwood & Satchell p.156) $200
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240076.  NIGHTINGALE, E. Richard.  Atlantic Salmon Chronicles: the Fish, the 
Rivers, the Fly-Fishing Techniques and Equipment.  Color photographs, 
illustrations, color plates of Original Paintings by Thomas Aquinas Daly. xviii, 
457 pp.  4to, Boulder, Colorado:  Sycamore Island Books, [2000].  First edition.  
Blue boards. Fine in fine dust jacket.   ¶¶ Inscribed fully to Bill Wigton. $150

254839.  NORRIS, Thaddeus.  The American Angler's Book: embracing The 
Natural History of Sporting Fish, and the Art of Taking Them. With Instructions 
in Fly-Fishing, Fly-Making, and Rod-Making; and Directions for Fish-Breeding. 
To which is added, Dies Piscatoriae; describing noted Fishing-Places, and the 
Pleasure of Solitary Fly-Fishing. New Edition, with a Supplement ….  With 80 
wood engravings. 701pp. Title leaf a cancel.  8vo, Philadelphia:  Porter & Coates, 
n.d.  Second edition, second (?) issue, with Porter & Coates t.p. on the Butler 
sheets.  Contemporary pebbled green morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. 
Bookplate of Edwin F. Snow. Fine.  Bruns N-67; Goodspeed p. 100 et seq; 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 157.   ¶¶ An important early work, which went into a 
number of editions. This seems to be the sheets of Porter & Coates “Memorial 
Edition” of 1865, with a new title-page. According to Bruns (citing Mather), 
Butler (who published the first edition of 1864) published a second edition of 
1865, of which Porter & Coates bought up 699 copies for their “Memorial 
Edition”. This would appear to be the sheets of the Memorial edition (which 
itself used the Butler 1865 sheets), with a new title-page. $300

258272.  O'BRIEN, Donal.  A Monster Salmon from the Fishing Log of ….  
Frontispiece. 14, [2] pp.  8vo, [Cambridge, Mass]:  Privately printed by Charles B. 
Wood III expressly for The Atlantic Salmon Federation, 2006.  First edition, one of 
150 copies printed letterpress using Linotype Fairfield at the Ascensius Press, 
signed by the Author.  Blue wrappers. Fine, as new.   ¶¶ Account of how O’Brien 
caught and released a 50-pound salmon on the Grand Cascapedia river at the 
end of July 2004, with reflections on the measurement of salmon, and the 
author’s earlier catch of a 47-pound salmon on the same river in 1982. $100

257516.  OELGART, Isaac.  Collection of 8 Sporting Pamphlet Publications.  8 
vols. 8vo and smaller, V.p.:  1976-1984.  Fine in cloth folding box. With 2 
duplicates, related photocopies, and two sheets of Oelgart’s letterhead.  Choice 
group of the ephemeral publications of New England sporting bibliographer Ike 
Oelgart. Comprising: Falconry & Hawking Treatises 1575-1975, 1976. Inscribed; 
1982 Derrydale Press Price Guide, 1982; The Borzoi Books for Sportsmen, 1982 (2 
copies); The Privately Printed Books of the Anglers’ Club of New York, 1916-
1972, 1983; The Van Nostrand Sporting Books, 1983 (2 copies); Thoreau. On 
Partridges, 1984; Foster, Bird Dogs in New England, 1984.
With photocopy of prospectus for The American Sporting Book Holding 
Company Inc., 1982. $450
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259860.  ORDEMAN, John T.  William J. Schaldach: Artist Author Illustrator.  
With an original etching by Schaldach, initialled in the plate and printed 
posthumously. Numerous illustrations in text.  4to, [Saint Petersburg:  privately 
printed for the author at the Schneidereith Press, 1988].  First edition, one of 150 
copies signed by the author with an original Schaldach etching.  Quarter green 
morocco and natural linen in matching cloth slipcase. As New.  $250

260289.  ORVIS, Charles F. and A. Nelson Cheney (Eds.).  Fishing with the Fly. 
Sketches by Lovers of the Art, with Illustrations of Standard Flies.  With 15 full 
page color plates of flies. 299 pp.  8vo, Manchester, Vermont:  C.F. Orvis, 1883.  
First edition.  Original pictorial green cloth. Bookplate. A very good plus copy 
(faint ofsetting from fly plates).  Bruns O-18; Goodspeed, p. 276.   ¶¶ This rare 
first edition is a compilation of short articles by a number of noted anglers ― 
Fred Mather, Seth Green, Henry P. Wells, F.E. Pond, James A. Henshall, and 
others ― illustrated with color depictions of nearly 150 artificial flies. Orvis was a 
fly-tyer and tackle maker (his daughter, Mrs. Marbury, published “Favorite Flies 
and their Histories,” in 1892). The book went into several editions, all enhancing 
the Orvis trade. 

Inscribed with a nice angling sentiment, “Xmas 1908. Fred, In memory of 
days and nights on the Nipigon, Will”.

States Bruns: “All copies costly. The work … is probably the greatest tackle 
promotion ever perpetrated, and certainly the only one which became ‘an 
important American work.’” A reprint was published in 1968. $750

243266.  OSWALD, E.J.  By Fell and Fjord or Scenes and Studies in Iceland.  With 
Illustrations and folding map. viii, 282 pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  William Blackwood, 
1882.  First edition.  Original yellow cloth. Almost fine.   ¶¶ Angling on pp. 91-96. 
$150

255452.  PALMER, J. Frederick.  Grizzly Bear in the Canadian Rockies. This is a 
Narrative of a Hunting Trip, together with several poems of the outdoors.  With 4 
photographs. 39, [3] pp.  12mo,  Waukesha, Wisconsin:  1936.  Blue pictorial 
wrappers. Fine.   Heller 276.  $300

258274.  PALMER, C.H.  The Salmon Rivers of Newfoundland. A Descriptive 
Account of the Various Rivers of the Island.  Illustrated with maps, sketches and 
photographs, including a fold-out map of Newfoundland showing the salmon 
rivers. 271 pp.  8vo, Boston:  Printed by Farrington Printing Co, 1928.  Original 
printed orange wrappers. Some  wear to wrappers.  Bruns P12.   ¶¶ With a 
"Foreword" by Sir William Lamond Allardyce, Governor of Newfoundland; 
"Salmon Fishing" by Francis Francis and "The Pools on A Salmon Stream" by P.C. 
Mars. $250
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259409.  PARKER, Eric (Compiler).  An Angler's Garland of Fields, Rivers, and 
Other Country Contentments.  8vo, London:  Philip Allan, 1920.  Large Paper 
Edition.  Original grey boards, printed spine label, spine sunned and covers a 
liuttle shelf worn, internally fine and partially unopened, SIGNED BY THE 
COMPILER on the half-title; with the engraved sporting bookplate of Harry 
Worcester Smith, in Full cloth drop box. $150

243281.  PARKER, Maude, R.W.A.  Fisherman's Map of  River Dee showing 
Salmon Pools and other features.  Folding map on cloth.  12mo, Edinburgh:  John 
Bartholomew & Son Ltd, 1933.  In blue cloth binding, with paper label. Fine.  
$100

243279.  PARKER, Maude, R.W.A.  Fisherman's Map of Salmon Pools on River 
Tweed.  Folding map on cloth.  12mo, Edinburgh:  John Bartholomew & Son Ltd, 
1933.  In green cloth binding, with paper label. Fine.  $125

243280.  PARKER, Maude, R.W.A.  Fisherman's Map of the River Wye Showing 
Salmon Pools and Other Features.  2 Folding maps on cloth of the Upper and 
Lower Wye.  12mo, Edinburgh:  John Bartholomew & Son Ltd, 1933.  In crimson 
cloth binding, with paper label. Fine.  $125

241245.  PATTILLO. Moose Hunting Salmon Fishing and Other Sketches of Sport 
Being the Record of Personal Experiences of Hunting Wild Game in Canada.  
Illustrated. 299 pp.  8vo, London:  Sampson Low, Marston & Company, 1902.  
First edition.  Bound in red cloth. Fine.  Bruns P28.  $100

243713.  PATTULLO. Tight Lines.  Illustrated. 171 pp.  4to, New York:  1928.  First 
edition, Number 4 of 300 copies.  Tan cloth. Very good.  Bruns P29.   ¶¶ Inscribed 
on flyleaf by author, "To Bux from his old friend Pat." $100

240322.  PENNELL, H. Cholmondeley.  The Angler-Naturalist: A Popular History 
of British Fresh-Water Fish, with a plain explanation of the Rudiments of 
Icthyology.  With upwards of 150 wood engravings. 425 pp.  8vo, London:  John 
Van Voorst, 1863.  First edition.  Bound in half blue calf, red title label, marbled 
edges. Fine.  Westwood & Satchell p. 168; Hampton (2008) p. 222.  $150

254879.  [PENN, Richard].  Maxims and Hints for An Angler … to Which are 
Added Maxims and Hints for a Chess Player.  12 plates by Seymour. 59 pp. 
Printed by William Clowes.  12mo, London:  John Murray, Albemarle Street, 
1833.  First Edition.  Later half brown morocco and marbled boards. Fine, minor 
foxing to first plate.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 168.   ¶¶ By the great-grandson of 
the founder of Pennsylvania, inscribed by him on the flyleaf, “Thomas Amyot (?) 
the gift of his friend Ricd Penn.” $300
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240763.  PERRY, W.S., Hallock, Charles, Henshall, J.A. & Shields, G.O. et al.  
American Game Fishes Their Habits, Habitat, and Peculiarities; How, When, and 
Where to Angle for Them.  Color frontispiece of lures, and another of Lures, Over 
50 plates. 580, [12, ads] pp.  Thick Royal 8vo, Chicago:  Rand McNally, 1892.  First 
edition.  Original blue pictorial beveled cloth, stamped in black and gilt. Very 
fine.  $150

240690.  PHILLIPS, John C.  A Sportsman's Scrapbook.  Illustrated by A.L. Ripley. 
212 pp.  8vo, Boston:  Houghton Mifflin, 1928.  Original red cloth, blind 
embossed medallion on upper cover, fine in uncommon pictorial dust jacket.   ¶¶ 
Pleasing tales and recollections by the author of The Natural History of the 
Ducks. $150

254753.  PHILLIPS, Henry.  The True Enjoyment of Angling.  138, [1] pp.  8vo, 
London:  William Pickering, Piccadilly, 1843.  First trade edition.  Contemporary 
half green morocco and marbled boards. Spine slightly sunned, else fine. Three 
John Gerard Heckscher bookplates, Arthur Stiles and Edward Sands Litchfield 
bookplates as well.  Westwood & Satchell p. 170.   ¶¶ Using the months of the 
fishing season as chapters (March through September) the author has written a 
song for each month giving the musical notation and the words. The author was 
a celebrated singer. $250

240021.  PICKERING, Harold G.  "MERRY XMAS. Mr. Williams 20 Pine St. N.Y.".  
Cover design by Susan Shipp Pickering, illustrations by Harry L. Timmins.  
12mo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1940.  First edition, no. 59 of 267 copies, 
signed by the author on the title page.  Original green cloth, blocked in silver 
with device on upper cover, spine slightly sunned, else fine. Ex Libris the 
Anglers' Club.  Siegel 160; Frazier P-10-a.   ¶¶ Inscribed, "To my friend Ed Boies 
in remembrance of many pleasant hours at the Long table. Pick." $750

258851.  ― Another copy. Illustrations by Harry L. Timmins. [xvi],34 pp.  12mo, 
New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1940.  First edition, unnumbered copy of 267.  In 
plain buff wrappers. Fine.  Siegel 160; Frazier P-10-a.  $400

240971.  PICKERING, H[arold] G.  Angling of the Test, or True Love Under 
Stress: Being a Diurnal Postulation of Problems of Connubial Infelicity Which 
Will Bring No Comfort to Any Married Male Angler. A Book of the Nonce Club 
Selection.  Illustrated with drawings and photographs. 25 pp.  8vo, New York:  
The Derrydale Press, 1936.  No. 213 of 297 copies.  Original embossed black cloth, 
gilt, spine a trifle rubbed at spine ends, else fine.  Siegel 97; Frazier P-8-b.   ¶¶ 
This edition, with the author's name printed on the title page, is inscribed on the 
front flyleaf, "With the compliments of the author H.G. Pickering." $400
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240024.  PICKERING, Harold G.  Dog-Days on Trout Waters.  With illustrations 
by Donald Gardner. 78 pp.  12mo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1933.  No.115 
of 199 copies, signed by the author.  Original pink paper over boards, printed 
labels on upper cover and spine, new spine with original label, of a notoriously 
fragile book ("to find any one of them in fine condition is not only rare but 
practically unheard of"--Frazier).  Siegel 70; Frazier P-7-a.   ¶¶ Gift inscription on 
flyleaf "To my good friend Bill Wigton whom I was happy to propose for the 
Angler's Club Gray R. Jenkins Oct. 17, 1967." $1,250

258852.  PICKERING,  Harold G.  Neighbors Have My Ducks.  Illustrated by 
Harry L. Timmins. 47 pp.  12mo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1937.  First 
edition, UNNUMBERED COPY of 227 copies.  Plain contemporary blue 
wrappers. Fine.  Siegel 121; Frazier P-9-a.  $400

243264.  PLATTS, W. Carter.  Betwixt the Ling and the Lowland.. A Book of 
Country Life Humour and Spot.  With Illustrations by the Author. 3087 pp.  8vo, 
London:  Digby, Long & Co, 1901.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.   ¶¶ Fine copy 
with chapters on grouse hunting and fly-fishing. $75

240665.  PLATTS, W. Carter.  Trout in Streams & Salmon Rivers. Their 
management and improvement.  36 plates. 219 pp.  8vo, London:  The Field 
Press, 1930.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine in almost fine dust jacket, spine 
sunned, minor edge foxing.   ¶¶ Uncommon in dust jacket. $100

254875.  (POLO) Halpin, Warren T.  Hoofbeats. Drawings and Comments by 
Warren T. Halpin. Introductions: Polo by Stewart B. Iglehart; Hunting by Henry 
G. Vaughan; Steeplechasing by William Du Pont, Jr.  Signed hand-colored 
frontispiece. With 19 fine illustrations of Polo, including Greentree vs. Templeton. 
65 plates in all.  4to, Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott Company, 1938.  First Edition. 
Deluxe edition with hand-colored signed frontispiece, no. 132 of 160, also signed 
on colophon page.  Original vellum gilt, t.e.g; Fine, minor toning at front cover 
bottom edge.   ¶¶ With illustrated sections on Polo, Hunting to Hounds and 
Steeplechasing. $400

258477.  (POLO) Halpin, Warren T.  Hoofbeats. Drawings and Comments by 
Warren T. Halpin. Introductions: Polo by Stewart B. Iglehart; Hunting by Henry 
G. Vaughan; Steeplechasing by William Du Pont, Jr.  Signed hand-colored 
frontispiece. With 19 fine illustrations of Polo, including Greentree vs. Templeton. 
65 plates in all.  4to, Philadelphia, New York, London, Toronto:  J.B. Lippincott 
Company, 1938.  First Edition, No. 201 of 1500 copies.  Original patterned cloth, 
slight tape residue on endpapers, else fine in original pictorial box (repaired and 
complete). $300
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240753.  PRIME, W[illiam] C[owper].  I Go A-Fishing.  8vo, New York:  Harper & 
Brothers, 1873.  First American edition.  Original green cloth, gilt title on upper 
cover and spine, almost fine. Small stamp of William Bush on title page.  Bruns 
P140; Goodspeed, Angling in America, pp. 155, et seq.   ¶¶ A landmark angling 
book, one of the most popular of its day. Prime, a Princeton graduate, edited the 
New York Journal of Commerce, was president of the Associated Press, and was 
an early promoter of the Metropolitan Museum of Art; for a time he also filled 
the chair of art history at Princeton. $100

258311.  ― Another copy.  365 pp.  8vo, New York:  Harper & Brothers, 1873.  
First American Edition.  Bound in contemporary half morocco and marbled 
boards, gilt spine,  t.e.g. Fine. Bookplate.  Bruns P140; Goodspeed, Angling in 
America, pp. 155, et seq; W & S 172.   ¶¶ A landmark angling book, one of the 
most popular of its day. Prime, a Princeton graduate, edited the New York 
Journal of Commerce, was president of the Associated Press, and was an early 
promoter of the Metropolitan Museum of Art; for a time he also filled the chair of 
art history at Princeton. $200

240520.  [PRIME, William Cowper].  Later Years.  xiv, [15]-353 pp.  8vo, New 
York:  Harper & Brothers, 1854.  First edition.  Original cloth. About fine.  Bruns 
P142 "one of the scarest".  $100

241053.  [PRIME, William Cowper].  The Old House by the River. By the Author 
of The Owl Creek Letters.  318 pp.  8vo, New York:  Harper & Brothers, 1853.  
First edition.  Original blue cloth with gilt-lettered spine. Some fading and slight 
rubbing to head of spine spine, endpapers spotted, occasional light spotting to 
text. With an early ownership inscription on the flyleaf dated the year of 
publication Julian Cummings Aug. 19th, 1853.  Wright II 1963; Bruns P140; 
Goodspeed, Angling in America, pp. 269, et seq.   ¶¶ Delightful reminiscences 
and sketches by the author of the American angling classic, I Go A-Fishin' (1873). 
This book, written 20 years earlier when Prime was 28, includes "Trout Fishing", 
"The Bear Hunt", "Montauk", and other delightful sketches. $150

240987.  PROUTY, Lorenzo.  Fish: Their Habits and Haunts and The Methods of 
Catching Them, Together with Fishing as a Recreation.  Photographic portrait 
frontispiece.  8vo, Boston:  Cupples, Upham and Company, 1883.  Original red 
pebbled cloth. Fine copy, with the bookplates of John Gerard Heckscher.  Bruns 
P147.   ¶¶ A delightful text on American angling, published posthumously. $200

240785.  PRYCE-TANNATT, T.E.  How to Dress Salmon Flies.  With 12 
illustrations, 8 in color. 248 pp.  8vo, London:  A. & C. Black, 1914.  First edition.  
Original dark green cloth gilt. Back endpapers have Black ads from dust jacket 
pasted down. Bookplate of Henry A. Portong.  $175
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254846.  QUACKENBOS, John D.  Geological Ancestors of the Brook Trout and 
Recent Saibling Forms from Which It Evolved.  Portrait, two plates in black and 
white, and eight plates of trout in color. 50 pp.  8vo, New York:  Published for 
The Anglers' Club of New York by Tobias A. Wright, 1916.  First Edition, No. 34 
of an edition of 300 numbered and signed copies.  Original green calf, gilt 
lettered quatrain from Tennyson's "The Brook" on upper cover beneath an inset 
landscape photograph. Spine neatly replaced, new endpapers. Bookplate of 
Colonel Henry A. Siegel. With card laid in from Nathan Corning Kingsbury 
presenting this book.  Bruns Q1.   ¶¶ A most interesting book, partly scientific, 
partly lyrical (the author, a distinguished physician, includes samples of his 
poetry) which moves from a discussion of early angling books, through the 
characteristics of the ideal angler, to the discovery of a new species of trout at 
Lake Sunapee, NH, and from there to the ancestors and lines of evolution of the 
Salmonid race. A rare and sought-after work, and the first book published by The 
Anglers' Club of New York. $300

259565.  RAYMOND, Steve.  Rivers of the Heart. A Fly-Fishing Memoir.  With 
illustrations throughout after line drawings by August C. Kristoferson. 236, [4] 
pp.  8vo, New York:  Lyons Press, [1998].  First edition, one of 350 copies, signed 
by author, artist and publisher.  Full blue cloth. Fine in slipcase.   ¶¶ Collection of 
essays about flyfishing for trout in the Pacific northwest and British Columbia, 
salmon in Scotland and Canada, and for bonefish off Turneffe Island, Belize, and 
Christmas Island (Kiribati), and a wide range of other angling topics. $125

258854.  REEVE, J. Stanley.  Foxhunting Formalities.  Illustrated by Paul Brown. 
xv, 54, [4] pp.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1930.  First trade edition, one 
of 990 copies.  Brown marbled boards. Inscribed to Rosemary on ffep. Fine.  
Siegel 37; Frazier R-4-a.   ¶¶ A delightful book, with Paul Brown's inimitable 
illustrations. $275

240244.  RENNIE, James.  Alphabet of Scientific Angling for the Use of Beginners.  
Vignette title page, woodcuts in the text. xviii, 138 pp.  12mo, London:  William 
Orr, 1833.  Original cloth. Paper label on upper cover, top of spine chipped with 
minor loss.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 176.   ¶¶ Written by a professor of zoology, 
this exhaustive work tells the beginner more than he might have bargained for. 
$125

240540.  REVOIL, Bénédict-Henry.  Pèches dans l'Amérique du Nord.  Illustrée 
par Yan D'Argent. 374, [1] pp.  8vo, Tours:  Alfred Mame et Fils, 1870.  Nouvelle 
édition.  Quarter green morocco, a.e.g. Very good. Bookplate of John Gerard 
Heckscher.  $100
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240693.  RHEAD, Louis.  The Speckled Brook Trout (Salvelinus Fontinalis). By 
Various Experts with Rod and Reel Edited by  ...  Louis Rhead with An 
Introduction by Charles Hallock.  Illustrated by Louis Rhead.  8vo, New York:  
R.H. Russell, [1902].  First edition.  Original pictorial boards with angling flies 
against a birch-bark pattern. Some slight rubbing. Very good.  Bruns R50.  $200

260264.  RHEAD, Louis.  The Speckled Brook Trout (Salvelinus Fontinalis). By 
Various Experts with Rod and Reel Edited by … Louis Rhead with An 
Introduction by Charles Hallock.  Illustrated by Louis Rhead.  8vo, New York:  
R.H. Russell, [1902].  First trade edition.  Original pictorial boards with angling 
flies against a birch-bark pattern. Bookplate. Some slight rubbing, about fine in 
very scarce green paper dust jacket with pictorial onlay.  Bruns R50.  $750

261230.  RHEAD, Louis (editor).  The Speckled Brook Trout (Salvelinus 
Fontinalis). By Various Experts with Rod and Reel Edited by … With an 
Introduction by Charles Hallock.  Color plate frontispiece, illustrations by Louis 
Rhead. 184 pp.  Large 8vo, New York:  R.H. Russell, [1902].  First Edition, deluxe 
issue, no. 110 of 350 copies, signed by the publisher.  Bound in full vellum, t.e.g., 
with other edges uncut, printed paper title label. Spine slightly toned, minor 
exterior soiling. Bookplate f Col. Henry Siegel and another. Newspaper clipping 
on pastedown, small patch of toning on flyleaf. Very good plus copy.  Bruns R50; 
Wetzel 303.   ¶¶ A large paper copy, measuring 6 1/4" x 9 3/4" $800

258270.  (RISTIGOUCHE) White, Stanford.  A Letter from Stanford White to 
Robert Goelet concerning Salmon Fishing on the Ristigouche 19 August, 1897.  
[8] ff., printed on rectos only.  Large 8vo, Privately Printed by Charles B. Wood 
III, 6 May 2004.  First edition, ordinary issue (limited to 100 copies).  Tan 
wrappers, sewn. As new.   ¶¶ Prints the text of an interesting and colorful letter 
from the letter books of Stanford White at the Avery Architectural Library, 
Columbia University. “… I had the great satisfaction of making my horse splash 
both McKim and Mead successively all over with dirty water, much to their rage 
and my joy …” $100

240552.  ROBERT, Sir Randal H.  The Silver Trout and Other Stories.  163, [1], [6, 
ads] pp.  8vo, London:  W.H. Allen & Co, 1888.  First edition.  Three quarter green 
morocco, t.e.g., for Blackwells. Fine, some fading to spine. Bookplate of Arnold 
Wood.  $125

243764.  ROBINSON, Rowland E.  Danvis Folks.  349, [3] pp.  8vo, Boston and 
New York:  Houghton, Mifflin, 1894.  First edition.  Green cloth. Almost fine.  
BAL 16883.  $100
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241242.  ROBINSON, Rowland E.  Hunting Without a Gun and Other papers.  
Illustrated. 381 pp.  8vo, New York:  Forest and Stream Publishing Co, 1905.  First 
edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  $75

243765.  ROBINSON, Rowland Evans (1833-1900).  In New England Fields and 
Woods.  287, [1], [4, ads] pp.  8vo, Boston and New York:  Houghton, Mifflin, 
1896.  First edition, First Printing.  Tan green cloth. Fine.  BAL 16885.  $100

240102.  ROBINSON, Ben C.  Muskellunge Fishing.  Illustrated. 116, [1], [4, ads] 
pp.  8vo, New York:  D. Appleton, 1925.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine.  Bruns 
R75.  $150

243763.  ROBINSON, Rowland E.  Sam Lovel's Boy.  259, [1] pp.  8vo, Boston and 
New York:  Houghton, Mifflin, 1901.  First edition, Second Printing.  Green cloth. 
Very Good at least.  BAL 16890.  $75

243716.  ROBINSON, Rowland E.  Sam Lovel's Camps.  253 pp.  8vo, New York:  
Forest and Stream Publishing Co, 1889.  Gray pictorial cloth. Fine. With the 
bookplate of Frederick Skiff.  Bruns R83.   ¶¶ With 2 page ALS from Robinson's 
widow Anna to famous collector Skiff about autographs, manuscripts, portraits, 
etc. With envelope all tipped in at front. $125

240664.  ROGERS, Sir John.  Sport in Vancouver and Newfoundland.  With 2 
maps, 8 plates from drawings by the author, and 217 half-tones. xii, 275 pp.  8vo, 
London:  Chapman and Hall, 1912.  First edition.  Green cloth. Fine. Bookplate.  
O'Dea, Bibliography of Newfoundland, 1550; Edwards, A Bibliography of British 
Columbia: Years of Growth 1900-1950, 3039.  $200

259867.  ROOPER, George.  Flood Field and Forest.  Illus. 316 pp.  8vo, London:  
Chapman & Hall, 1870.  Second edition.  Half contemporary brown morocco and 
marbled boards. Fine.  $150

259866.  ROOPER, George.  Flood Field and Forest.  Illus. 351 pp.  8vo, London:  
W. Ibster & Co, 1874.  Fourth edition.  Half contemporary crimson morocco and 
marbled boards. Fine.  $150

240668.  ROOPER, George.  Thames and Tweed.  141, [16, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  
Cassell, Petter, and Galpin, [1870].  First edition.  Original green gilt-pictorial 
cloth, about fine, with only minor fading to spine.  Westwood & Satchell, p.179.  
$200
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240083.  ROOSEVELT, R. Barnwell, and Seth Green.  Fish Hatching and Fish 
Catching.  Illustrated. 245 pp.  Sm8vo, Rochester, NY:  Union and Advertiser 
Co.'s Book and Job Print, 1879.  First edition.  Original decorated reddish cloth. 
Fine.  Bruns R107.   ¶¶ Authoritative account of fish culture, by two New York 
State Fisheries officials. $125

240701.  ROOSEVELT, Robert B.  The Game Fish of the Northern States and the 
British Provinces.  324 pp.  8vo, New York:  Carleton, Publishers, 413 Broadway, 
1866.  Later edition.  Original burnt orange cloth. Fine. Signed Benj. G. Barker on 
ffep.  Bruns R 104; Gee p. 100;  Sabin 73112;  TPL 4177;  cf Hampton p. 80.  $100

243644.  ROSBOROUGH, E.H, "Polly".  Tying and Fishing the Fuzzy Nymphs.  
Illustrated. 107 pp.  12mo, Manchester, Vt:  Orvis, [1969].  Reprint by Orvis.  
Cloth. Fine in  fine in dust jacket.  $75

241078.  ROWLANDS, John J.  Cache Lake Country. Life in the north Woods.  
Illustrated. by Henry B. Kane.  New York:  W.W. Norton, [1947].  First edition.  
Green cloth. Fine in slightly chipped dust jacket.  $125

241247.  [RUDD, Donald G. F.] "Jock Scott".  Greased Line Fishing for Salmon. 
Compiled from the Fishing Papers of the Late A.H.E. Wood, of Glassel  ...  with 
contributions by The Rt. Hon. J.W. Hills, P.C., & G.M. La Branche.  Illustrated. 221 
(+2 ads) pp.  8vo, London:  Seeley Service & Co, n.d. [1935].  First edition.  Teal 
cloth. Fine in almost fine dust jacket. Bookplate of Homer Morton Jaquays and 
his notes at back.  Hampton, Modern Angling Bibliography, p. 80.  $200

241050.  RUSSELL, Keith C.. The Fly-Fishingest Gentleman. A Choice 
Assemblage of Fly-Fishing Adventures. Foreword by Gardner L. Grant.  
Illustrated. xvi, 334 pp.  8vo, [New York]:  Winchester, [1986].  First edition. 
Number 246 of 1200 signed.  Green rexine. Fine in slipcase.  $150

240211.  RUSSEL, Alex[ander].  The Salmon.  8vo, Edinburgh:  Edmonston and 
Douglas, 1864.  Full polished calf. Front joint started.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 
180.  $75

257510.  RUTLEDGE, Archibald.  Hunter's Choice.  With illustrations by Paul 
Branson.  4to, West Hartford, VT:  The Countryman Press, 1946.  Limited Edition, 
No. 63 of 475 copies, signed by author and artist.  Original purple cloth, green 
and gilt titling on upper cover and spine, pictorial vignette inset on upper cover. 
Spine very slightly faded, else almost fine in original pictorial slipcase.   ¶¶ 
Observations of a nature-loving sportsman, concerning game birds, deer, wild 
turkey, snakes, and other wildlife. $375
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255480.  SALTER, T[homas] F[rederick].  The Angler's Guide, Being a Plain & 
Complete Practical Treatise on the Art of Angling... to which is added a treatise 
on trolling.  Engraved title, portrait frontispiece, 8 plates, folding map of the 
River Lea, at p. 324.  378 pp.  8vo, London:  John Wicksteed, 1833.  Eighth edition.  
Contemporary straight grained calf, gilt spine. Almost fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 187.   ¶¶ The large paper copy cost 12 shillings, the standard edition 8 
shillings. This is the Standard. $400

240465.  SAMUELS, Edward A.  With Fly-Rod and Camera.  150 photographic 
illustrations by the author. 477 pp.  8vo, New York:  Forest and Stream Publishing 
Company, 1890.  Original blue cloth, silver and gilt pictorial cover design. A fine 
copy with stamping bright.  Bruns S28.   ¶¶ Salmon and trout fishing in Maine 
and on the Miramichi, the Margaree, the Jacquet River, Lake St. John, the 
Matapedia, the Nepisiguit in the Maritimes, profusely and interestingly 
illustrated. $200

259571.  SANTINI, Piero.  Riding Reflections.  With a foreword by Lida L. 
Fleitman.  Illustrated with 22 photographs and 8 drawings by Vincent Fane 
Handley. xiii, [3], 118, [2] pp.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 1932.  First 
Edition, one of 850 copies.  Original dark green pictorial cloth, gilt. Very good.  
Siegel  64; Frazier S-1-a.   ¶¶ Contains the first authentic written description of 
the forward seat as developed by Lieutenant Caprilli of the Italian Army. " The 
application of the Italian forward seat to hunting, steeplechasing, horse show and 
bridle path riding is discussed most interestingly" [Publisher's Statement]. $100

240200.  SCHALDACH, William J.  Currents & Eddies. Chips from the Log of an 
Artist-Angler.  Illustrated by the author with 5 color plates and 8 black & white 
drawings.  4to, New York:  A.S. Barnes/ A Countryman Press Book, [1944].  First 
edition.  Original cloth. Very fine in very fine dust jacket.  $100

259174.  SCHALDACH, William J.  Fish by Shaldach: Collected Etchings, 
Drawings and Water-Colors of Trout, Salmon and Other Game Fish. With 
Introductions by Gifford Pinchot and John Taylor Arms.  Illustrated with six 
colour plates and 54 in black and white.  4to, Philadelphia, New York, London:  
J.B. Lippincott Company, 1937.  First Edition, 1059  of 1560 copies.  Blue buckram, 
gilt stamped. Fine, in glassine (with some minor residue from cello-tape) and 
printed box, with minor foxing and wear.  Bruns S47; Ordeman p. 102.  $400

239979.  SCHLEY, Frank.  Frank Schley's American Partridge and Pheasant 
Shooting.  Frontispiece and 7 wood-engraved plates. 222 pp.  8vo, Frederick, Md:  
Baughman Brothers, 1877.  First edition.  Original pebbled beveled green cloth, 
gilt. Small ink stain on back cover, else a fine, bright copy in superior condition.  
Phillips, p. 332-3.  $200
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241113.  SCHOLES, David.  Fly-Fisher in Tasmania: an Acquaintance with the 
Trout of the Rivers and Lakes of Tasmania, Australia.  208 pp.  8vo, [Melbourne]:  
Melbourne University Press, [1961].  First edition.  Cloth. Fine in very good dust 
jacket.  $150

255165.  (SCHUYLKILL FISHING COMPANY) A History of the Schuylkill 
Fishing Company of the State in Schuylkill 1732-1888. [With:]: A History of the 
Schuylkill Fishing Company of the State in Schuylkill 1888-1932.  Illustrated. 216; 
217-446; 517, [1] pp.  3 vols. 4to, Philadelphia:  Published by the Members of the 
State in Schuylkill; Published by the Citizens of the State in Schuylkill, 1889: 1932.  
First edition.  Bound in three quarter red morocco, gilt-stamped emblematic 
tooling on spine, t.e.g., with paper wrappers bound in.  Fine.  Bruns S74; Howes 
M636.  $550

243800.  SCHWIEBERT, Ernest.  Trout.  Illustrated by the author. Pp. xvi, [2], [1]-
878; [ii], 879-1745.  2 vols. Tall 8vo, New York:  Dutton, [1978].  First edition.  Full 
brown cloth, publisher's slipcase.  Spines sunned, else fine. Bookplate of Daniel 
James.   ¶¶ Standard work. $250

241051.  SCHWIEBERT, Ernest.  Trout.  Illustrated by the author. Pp. xvi, [2], [1]-
908; [ii], 909-1834.  2 vols. Tall 8vo, New York:  Dutton, [1984].  Second edition.  
Full brown cloth. Fine in publisher's pictorial slipcase.   ¶¶ Standard work. $150

240676.  SCHWIEBERT, Ernest.  Nymphs: A Complete Guide to Naturals and 
Their Imitations.  Illustrated by the author.  4to, New York:  Winchester Press, 
1973.  Original dark blue cloth, gilt device on upper cover, fine in fine dust jacket. 
Bookplate.   ¶¶ Inscribed on the front free endpaper: "For Phil Nash -- With fond 
memories of lovely hours shared along the famous water of the Sportshead 
Flyfishers, and the hope for matched hatches and rising trout on all rivers in the 
future! Ernest Schwiebert. Princeton, New Jersey 3 May 1973" $125

255031.  SCOTCHER, George.  The Fly Fisher's Legacy.  Hand-colored facsimile 
of the frontispiece used in the First edition. 42, [1] pp.  8vo, London:  The Honey 
Dun Press, 1974.  One of 400 copies printed on Abbey Mills Greenfield Laid 
Paper and bound by A.F. Sismore.  Quarter green morocco grained leather over 
marbled boards, gilt, bound by A.F. Sismore. In marbled box. Fine.  Westwood 
and Satchell p.190 (First edition - circa 1810).   ¶¶ Reprint of "a rare local work 
which preceded Bainbridge (1816), Carroll (1818), and Ronalds (1836)." $275

259224.  [SEARS, George W.].  Woodcraft; By "Nessmuk".  Frontispiece portrait, 
10 textual drawings. vi, [ii], 149 pp.  12mo, New York:  Forest and Stream 
Publishing Co, 1891.  Reprint.  Original blue cloth, stamped in gilt and black. 
Fine.  Phillips p. 337.  $225
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240395.  SENECA. Hints And Points For Sportsmen.  viii, 224 pp.  12mo, New 
York:  Forest and Stream, 1889.  First Edition.  Bound in original  with blue 
stamped title "611 Hints and Points for Sportsmen". Very Good.  $75

240920.  SENIOR, William.  By Stream and Sea.  321 pp.  12mol, London:  Chatto 
and Windus, 1877.  First edition.  Original blue cloth. Very good.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 192.  $75

240770.  [SENIOR, William].  A Mixed Bag By "Red Spinner".  vi, 252, [12, ads] pp.  
12mo, London:  Horace Cox, 1895.  First edition.  Pictorial brown cloth, rounded 
edges, speckled edges. very fine.  $150

240872.  SENIOR, William.  Near And Far: An Angler's Sketches Of Home Sport 
And Colonial Life.  8vo, London:  Sampson Low, Martson, Searle & Rivington, 
1890.  New and Cheaper edition.  Original brown cloth. Fine.  $85

240874.  SENIOR, William ("Redspinner").  Pike and Perch  ...  with chapters by 
'John Bickerdyke' and W. H. Pope. Cookery by Alexander Innes Shand. [Fur, 
Feather, & Fin Series, edited by A. E. T. Watson].  With ten illustrations. 279, [1], 
[32, ads] pp.  8vo, London:  Longmans Green and Co. 39 Paternoster Row, 1900.  
First edition.  Original light tan pictorial cloth. Very fine, fresh copy.  $150

240873.  SENIOR, W[illiam] ("Red Spinner").  Waterside Sketches. A Book for 
Wanderers and Anglers.  Frontispiece, and headpiece to chapter I.  8vo, London:  
Grant & Co, 1875.  Original pictorial green beveled cloth. Fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 191.   ¶¶ Leisurely essays on angling in England, Ireland and Wales, 
originally appearing in the Gentleman's Magazine. $75

240919.  SENIOR, W[illiam] ("Red Spinner").  Waterside Sketches. A Book for 
Wanderers and Anglers.  Frontispiece, and headpiece to chapter I.  8vo, London:  
Grant & Co., 72 to 78 Turnmill Street, 1875.  Original pictorial boards. Very good, 
with some wear.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 191.   ¶¶ Leisurely essays on angling 
in England, Ireland and Wales, originally appearing in the Gentleman's 
Magazine.

Inscribed on front free endpaper "To Marcus Lewis Esq. with 'Red 
Spinner's' kind regards  1883." $150

259869.  ― Another copy.  Frontispiece, and headpiece to chapter I. viii, 253 pp.  
8vo, London:  Grant & Co, 1875.  First edition.  Bound in three quarter morocco, 
fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 191.   ¶¶ Leisurely essays on angling in England, 
Ireland and Wales, originally appearing in the Gentleman's Magazine. $200
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259411.  SHELDON, Col. Harold P.  Tranquillity, Tranquillity Regained and 
Tranquillity Revisited.  Illustrated by Arthur D. Fuller.  3 vols. 8vo, New York:  
The Countryman Press, (1945).  First Edition, No. 394 of 485 copies. Signed by 
both author and artist in Tranquillity Regained.  Original gray cloth. Spines 
sunned, else an almost fine copy. In full green cloth drop box with brown 
morocco spine.  $400

240917.  SHERINGHAM, Hugh T.  An Angler's Hours.  xii, [ii], 264 pp.  4to, 
London:  Macmillan, 1905.  First edition.  Original green cloth, spine sunned, else 
fine.  $150

243618.  SHERINGHAM, H[ugh] T.  An Open Creel.  xii, 305, [1], [32, ads] pp.  
8vo, London:  Methuen & Co. Ltd, [1910].  First edition.  Original red cloth, fine.  
$125

255475.  SHIELDS, G.O. ("Coquina").  The Big Game of North America. Its Habits 
Habitat Haunts and Characteristics; How When and Where to Hunt It.  
Frontispiece, 26 full-page plates and 14 other illustrations.  4to, Chicago & New 
York:  Rand, McNally & Company, Publishers, 1890.  First edition.  Original 
brown leather, neatly rebacked.  Phillips, p. 344.   ¶¶ A mammoth work, the 
result of numerous contributors, including articles on various hunting quarry 
from moose to raccoon, "Alligator-Shooting in Florida", "Fox-Hunting in Virginia, 
and "The Ethics of Field Sports" $250

254811.  SHIPLEY, William.  A True Treatise on the Art of Fly-Fishing, Trolling, 
Etc as practiced on the Dove, etc, edited by Edward Fitzgibbon.  Frontispiece by 
Jewett and illustrations. xxxv, [i], 264 pp. Map tipped in at back by Denison.  
12mo, London:  Simpkin, Marshall, and Co, ; sold also by the author at Ashborne, 
1838.  First edition.  Three quarter blue morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. Fine. 
Bookplate of Alfred Denison.  Westwood & Satchell 194, Heckscher 1771.  $300

241235.  SILVER, Arthur P.  Farm-Cottage, Camp and Canoe in Maritime Canada 
or, The Call of Nova Scotia to the Emigrant and Sportsman. With an Introduction 
by the Rt. Hon. Lord Strathcona & Mount Royal.  With 97 Illustrations, mainly 
from photographs, 249 pp.  8vo, London:  George Routledge, [1907].  Blue cloth. 
Fine.  $125

240983.  SIMEON, Cornwall.  Stray Notes on Fishing and Natural History.  
Illustrated. xx, 263, [1] pp.  8vo, Cambridge:  Macmillan and Co. and 23, 
Henrietta Street, Covent Garden, London, 1860.  First edition.  Original blue 
cloth, gilt, minor foxing to prelims, spine faded, some wear. Good copy.  
Westwood & Satchell, p. 195.   ｶｶ "A work of much interest" -Westwood & 
Satchell. $100

List of Sporting Books : Supplement to James Cummins Bookseller Catalogue 118  - 65



259407.  SISLEY, Nick, editor.  Grouse Magic.  Artwork by Eral Martz. 240 pp.  
8vo, np:  [Privately Printed, 1981].  First edition. Number 343 of 1500 copies, 
signed  with "Grouse Feather" attached.  Grey cloth. Fine in slipcase.   $200

240706.  SKUES, G.E.M.  Nymph Fishing for Chalk Stream Trout.  Illustrated. ix, 
[136] pp.  8vo, London:  Adam & Charles Black, 1939.  Brown cloth. Fine, 
inscription on front free endpaper.  Hampton, Modern Angling Bibliography p. 
86.  $150

243621.  SMEDLEY, Harold Hindsill.  Fly Patterns and Their Origins.  Illustrated. 
xv, [i],, 171, [5] pp.  12mo, Muskegon, Michigan:  Westshore Publications, [1950].  
Fourth Edition.  Cloth. Fine, in slightly chipped dust jacket.  $75

240359.  (SMITH, Harry Worcester) Sporting Books and Pictures from the Library 
of Harry Worcester Smith, Lordvale, Worcester, Mass. : Angling, breeding, 
coaching, coursing, farming, hunting, racing, riding, shooting, etc.; together with 
his Henry William Herbert (Frank Forester) Collection : unrestricted public sale 
Thursday, December tenth [1931] Preface [1 page] by Harry Worcester Smith.  
Illustrated. 97 pp. 455 lots.  8vo, New York:  Ritter-Hopson Galleries 37 West 57th 
Street, 1931.  Red cloth. Fine. Priced in pencil.   ¶¶ Preface "I am consigning to 
you my entire collection of fishing and shooting books; also paintings, water 
colors, mezzotints, engravings, sketches and etchings ... having decided to 
specialize on books pertaining to foxhunting, steeplechasing, racing and 
breeding the thoroughbred horse; and as I have recently bought a Hunting Box, 
'Nimrod Hall' at the Plains, Virginia, my hunting library will be installed there." 
$75

240030.  SMITH, Edmund Ware.  The Further Adventures of The One-Eyed 
Poacher.  Illustrated by A. Lassell Ripley. xviii, [ii], 219 pp.  8vo, New York:  
Crown Publishers, 1947.  First edition. No. 90 of 750 copies, signed by the author.  
Original mulberry cloth. Spine unfaded, small scratch on upper cover, else fine. 
Bookplate of Henry Portong.  Biscotti, p. 407.   ¶¶ Stories of Jeff Coongate, The 
"one-eyed poacher of privilege" whose exploits were first published by the 
Derrydale Press. The style of binding is reminiscent of the earlier collections of 
stories. $175

254670.  "SNAFFLE". The Roedeer. A Monograph...with a new Introduction by 
Colin Laurie McKelvie and new illustrations by Neil McReddie.   plus a 
frontispiece and 16 other pages of plates, 5 of which are in color. xxviii, 192 pp.  
8vo, Southampton:  Ashford Press Publishing, 1987.  Facsimile of 1904 First 
edition. Limited edition No. 72 of 150, signed by McKelvie and McReddie, from a 
total edition of 1500.  Half dark green morocco and green cloth, a.e.g. Very Fine, 
in original matching cloth open-faced slipcase.  $200
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240562.  SOUTHARD, Charles Zibeon.  The Evolution of Trout and Trout Fishing 
in America.  Frontispiece portrait, map, 9 color plates. xxxii, 254 pp.  4to, New 
York:  E.P. Dutton & Co, 1928.  First edition.  Red cloth stamped in gilt. Gilt 
slightly faded on spine, else fine copy.  Bruns S227; Wetzel p. 215.   ¶¶ Southard 
"had the first fish camp built on the Kennebago  ...  kept very complete records of 
Kennebago Lake fishing, including sky and weather conditions" (Bruns) $150

254844.  SPANGLER, A.M.  “Near By” Fresh and Salt Water Fishing, or, Angling 
Within a Radius of One Hundred Miles of Philadelphia. Where to Go; When to 
Go; How to Go.  Illustrated. iv, [5]-96, [1. map], [7., ads] pp.  8vo, Philadelphia:  
Spangler & Davis, 1889.  First Edition.  Original brown cloth, black titling on 
upper cover, faint wear to extremities, else a very fine copy of an extremely 
scarce work.  Bruns S-237 (“Rare”).   ¶¶ `. $250

240381.  SPICER, J. Inglis And Marsh L S.  Angling in the Midlands the Anglers' 
Handbook & Map for the Trent Fishery District.  Illustrated, large folding map 
tipped in at at rear. 108 pp.  8vo, London:  Publsihed for the Trent Fishery Board 
by Morgan Laird, nd.  Blue cloth and boards. Fine.  $100

254978.  SPILLER, Burton L.  Firelight.  Nine plates by Lynn Bogue Hunt; colored 
vignette on upper cover by Edgar Burke. 197 pp.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale 
Press, 1937.  First edition, No. 833 of 950 copies.  Bound in three quarter brown 
morocco and matching cloth, t.e.g. Fine.  Siegel 116; Frazier S-17-a.   ¶¶ Stories on 
a variety of sporting subjects by this popular writer. $250

255325.  The Sporting Repository. A Complete Set of Coloured Plates.  22 
handcolored plates. Plates measure 10 x 7 inches each.  8vo, nd c. 1890s.  Laid 
into a blue cloth chemise. Fine.  $275

259180.  ST. JOHN, Charles.  Short Sketches of the Wild Sports and Natural 
History of The Highlands.  Illustrated. 319 pp.  8vo, London:  John Murray, 1893.  
A New Edsition with teh Author's Notes, and a Memoir by the Rev. M.G. 
Watkins.  Bound in full green morocco, gilt spine, a.e.g. Fine. Bookplate of Alfred 
Hind Robinson.  Westwood & Satchell p.185.  $300

239953.  STEELE, Thomas Sedgwick.  Paddle and Portage, frome Moosehead 
Lake to the Aroostook River, Maine.  Illustrated. 148, [2, ads] pp.  8vo, Boston:  
Estes and Lauriat, 1882.  First edition.  Original brown cloth, gilt. A fine, bright 
copy, with 20" x 30" folding map in cover pocket.  Bruns S276.   ¶¶ An elegantly 
produced and illustrated account of the 400 mile trek through the wilds of Maine. 
$125
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240738.  [STEEL,  J.M.?].  Scotch Loch-Fishing By "Black Palmer".  viii, [ii]. 82, [1], 
[2, ads] pp. Printed rectos only.  11 vols. 12mo, Edinburgh:  Willaim Blackwood, 
1882.  First edition.  Limp blue cloth. Fine.  $75

240513.  STEWART, W. C.  The Practical Angler, or, The Art of Trout-Fishing, 
More Particularly Applied to Clear Water.  Illustrated. xiii, [i], 193, [38, ads] pp.  
8vo, Edinburgh:  Adam and Charles Black, 1857.  First edition.  Original green 
cloth, brown cloth. Slight wear at head and tail of spine, else fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 202.   ¶¶ Includes correct equipment, fly-tying, casting, worm-fishing, 
and characteristics of the trout. $200

258316.  STEWART, W. C.  The Practical Angler, or, The Art of Trout-Fishing, 
More Particularly Applied to Clear Water.  Illustrated. xiii, [i], 224 pp.  8vo, 
Edinburgh:  Adam and Charles Black, 1857.  Third edition.  Bound in three 
quarter brown calf, gilt spine, by Bayntun. Title page with stain, else fine.  
Westwood & Satchell, p. 202.   ¶¶ Includes correct equipment, fly-tying, casting, 
worm-fishing, and characteristics of the trout. $150

254752.  STODDART, Thomas Tod.  The Angler's Companion to the Rivers and 
Lochs of Scotland.  Illustrated, with folding map  at end. xxiv, 431, [1] pp.  8vo, 
Edinburgh:  William Blackwood and Sons, 1847.  First edition.  Contemporary 
pebbled green morocco, t.e.g., rest uncut, by E. Riley & Son. Fine.  Westwood & 
Satchell, p. 203.  $300

240606.  STODDART, Thomas Tod.  An Angler's Rambles and Angling Songs.  
Title with vignette. xv, 410 pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  Edmunston and Douglas, 1866.  
First edition.  Publisher's blue cloth with gilt angling vignette on upper cover. 
Bookplate of Edward Lennox Boyd. Almost fine.  Westwood & Satchell, p. 202.   
¶¶ "Some of the songs are reprinted from 'Songs and poems [1839], and 'Rambles 
in Tweed' are included in 'Fishing gossip', 1866" - Westwood & Satchell. $90

254878.  STODDART, Thomas Tod.  Angling Reminiscences.  4 plates. ix, [1i], [1]- 
230 pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  The Edinburgh Printing & Publishing Co, 1837.  First 
Edition.  Blue three quarter morocco and marbled boards. Bookplate of Alfred 
Denison. Plates somewhat toned, else VG.  Westwood & Satchell p. 203; Robb p. 
212;  Starkman & Read, The Contemplative Man's Recreation p. 107.  $200

240332.  STODDART, Thomas Tod.  Angling Reminiscences Of the Rivers and 
Lochs of Scotland.  3 plates.ix, 230 pp.  8vo, London:  Henry Washbourne, 1848.  
First edition.  Green three quarter morocco and marbled board. Bookplate of 
Dean Sage and Edgar G. Wandless.  $125
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254882.  STONE, Livingston.  Domesticated Trout, How to Breed and Grow 
Them.  Frontispiece and title page vignette. x, 347 pp.  8vo, Boston:  James R. 
Osgood and Company, 1873.  Early edition (first published in 1872).  Half 
contemporary morocco and marbled boards. Bookplate of Alfred Denison. Fine.  
Bruns S-304.  $175

255283.  STRUTT, Joseph.  The Sports and Pastimes of the People of England.  
Illustrated with 140 engravings. 420 pp.  8vo, London:  Tegg, 1867.  A New 
Edition with copious index by William Hone.  New green buckram, original 
spine laid down.  $150

241049.  SYLVESTER, Richard.  Me-My Boy- and the Bass.  Illustrated. by C.K. 
Berryman141 pp.  8vo, [N.p.:  Privately Printed, 1915].  First edition.  Brown 
cloth. Fine.  Bruns S438.   ¶¶ Signed by Mrs. Richard Sylvester on the front free 
endpaper, as usual. $100

254881.  TAVERNER, Eric and John Moore.  The Angler's Week-End Book.  
Illustrated with woodcuts by Margot Hamand. 512 pp.  8vo, London:  Seeley 
Service, [nd].  Reprint.  Bound in three quarter green morocco, t.e.g., for Asprey 
& Co. Very fine.  $400

255039.  TAVERNER, John.  Certaine Experiments Concerning Fish and Fruite. 
[With an introduction by Eric Parker].  Facsimile. iv, 24 pp.  Small 4to, 
Manchester:  Sherrat and Hughes. Printed for the Salmon & Trout Association, 
Fishmongers Hall, London, 1928.  Second Edition. First published in 1600.  
Original grey boards, cloth spine with paper label on upper cover. Soiling to 
covers, corners slightly rubbed, mild foxing to first few leaves. Very good.  
Frazier T-1-b; Siegel 10;  Robb, Notable Angling Literature, pp. 90-91 (for first 
ed.).   ¶¶ New edition of an interesting work first published in 1600, with an 
introduction by the noted British angling author Eric Parker.

With an invoice to William Oliver in 1932 from the Salmon & Trout Assoc. 
laid in. $300

254751.  TAYLOR, Samuel.  Angling in All Its Branches, Reduced to a Complete 
Science.  Added engraved frontispiece. xv, 298 pp. + [6] pp. publisher 
advertisements.  8vo, London:  T.N. Longman and O. Rees. Printed by A. 
Strahan, 1800.  First edition.  Modern red calf, black label and marbled boards, 
uncut, gilt spine. Fine.  Westwood & Satchell pp. 205-6.  $350
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240326.  THE DRY FLY AND FAST WATER: FISHING WITH THE FLOATING 
FLY ON AMERICAN TROUT STREAMS, TOGETHER WITH SOME 
OBSERVATIONS ON FLY FISHING IN GENERAL, George M. La Branche.  vi, 
[ii], 218 pp.  Charles Scribner's Sons.  8vo, New York:  First edition, 1914.  
Original olive cloth, gilt, t.e.g., others uncut. Very good copy, spine faded, small 
snag on back cover.  Bruns L1.  A pioneering work, which has gone into many 
editions, by one of the great experts. Gingrich writes of La Branche's The Dry Fly 
and Fast Water, "I don't know of any other single piece of his writing that gives a 
better feeling  ...  for the angling on this side of the water.".  $150

240402.  THRASHER, Halsey.  The Hunter and Trapper.  Frontispiece, Illustrated. 
91 pp. plus 5 pp. of ads.  12mo, New York:  Orange Judd and Company 245 
Broadway, [1868].  First edition.  Original purple gilt stamped cloth. Spine faded 
and covers worn, else very good. Signed "F.H. Hoopes East Beadf. Chester Co. 
1872.".  Phillips p. 376.  $75

259405.  Timberdoodle Days.  Stories Celebrating the First Thirty-Five Years. 
[Preface by Marshall Field V].  Limited edition color print by Roger Blum tipped 
in, signed in pencil by the artist; folding map of Timberdoodle lands by Thomas 
Weller. [4], vii, [i], 13-96 pp. Printed by Sherwin Dodge Printers.  8vo, [Temple, 
New Hampshire]:  The Timberdoodle Club, 2002.  First edition, #66 of 250 copies.  
Quarter green leather and cloth. Fine in slipcase.   ¶¶ Collections of 
reminiscences of the club  located in Temple, New Hampshire, by various hands. 
Signed by the two dedicatees, Eugene and Isabella Martin, founders of the club, 
on the dedication page. $400

240833.  TOME, Philip.  Pioneer Life; or, Thirty Years a Hunter. Being Scenes and 
Adventures in the Life of Philip Tome Fifteen Years Interpreter for Cornplanter 
and Gov. Blacksnake, Chiefs on the Allegany River  ...  With a Preface by Henry 
W. Shoemaker and an Appendix by A. Monroe Aurand, Jr.  Harrisburg. Pa:  The 
Aurand Press, 1928.  Reprint of the scarce first edition of 1854. Unnumbered copy 
of less than 500 copies privately printed. Signed by publisher.  Purple cloth. Fine.  
Howes T288.  $150

243571.  TRAHERNE, John P.  The Habits of the Salmon.  vii, 163 pp.  8vo, 
London:  Chapman and Hall, 1889.  First edition.  Blue cloth. Almost fine.  $125

242525.  TRAVER, Robert.  Anatomy of a Fisherman.  Illustrated by Robert W. 
Kelley.  4to, New York:  McGraw-Hill Book Company, [1964].  First edition.  
Cloth. Fine in fine dust jacket.  $125
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240836.  TURRELL, W.J.  Ancient Angling Authors.  Frontispiece, 4 full-page 
plates, text illustrations. xiii, [iii], 239, [1] pp.  8vo, London:  Gurney and Jackson, 
1910.  First edition.  Original green cloth. Minor fading to spine, else fine.   ¶¶ A 
history of English angling literature, from the oldest treatise on fishing ( in 
Aelfric's Colloquy) to the eighteenth century. $75

255476.  UP DE GRAFF, Thad S., M.D.  Bodines; or, Camping on the Lycoming. A 
Complete Practical Guide to “Camping Out”.  279 pp.  8vo, Philadelphia:  J.B. 
Lippincott & Co, 1879.  First edition.  Modern half brown morocco and marbled 
boards. Fine.  Westwood & Satchell p. 108; Phillips p. 348.  $250

240479.  UP DE GRAFF, Thad S., M.D.  Camping in the Alleghanies; or Bodines. 
A Complete, Practical Treatise and Guide to "Camping Out".  Illustrated. 279 pp.  
8vo, Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott & Co, 1883.  Second edition.  Original yellow 
pictorial cloth, stamped in black. Very bright.  Phillips p. 348.   ¶¶ With two 
chapters on fishing. First published in 1879 as Bodines. $150

259241.  VACHELL, Horace Annesley.  Sport and Life on the Pacific Slope.  
Frontispiece. Illustrated with photographs. xi, [i], 340 pp.  8vo, London:  Eveleigh 
Nash, 1908.  Full green morocco, gilt spine, t.e.g., by Adams, Bindery. Spine 
sunned, else fine.  $150

243628.  VENIARD, John.  Fly-Tying Problems and Their Answers.  With colored 
frontispiece photo and  2 other photos. Drawings by Donald Downs. 124 pp.  
8vo, London:  A & C Black, [1970].  First edition.  Cloth. Fine in fine dust jacket.   
¶¶ With a fine calligraphic inscription on the half-title by author and artist "To 
Bill Wigton  with Best Wishes  from John Veniard and Donald Downs. $125

259872.  VOLK, Mark Jeffrey.  The Best of the Winding Ridge Trilogy.  8vo, 
[Pittsburgh, Pa.]:  Winding Ridge Press, 2000.  First edition, Number 2 of 6 copies 
Publisher's Proofs  of 50 special copies, signed and inscribed to Bill Trego.  
Leatherette. Very fine in slipcase.  $225

259213.  WAINWRIGHT, Nicholas.  The Schuylkill Fishing Company of the State 
in Schuylkill 1732-1982.  Illustrated. ix, [i], 150 pp.  8vo, Philadelphia:  [Privately 
Prrinted for the Company], 1982.  First edition.  Cloth and boards. Fine in 
glassine.  Not in Hand, Sheets, Heller.  $375

240972.  WALDEN, Howard T., II.  Upstream and Down.  Four color plates and 
12 black and white drawings by Milton C. Weiler. 367 pp.  Sm 8vo, New York:  
The Derrydale Press, 1938.  First edition, No.624 of 950 copies.  Original black 
cloth, color vignette inset in upper cover, slight wear, gilt faded as in all known 
copies, internally fine.  Siegel 143; Frazier W-1-a.  $150
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243714.  WALKER, Charles and Charles S. Patterson.  The Rainbow Trout.  Illus. 
63 pp.  8vo, London:  Lawrence & Bullen, 1898.  First edition.  Crimson cloth. 
Fine.  $150

254841.  (WALTON, Izaak) Dance, Charles.  Izaak Walton; a Drama in Four Parts.  
Frontispiece etching by Pierce Egan. 42 pp.  Sm 8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall  
186, Strand, [1839].  First Edition.  Full crimson morocco, with wrappers bound 
in. Frontispiece darkened as usual and loose, as is title-page. Very good.  
Coigney, p. 396.   ¶¶ A nice copy of this fragile production, uncut and partially 
unopened. With the bookplate of Henry A. Sherwin. $175

240419.  (WALTON, Izaak) Horne, Bernard S.  The Compleat Angler 1653-1967. A 
New Bibliography.  Color frontispiece portrait of Walton, 28 figures. xx, 350, [1], 
pp.  8vo, Pittsburgh:  The Pittsburgh Bibliophiles, 1970.  First edition. No. 196 of 
500 copies.  Original green cloth. Fine in almost fine dust jacket.  $150

240570.  (WALTON, Izaak) Marston, E.  Thomas Ken and Izaak Walton. A sketch 
of their lives and family connection.  Illustrated. 220, 1[] pp.  8vo, London:  
Longmans, Green, and Co, 1908.  First edition.  Original blue cloth, beveled 
edges, very slight cover wear, else fine.  Coigney p. 400.  $100

240571.  (WALTON, Izaak) Martin. Izaak Walton and His Friends.  Illus with 
portrait frontispiece & 17 others. xi, 263 pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman & Hall,. 
Limited, 1903.  First edition.  Original cloth. Very good.  $75

240194.  (WALTON, Izaak) Oliver, Peter.  A New Chronicle of the Compleat 
Angler.  Frontispiece. 301, [1] pp.  8vo, New York and London:  The Paisley Press, 
Inc. Williams & Norgate, Ltd, 1936.  First edition.  Original blue cloth. Some 
rubbing on spine, else a fine copy.  $125

240592.  WALTON, Izaak and Charles Cotton.  The Compleat Angler  ...  Edited 
with an Introduction by Richard Le Gallienne.  Vignette title page, 53 full-page 
illustrations, and a profusion of vignettes after drawings by Edmund H. New. 
lxxxiv, [iv], 428; [16] pp.  4to, London:  John Lane, 1897.  Original green cloth, 
somewhat faded, else fine.  Coigney 182; Horne 177.  $200

240457.  WALTON, Izaac.  The Compleat Angler; or The Contemplative Man's 
Recreation  ...  With Instructions, How to Angle for a Trout or Grayling in a Clear 
Stream, by Charles Cotton; and with an Introduction by James Russell Lowell.  
Illustrated by Douglas W. Gorsline. 316, [2] pp.  Folio, New York:  The Limited 
Editions Club, 1948.  No. 385 of 1500 copies signed by the artist.  Original 
grayish-blue decorated boards, white calf spine, spine somewhat toned, else fine, 
in slipcase.  $125
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260230.  WALTON, Izaac.  The Compleat Angler; or, Contemplative Man’s 
Recreation.  Engraved half title present. Illustrated with 32 engravings by 
Audinet (15 plates, 17 small fish in text), 2 musical engravings, 2 woodcuts. 
Printed by C. Mercier and Co. vi, [7]-512 pp.  8vo, London:  Printed for Samuel 
Bagster, in the Strand, 1808.  First Bagster edition, Mercier and Co. Octavo 
edition.  Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, black lettering piece. 
Mminor foxing, with 1809 owner signature in upper title margin. Bookplate. Very 
good plus copy.  Coigney 17.  $750

260217.  WALTON, Izaac.  The Complete Angler ... with ... A Notice of Cotton and 
His Writings by the American Editor [George Washington Bethune].  With 
engraved portraits of Walton and Cotton, two engraved views, facsimile of 1653 
title page, four large woodcuts, 19 vignettes of fish, five pages of music. Pp. [8], 
cxi, 249; xxix, 210.  8vo,   New York and London:  Wiley & Putnam, 1847.  First 
Bethune edition.  Original blue cloth, spine and upper board gilt. Portong 
bookplate and another. Minute loss at foot of spine, minor edgewear, a bright, 
very good plus copy.  Coigney 62; Westwood & Satchell, p. 231; Henderson, p. 
247.   ¶¶ The one-volume binding of this work, the first edition of the Compleat 
Angler edited by an American. Among its notable features are "the long erudite 
bibliographical preface, the copious notes in the text, and an appendix containing 
a very complete list of angling books published before 1847" (Coigney) $500

240593.  WALTON, Izaak.  The Complete Angler or The Contemplative Man's 
Recreation.  8 etchings by Damman on Japon Vellum, 74 text illustrations.  8vo, 
London:  Privately printed for the Navarre Society, 1925.  First Navarre Society 
Edition, Strictly Limited.  Green cloth, gilt. Fine.  Coigney 285.  $125

260228.  WALTON, Izaac.  The Complete Angler, or Contemplative Man’s 
Recreation.  Illustrated with 50 engravings, including frontispiece portraits of 
Walton and Cotton, 8 full-page copperplate engravings by Audinet after Wale; 6 
plates by George Greig after John Linnell, 2 plates of fishing tackle and music; 
numerous text engravings. 514, [20, index] pp. Printed by R. Watts, Broxbourne. 
Bound without advertisements.  8vo (9-1/8 x 5-5/8), London:  Samuel Bagster, 
1815.  The Second Bagster Edition, LARGE PAPER COPY.  Contemporary calf, 
early rebacking with angling motifs to spine. Some light spotting and foxing 
throughout, some offsetting from plates. Bookplate. Very good.  Coigney 21.   ¶¶ 
An attractive large paper copy of the Second Bagster edition of Walton’s great 
angling pastoral. $400
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260266.  WALTON, Izaac.  The Complete Angler; or, the Contemplative Man's 
Recreation By Isaac Walton. And Instructions how to Angle for a Trout or 
Grayling in a Clear Stream. By Charles Cotton. With Copious Notes, for the most 
part Original. A Bibliographical Preface, giving an account of Fishing and 
Fishing-Books, from the earliest Antiquitiy to the time of Walton, and A Notice of 
Cotton and His Writings by the American Editor. To which is added an appendix, 
including Illustrative Ballads, Music, Papers on American Fishing and the Most 
Complete Catalogue of Books on Angling etc. ever printed. Also, a general Index 
to the Whole Work.  Plates, facsimiles and illustrations, some by J[ohn] W[illiam] 
Orr.  8vo, New York and London:  Wiley & Putnam [Robert Craighead, Printer; T. 
B. Smith, Stereotyper], 1847.  First American edition. The first edition was 
published in 1653.  Recent full dark blue pebbled morocco, spine titled in gilt, 
marbled endsheets, t.e.g. Bookplate of Col. Henry A. Siegel and another. A few 
tiny traces of rubbing. Fine.  Coigney 62; Westwood & Satchell, p. 231; 
Henderson, p. 247.   ¶¶ The Appendix includes a section "Arrangement 
(according to the method of Cuvier) of the American Species of Fishes Alluded to 
in the Preceding Pages. By James E. De Kay." as well as other articles and also "A 
Waltonian Library, or, A List of Such Works as Relate to Fish, Fishing, Walton and 
Cotton. By the American Editor." [founded on Sir Henry Ellis's Catalogue but 
greatly enlarged and carefully corrected].    John William Orr was an Irish-born 
wood engraver who established one of the best known engraving businesses in 
New York. His best known works are the frontispieces of "Harper's Illustrated 
Shakespeare". 

An important American edition with distinguished provenance: from the 
library of sporting dealer and bibliographer Col. Henry Siegel. $500

240156.  WARE, Richard D.  In the Woods and On the Shore.  Illustrated. xvii, 279 
pp.  8vo, Boston:  L.C. Page, 1908.  Green cloth, blocked in white. Fine, spine 
faded.   ¶¶ Trout of the Nepisiquit on pp.186 -208 with fold out map of Eastern 
Section. $100

240404.  WARNER, Charles Dudley.  In The Wilderness.  176 pp.  16mo, Boston:  
Houghton,  Osgood and Company, 1878.  First edition.  Original publisher's brick 
red cloth. Fine.   ¶¶ An Adirondack Classic. $150

240500.  WARREN, T. Robinson.  Shooting, Boating and Fishing, for Young 
Sportsmen.  Illustrated. 165 pp.  12mo, New York:  Charles Scribner & Son, 1871.  
First edition.  Original pictorial purple cloth, nicely gilt. Spine sunned, else fine.  
Phillips p. 394; Bruns W40.  $75
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242528.  WATSON, John.  The English Lake District Fisheries.  Illustrated. xii, 272 
pp.  8vo, London:  Lawrence and Bullen, 1899.  First edition.  Blue cloth. Fine.   
¶¶ Part of The Angler's Library series, edited by Sir Herbert Maxwell, Bart. and 
F.G.Aflalo. $75

241004.  WATSON, John.  Sketches of British Sporting Fishes.  Frontispiece. 143, 
[1] pp.  8vo, London:  Chapman and Hall Limited, 1890.  First edition.  Original 
green cloth. Fine.   ¶¶ Subjects covered are salmon, trout, grayling pike, perch, 
roach, carp and bream, barbel, dace and gudgeon and small fry. There are also 
chapters on poachers, fish stews and the depopulation and restocking of trout-
streams. $125

241230.  WATSON, B.A.  The Sportsman's Paradise; or, The Lakes lands of 
Canada.  Frontispiece & text illustrations by Daniel C. and Harry Beard xii, 290 
pp.  8vo, Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott, 1888.  Second edition.  Original pictorial 
cloth, fine.  Bruns W47.  $100

240136.  WEBSTER, David.  The Angler and The Loop Rod.  Frontispiece. 4 color 
plates (3 being of flies), 3 additional illustrations (including one double page), 1 
map (in the appendix). xii, [ii], 340, [2, ads] pp.  8vo, Edinburgh:  William 
Blackwood and Sons, 1885.  First edition.  Original green cloth, angler stamped in 
black on front cover, spine gilt. A superb copy.  Not in Westwood & Satchell.   ¶¶ 
Chapters include: "The Angler's Tackle and Equipment," "Trout Flies," "Natural-
Fly Fishing," "Insect-Bait Fishing," "Worm-Fishing," "Minnow-Fishing" and 
"Night-Fishing." $125

240531.  WEEKS, Edward.  The Moisie Salmon Club. A Chronicle.  Illustrated. 
[xii],240, [1] pp.  4to, Barre, MA:  Barre Publishers, 1971.  First edition,  one of 
1500  copies, signed by the author.  Original gray silver-blocked cloth, blue cloth 
spine, a fine copy in slipcase.   ¶¶ The Moisie is one of a network of navigable 
rivers running about 110 miles northward from the St. Lawrence, in eastern 
Quebec; old and well worn portage paths testify to the antiquity of the route 
along which, for hundreds of years, Indians have hunted and fished. For salmon 
and sea trout, it is one of the richest areas known. It is not surprising that the 
Moisie Salmon Club was founded to reap the benefits of this bounty, and in this 
excellent account the history of the Club is brought up to the 1970s. $200

240099.  [WEIDMEYER, M.C.].  American Fish and How to Catch Them. A 
Handbook for Fishing. By an Old Angler.  95 pp.  Small 4to, New York:  Francis P. 
Harper. 4 Barclay Street, 1885.  First edition.  Green cloth. Minor rubbing, else 
fine.  Bruns W61.  $100
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258310.  WELLS, Henry P.  The American Salmon Fisherman.  Illustrated. 166 pp.  
8vo, New York:  Harper & Brothers, Franklin Square, 1886.  First edition.  
Contemporary half green morocco and marbled boards, t.e.g. Very Good.  $150

240382.  WERTHEIM, Maurice.  Salmon on the Dry Fly.  Illustrated by Ogden M. 
Pleissner, and photographs. [vi], 18, [4] pp.  8vo, New York:  Privately Printed [at 
the Elm Tree Press, Woodstock, Vermont}, 1948.  First edition. Limited to 500 
copies.  Original boards, cloth spine. Fine.  Bruns W67.   ¶¶ From a story in Field 
& Stream magazine. "We are breaking the rule [of numbering items of under 24 
pages] because of the importance and scarcity of this work" - Bruns. $200

254787.  WEST, Leonard.  The Natural Trout Fly and its Imitation. Being an 
Angler's Record of Insects seen at the Waterside and the Method of making their 
Imitations.  With 13 color plates and other illustrations. 144 pp.  8vo, Ravenhead, 
St. Helens (England):  Published by the Author, [1912].  First edition.  Three 
quarter crimson morocco and cloth sides, t.e.g., by Sangorski & Sutcliffe.  $350

241048.  WETZEL, Chas. M.  The Art of Fly Tying.  36 pp.  Philadelphia:  H. J. 
Noll, 1939.  Second Printing, Revised and Enlarged edition.  Wrappers, Minor 
toning, else fine.  Bruns W74.  $75

240746.  WETZEL, Charles.  Practical Fly Fishing. Containing Modern Fly 
Methods, The Fly Fisher's Entomology and How to Tie Flies. Foreword by Alex P. 
Sweigart [Editor, Pennsylvania Angler].  Illustrated by the Author. 283 pp.  8vo, 
Boston:  The Christopher Publishing Company, [1943].  First edition.  Blue cloth. 
Fine, spine slightly sunned.  $175

240154.  WHITE, Stewart Edward.  The Forest.  Illustrated. by Thomas Fogarty. 
271, [3] pp.  8vo, New York:  The Outlook Company, 1903.  First edition.  Original 
green pictorial cloth. Fine.   ¶¶ Inscribed on front free endpaper "Sincerely Yours, 
Stewart Edward White." $150

240700.  WHITEHEAD, Charles E.  Wild Sports in the South; or, the Camp-Fires 
of the Everglades.  Frontispiece and 5 plates by Ehninger, Tait and others. 424 pp.  
8vo, New York:  Derby & Jackson, 1860.  First edition.  Original brown cloth, gilt. 
Shaken, extremities worn (spine ends chipped). Fair copy.  Phillips p. 404; Bruns 
W92.  $100

241044.  WHITEHOUSE, F[rancis] C.  Sport Fishing in Canada.  Illustrated with 
photographs. xiii, [iii],188 pp.  8vo, Vancouver:  Published by the Author, 1948.  
Author's edition, No. 581 of 1200 copies signed by the author.  Original blue 
cloth, gilt, fine.  Bruns W94.   ¶¶ Covers both fresh water and sea fishing: salmon, 
trout, grayling, bass, tuna, swordfish, and others. $75
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241076.  WHITE, Stewart Edward.  The Pass.  Frontispiece in color by Fernand 
Lungren and many others from photos. 198 pp.  8vo, New York:  The Outing 
Press, 1906.  First edition.  Original blue pictorial cloth. Spine slightly sunned, 
one leaf poorly opened, else fine.  Bruns W90.  $75

258315.  [WHITE, Charles].  Sporting Scenes & Country Characters by 
Martingale.  Title page vignette + 67 wood-engravings in the text after Alken (12), 
Landseer & others. xii, 332 pp.  8vo, London:  Longman, Orme, Brown, Green & 
Longmans, 1840.  First edition.  Full polished tan calf, gilt spine, almost fine, by 
Riviere & Sons.  Podeschi 163.  $200

240106.  WHITNEY, J. Parker.  Reminiscences of a Sportsman.  Frontispiece 
portrait. 467 pp.  8vo, New York:  Forest and Stream Publishing Co, 1906.  First 
edition.  Black cloth, t.e.g. Boards slightly rubbed, else Fine.   ¶¶ Much to do with 
hunting and fishing in Colorado and the West. $100

240546.  WIGGIN, Maurice.  The Passionate Angler.  Scraperboard drawings by 
John Pezare. 135, [1] pp.  8vo, London:  Theodore Brun, Ltd, (1949).  First edition, 
Unnumbered of 300 copies of the Limited de Luxe edition.  Full green morocco, 
t.e.g., about fine.  $150

240506.  WILBUR, Edward Russell.  Snap Shots of Many Years.  Illustrated with 6 
drawings.  16mo, N.p:  Printed for Private Distribution, 1929.  Original green 
cloth, gilt, fine.  Bruns W108 ("Not seen"); Heller 654.   ¶¶ An entertaining 
Christmas keepsake, including accounts of trout fishing, partridge shooting and 
goose shooting on Shinnecock Bay, otter trapping, deer hunting in Georgia, and 
more. Rare. $400

240097.  WILLARD, Helen Parker.  Our Trip Abroad.  Photographs. 121 pp.  8vo, 
[Pasadena:  1915].  Number 26 of a limited edition.  Crimson cloth. Fine, minor 
foxing.  $75

243626.  WILLIAMS, A. Courtney.  A Dictionary of Trout Flies and of Flies for 
Sea-trout and Grayling.  with sixteen Plates, eight of them in color.  8vo, London:  
Adam & Charles Black, [1961].  Third Edition.  Blue cloth. Fine in fine pictorial 
dust jacket.  $75

254977.  WILLIAMS, Ben Ames.  The Happy End. Foreword by Kenneth Roberts.  
9 plates by Churchill Ettinger. xiii, 240 pp.  8vo, New York:  The Derrydale Press, 
[1939].  First Edition, No. 1212 of 1250 copies.  Three quarter blue morocco and 
cloth, t.e.g. Tiny bump to one corner, else fine.  Siegel 149; Frazier W-9-a.   ¶¶ 
Sporting stories by Derrydale's only "big name" best-selling author. $200
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240324.  WILSON, Eugene E.  A Pilgrimage of Anglers.  With 6 illustrations by 
Katherine Wilson. 176, [1] pp.  8vo, Hartford:  Connecticut Printers, [1952].  
Limited edition, No. 256 of 450 copies signed by the author.  Original green 
marbled paper boards, green calf spine, some light surface cracks, internally fine, 
in slightly soiled original publisher's slipcase.  Bruns W134.  $100

258313.  WILSON, James and [A.K. Killmister].  The Rod and the Gun. Being Two 
Treatises on Angling and Shooting.  Illustrated. 460.  8vo, Edinburgh:  Adam and 
Charles Black, 1844.  New edition.  Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked. Fine.  
$200

240756.  WOODS, Shirley E.  Angling for Atlantic Salmon.  Illustrations by Tom 
Hennessey. 219, [3] pp.  8vo, Goshen, CT:  Angler's and Shooter's Press, 1976.  
First edition. No. 419 of 990 copies, signed by author and artist.  Original red 
cloth, gilt fly on upper cover, fine in original fine pictorial slipcase.  $100

240461.  WULFF, Lee.  The Atlantic Salmon.  Illustrated with photographs. 222 
pp.  4to, New York:  A.S. Barnes, [1958].  First trade edition.  Original blue cloth, a 
little foxed, else near fine in Very good dust jacket. Non-authorial gift inscription 
on front free endpaper.  Bruns W176.   ¶¶ "It can be said that this is a definitive 
work on the noble fish" -Bruns. $100

240709.  WYLIE, Philip.  Denizens of the Deep.  Line drawings by Walter Dower. 
xxxii, 222 pp.  8vo, New York:  Rinehart & Co, [1953].  First edition.  Original sea 
green cloth-backed boards. Text block with usual browning, fine in almost fine 
price-clipped dust jacket.  $125

254838.  (YACHTING) Davis, Gherardi.  Alice and I Go Down East Again.  
Illustrated with photographs. 47 pp.  Tall 12mo, New York:  Privately printed at 
the Gilliss Press, 1924.  First edition, one of 125 copies.  Half brown morocco and 
brown cloth, t.e.g. Fine.   ¶¶ Davis was a famous sportsman and author of "The 
Southside Sportsmen's Club of Long Island" [N.Y. 1909] See: Bruns D26.

With ALS from Davis, offering this book to Mr. Thompson, laid in. $175

261094.  YARRELL, William.  A History of British Fishes.  Illustrated by nearly 
400 woodcuts.  2 vols. 8vo, London:  John Van Voorst, 1836.  First edition.  
Contemporary three quarter black morocco and cloth, rebacked to style. Light 
rubbing to corners, else near fine. Ticket of Marcus Ward, Bookbinder & 
Stationer, Belfast, on front paste-down.  Westwood & Satchell pp. 243-4 
“Indispensable”.  $450
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240550.  YOUNGER, John.  River Angling for Salmon and Trout.  Frontispiece. 
xii, 220 pp.  Sm 8vo, Kelso:  J. & J.H. Rutherfurd, 1864.  Third Edition.  Three 
quarter brown morocco, t.e.g. Small snag at top of spine, else very good.  
Westwood and Satchell, p. 244.   ¶¶ An expanded edition of this popular book by 
a Scottish shoemaker, fly-tier, and angler extraordinaire. $150

240314.  ZABRISKIE, Geo[rge].  Fishermen's Philosophy: Being the reflections of 
several contemplative anglers which I think not unworthy the perusal of my 
friends.  Hand-colored title-page vignette of fisherman and fish; 21 pp., rectos 
only.  8vo, Ormond Beach, Florida:  [Privately printed], 1935.  Green gilt-stamped 
cloth, in lightly worn printed dust jacket; fine.  Bruns Z1.   ¶¶ INSCRIBED on the 
front free endpaper to Dr. Hamilton Halt by the author, December 28, 1939, with 
a hand-tied fly affixed  beneath the inscription. $225

———————————end of Supplementary list —————————————————
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